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Summary of Information for Buyers

Registering to Bid
It is strongly recommended that you contact us as early as possible if you wish to bid in one of our 
auctions and have never previously registered with us. This may be done via our website (www.dnw.
co.uk > Your Account > Account Authorisation), by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk or by telephone to 
020 7016 1700. The period directly before our auctions is extremely busy and we cannot guarantee 
that the registration process, which may include security checks, can be carried out in time for you 
to bid if your request is received by us at a late stage.

Bidding Priority
Please note that we prioritise executing commission bids as early as possible in order to secure the 
lot for you at the cheapest possible price. It is therefore entirely possible that a lot can sell at your 
top bid to another bidder. To avoid this happening we offer an optional ‘Plus 1’ bidding increment 
facility, whereby if the bidding is against you at your maximum bid the auctioneer will execute one 
further bid on your behalf. Please note that in the event of identical top bids priority is given to the 
first bid received.

Placing Bids
Live Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk
You may bid in real time from your computer or mobile device. We provide an optional live video 
and audio feed of the auctioneer, allowing you to participate in much the same way as attending the 
auction. You may see your invoice and pay online directly after you’ve finished bidding. There is no  
additional charge for this facility.

Advance Bidding via www.dnw.co.uk
We strongly advise this method if you wish to leave bids in advance as it is the easiest, most accurate 
and flexible way to leave your bids and gives you total control over them right up to the point that the 
lot is offered for sale. Bids made online cannot be seen by others and only become live at the point 
the lot is being sold. Up until this time your bids can be easily altered or cancelled. An automated 
email is sent to confirm any changes made. There is no additional charge for online bidding and it 
is not necessary to pre-register a payment card in order to do so.

Postal and Telephone Bids
Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted to us using post or telephone, it should be 

noted that all bids left with us in these ways will be entered at our offices using exactly the same 

bidding facility to which all our clients have access. There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring 
the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online.
If you are registered with DNW you may bid by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk or by telephone to 
020 7016 1700. All bids placed by email or telephone must be received before 16:00 on the day 
preceding the sale.
A bidding form is included in the back of this catalogue. If you wish to use this please fill it in care-
fully, to include all relevant information. Please ensure that you post this form so that it arrives, at the 
latest, the day before the sale. 

Bidding in the Auction Room
This is a live online auction only and there will be no bidding in the auction room.



Saleroom Notices
Should the description of a lot need to be amended after the publication of this catalogue, the 
amendments will appear automatically on the DNW website, www.dnw.co.uk. All such amend-
ments are also incorporated in the List of Saleroom Notices pertaining to this auction which are 
posted separately on the website. The auctioneer will refer to any notices at the time any affected lot 
is offered for sale.

Catalogue Illustrations and the Internet
Prospective bidders are reminded that the DNW website features high-resolution colour illustrations 
of every lot in this auction. There may also be additional illustrations of any lot.

Buyers’ Premium
The rate for this sale is 24% of the Hammer Price (+ VAT where applicable)

Importation Duty
Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the Hammer Price unless re-exported out-
side the UK or EU.

Bullion Lots
Lots marked ‘G’ will have the VAT element shown on your invoice.

Multiple Lots
All multiple lots (lots containing two or more items) with the exception of designated sets of 
coins are sold as viewed on our website and not subject to return. 

Prices Realised
The hammer prices of lots sold at DNW auctions are posted at www.dnw.co.uk in real time and 
telephone enquiries are welcome from 09:00 on the day after the auction.

Payment
You may access your invoice shortly after the hammer has fallen on your last lot. As we weigh lots 
at the time of cataloguing most shipping is already calculated, enabling you to settle your account, 
clear and receive your lots in a timely fashion. As noted above, auction attendees may pay and clear 
during the course of the auction as soon as they have bid on their last lot.

Full Terms and Conditions of Business are available to read
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Islamic Coins from Various Properties

Arab-Sasanian

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (37)

Anonymous, Drachm, Khusraw II type, AYR (unidentified mint) 37ye, with countermark (Walker no.11) in obv. margin,
2.96g/9h (Walker p.14, I.6; Gaube 5; A 4; ICV 2). Clipped and some light scratches on reverse, otherwise very fine, very
rare £120-£150

1

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (38)

Anonymous, Drachm, Khusraw II type, SHY (unidentified mint) 29ye, 3.16g/3h (SCC 18; A 4; ICV 2). Slightly clipped,
otherwise very fine, rare £100-£120

2

Anonymous, Drachm, Khusraw II type, BYSH (Bishapur) 49h, bism allah rabbi in obv. margin, 3.43g/3h (SICA 1, 128ff; A
5; ICV 2). Clipped and lightly cleaned, otherwise good very fine £60-£80

3x

Provenance: The New York Sale XXX, 9 January 2013, lot 380; Tim Wilkes FPL 19, April 2013

‘Abd Allah b. ‘Amir, Drachm, ART (Ardashir Khurra) 47h, 3.65g/2h (Walker 67; SICA 1, 11-12; A 6; ICV 5). Slightly
clipped, otherwise extremely fine, very rare £240-£300

4

‘Abd Allah b. ‘Amir, Drachms (2), DP (Fasa) 43h, with patronymic, 3.50g/3h (A 6; ICV 5); DA (Darabjird) 43h, without
patronymic, 2.64g/3h (A 7; ICV 5) [2]. Both clipped otherwise very fine, but first scratched on reverse £80-£100

5x

Ziyad b. Abi Sufyan, Drachm, DA (Darabjird) 43h, 4.02g/3h (A 8; ICV 7); ‘Ubayd Allah b. Ziyad, Drachm, BCRA (Basra)
59h, 3.99g/12h (A 12; ICV 11) [2]. Both cleaned, first very fine, second with small edge chip otherwise extremely fine

£80-£100

6x

Provenance: DNW Auction 127, 8 December 2014, lot 2831
‘Abd Allah b. Khazim, Drachm, MRW (Marw) 69h, 3.50g/3h (SICA 1, 336; A 19; ICV 16). Good very fine £100-£1207

al-Muhallab b. Abi Sufra, Drachm, BYSH (Bishapur) 76h, 3.99g/3h (SICA 1, 211ff; A 31; ICV 39). Some light scratches,
otherwise good very fine £80-£100

8x

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Islamic Coins from Various Properties

Tabaristan

Farkhan (711-31 AD), Half-Drachms (10), TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan), various dates (A 50) [10]. Very fine or better £150-£2009x

Datburjmihr (731-9 AD), Half-Drachms (3), TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan), 87pye (Malek 24; A 51) [3]. Very fine or better, scarce
£100-£150

10x

Khurshid (740-61 AD), Half-Drachms (5), TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan), 89pye, 96pye (2), 102pye, 104pye (Malek 26, 33, 39,
41; A 52) [5]. Good very fine or better £80-£100

11x

‘Umar b. al-‘Ala, Half-Drachm, TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan), date (122pye?) uncertain, 1.87g/8h (A 56; ICV 104); Jarir, Half-
Drachm, TPWRSTAN (Tabaristan) 136pye, 1.95g/3h (Malek 95; A 63; ICV 110) [2]. First cleaned otherwise good very fine,
second about extremely fine and scarce £80-£100

12x

Umayyad

temp. ‘Abd al-Malik/al-Walid I, Dinar, no mint, 86h, 4.23g/4h (Walker 197; ICV 164). Some scratches, otherwise very
fine; in wooden case £300-£400

13x

temp. al-Walid I, Dinar, no mint, 89h, 4.04g/7h (Walker 200; ICV 167). Very slightly clipped, otherwise good very fine;
in wooden case £300-£400

14x

temp. al-Walid I, Dinar, no mint, 89h, 3.91g/6h (Walker 200; ICV 167). A few minor marks, otherwise very fine; in
wooden case £300-£400

15x

temp. al-Walid I, Dinar, no mint, 92h, 4.25g/6h (Walker 204; ICV 172). Good very fine; in wooden case £300-£40016x

temp. Sulayman, Dinar, no mint, 98h, 3.55g/7h (Walker 213; ICV 185). Clipped and with minor graffiti, otherwise very
fine; in wooden case £240-£300

17x

Anonymous, Fals, al-Ramla, undated, 2.09g (A 185; ICV 330); together with an Abbasid Dirham and a silver Drachm of
the Shahi Kings of Kabul [3]. About very fine or better £50-£70

18x
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Abbasid

temp. al-Mansur, Dirham, al-Hashimiya 146h, 2.21g/8h (Lowick 1086; A 213.1; ICV 377). Broken and repaired,
otherwise very fine, extremely rare, one of only three known examples of this date £100-£120

19

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 4, Spring 2009 (33)

al-Mahdi, Dirham, al-Basra 165h, citing the heir Musa, 2.96g/6h (BMC I, 98; A 215.4; ICV 379). Some die rust on
reverse, otherwise extremely fine, scarce £80-£100

20

al-Mahdi, Dirham, al-Muhammadiya 166h (A 215.1; ICV 379); al-Rashid, Dirhams (2), al-Muhammadiya 185h, 189h (A
219.9, 219.2; ICV 384); al-Muqtadir, Dirham, Madinat al-Salam 297h (A 246.2; ICV 431); al-Radi, Dirham, Madinat al-
Salam 326h (A 255.1; ICV 444) [5]. Very fine or better £100-£150

21x

al-Ma’mun, Dirhams (8), Dimashq 214h, Madinat Samarqand 195h, al-Shash 218h, al-Muhammadiya 218h, Madinat al-
Salam 206h, 207h, 208h, 218h (ICV 390) [8]. Varied state, some scarce £100-£150

22

al-Mu‘tasim, Dirham, Marw 226h, 2.86g/4h (BMC I, 312; A 226; ICV 398). Very fine, rare £80-£10023

al-Wathiq, Dirham, al-Muhammadiya 228h, 2.93g/11h (NHR 119; A 228; ICV 400). Good very fine, extremely rare
£150-£180

24

al-Mu‘tamid, Dinar, Misr 260h, citing the heir Ja‘far, 4.07g/4h (Bernardi 173De; A 239.1; ICV 416). Minor adhesion on
reverse, otherwise very fine £150-£180

25x

al-Mu‘tamid, Dirham, al-Kufa 274h, citing the heir al-Muwaffaq and the second heir Ahmad b. al-Muwaffaq, 3.18g/5h
(A 240.7; ICV 417). Weak in parts, only fine but extremely rare, an unpublished date for the mint £80-£100

26

al-Muqtadir, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 313h, citing the heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 3.96g/8h (Bernardi 242Jh; A 245.2; ICV 427).
Traces of mounting on edge and minor weakness in margins, otherwise extremely fine, scarce £200-£260

27x
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al-Muqtadir, Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 317h, citing the heir Abu’l-‘Abbas, 3.72g/2h (Bernardi 242Jh; A 245.2; ICV 427).
Some minor weakness, otherwise about extremely fine £200-£260

28x

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 13, Summer 2011 (48)

al-Qahir, Dinar, Mah al-Basra 321h, citing the heir Abu’l-Qasim, 3.97g/8h (Bernardi 277Mq; A 250.2; ICV 437). Minor
weakness in margins, otherwise good very fine £240-£300

29

al-Qahir, Dinar, Mah al-Basra 321h, citing the heir Abu’l-Qasim, 4.13g/1h (Bernardi 277Mq; A 250.2; ICV 437). Minor
double-striking, otherwise very fine £150-£180

30x

Umayyad of Spain

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 5, Summer 2009 (78)

temp. ‘Abd al-Rahman I, Dirham, al-Andalus 154h, 2.74g/3h (Miles 45; A 339; ICV 546). Well-struck on a full round
flan, good very fine with some toning, rare in this quality £120-£150

31

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 10, Autumn 2010 (44)

Hisham II (First reign), Dirham, al-Andalus (3)88h, citing ‘Amir and Muhammad, 2.95g/2h (Miles 313; A 354.2; ICV
560). Extremely fine £60-£80

32

Sicily

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 18, January 2013 (80)

Muhammad b. ‘Abbad (616-19h), billon Dirham, no mint or date, 0.83g/12h (Tarascio 146; A A747; ICV 887, this coin
illustrated). Very fine, rare £120-£150

33

Mamluk

al-Nasir Faraj, Bunduqi, al-Qahira 81[–]h, 3.45g/1h (A 978; ICV 1029). Some minor marks, otherwise about extremely
fine £150-£180

34

al-Ashraf Barsbay, Ashrafi, mint off flan, 84[–]h, 3.32g/9h (A 998; ICV 1040). Weak area on both sides, otherwise good
very fine £120-£150

35
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Rasulid

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (98)

al-Mansur ‘Umar I, Dirham, type D, al-Dumluwa 641h, 1.85g/8h (SICA 10, 62; A 1100.4; ICV 1129). About extremely
fine, rare £80-£100

36

Seljuq of Rum

Provenance: First Tim Wilkes FPL 11, Winter 2010 (94); second Stephen Album Auction 8 (Santa Rosa), 26 June 2010, lot 175, Tim
Wilkes FPL 10, Autumn 2010 (66)

Kaykhusraw II, Dirhams (2), lion and sun type, Sivas 639h (Broome 272D(iii, iv); A 1218; ICV 1340) [2]. Extremely fine
£80-£100

37

Provenance: Second Tim Wilkes FPL 12, Spring 2011 (83)

Kaykhusraw II, Dirham, lion and sun type, Sivas 638h, 3.00g/8h (A 1218; ICV 1340); Kaykhusraw III, Dirham, Madinat
Arzinjan 680h, 2.97g/2h (A 1232; ICV 1356) [2]. First very fine, second lightly cleaned otherwise good very fine

£50-£70

38

Eretnid

‘Ali Beg, Akçe, type EA, Arzinjan 768h, countermarked lillah within eye-shaped cartouche, 1.59g/9h (A 2324A; ICV
1412 var.). Coin and countermark good very fine, scarce £50-£70

39

Ottoman

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 21, 17 July 2012, lot 540; Tim Wilkes FPL 17, Winter 2012 (73)
Suleyman I, Sultani, Qustantiniya 926h, 3.47g/4h (Pere 178; A 1317; ICV 3158). Good very fine £150-£18040

Provenance: Tim Wilkes FPL 16, Summer 2012 (103)

Suleyman I, Sultani, Qustantiniya 926h, 3.38g/2h (Pere 178; A 1317; ICV 3158). Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise
very fine £150-£180

41

Abdul Aziz, 100 Qirsh, Misr 1277h, yr 4, Paris, 8.52g/12h (KM. 264; F 11a). Very fine, scarce £300-£40042G
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Khujistanid

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 42, 20 May 2010, lot 801; Tim Wilkes FPL 20, July 2013 (78)

Ahmad b. ‘Abd Allah, Dirham, Nishapur 267h, 4.84g/10h (Vasmer 12; A 1396; ICV 1430). Broad flan, good very fine
and toned, extremely rare £400-£500

43

Saffarid

Provenance: First Khalifa Collection, Spink Auction 222, 26 March 2014, lot 205 (part)

Ya‘qub b. al-Layth, Dirham, al-Banjhir 261h, 3.17g/1h (A 1401.1; ICV 1434); Subkari, Dirham, Fars 297h, 2.80g/12h (A
1406; ICV 1446); Ahmad b. Muhammad, Dirham, Sijistan 32[–]h, with the name of the caliph al-Radi, 2.74g/1h (A
1412; ICV 1455) [3]. Fine or better, latter two scarce £80-£100

44

Provenance: Peus Auktion 376 (Frankfurt), 29-30 October 2003, lot 1523; Gorny & Mosch Auktion 182 (Munich), 14 October 2009,
lot 5876; Tim Wilkes FPL 17, Winter 2012 (74)

Ahmad b. Muhammad, fractional Dinar, Zaranj 331h, in the name of the heir Khalaf, 0.82g/2h (A 1411; ICV 1454).
Edge clip, otherwise very fine, rare £120-£150

45

Samanid

Ya‘qub b. Ahmad, Fals, al-Shash 265h (A 1442; ICV 1487); Nasr II b. Ahmad, Fals (2), Bukhara 315h, Nawkat Ilaq 312h
(A 1452; ICV 1502); Nuh b. Nasr, Fals (2), both Bukhara, 333h, citing ‘Abd al-Malik as regent (A 1457A; ICV 1511),
338h, citing Quttegin (A 1457; ICV 1511) [5]. Varied state, one pierced, all scarce or rare £100-£150

46

Isma‘il b. Ahmad, Dinar, Samarqand 288h, 4.18g/4h (Bernardi 223Qe; A 1442; ICV 1489). Slightly creased and with
traces of mounting, otherwise very fine, scarce £240-£300

47x

Isma‘il b. Ahmad, Dinar, Samarqand 294h, 4.18g/8h (Bernardi 234Qe; A 1442; ICV 1489). Wavy flan, otherwise about
extremely fine, rare £400-£500

48x
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Provenance: H. Lundberg Collection, Myntauktioner i Sverige AB Auction 17 (Stockholm), 12-13 March 2016, lot 1258

Isma‘il b. Ahmad, Dirham, al-‘Askar 295h, 3.19g/4h (Markov 199; A 1443; ICV 1490). Cleaned and reverse double-
struck, otherwise good fine, extremely rare £80-£100

49

Nasr II b. Ahmad, Dirham, Nishapur 323h, 3.06g/10h (SNAT XIVa, 458, same dies; A 1451; ICV 1500). Minor
weakness in margins, otherwise good very fine with some toning, rare £60-£80

50x

Provenance: J. Gallon Collection, Baldwin Auction 36, 4 May 2004, lot 126; DNW Auction 127, 8 December 2014, lot 2850

Anonymous, an Eastern European imitation of a Samanid Dirham of Nasr II b. Ahmad, marginal legends blundered,
2.72g/4h (A 1476H). Weak in parts otherwise very fine, scarce £100-£120

51

Nuh b. Nasr, Dinar, Nishapur 331h, 4.25g/1h (Bernardi 332Pj; A 1454; ICV 1508). Small dig on obverse and minor
weakness in margins, otherwise good very fine £150-£180

52

Mansur I b. Nuh, Multiple Dirham, double-reverse mule, no mint or date, citing Mansur b. Nuh on one side and Mansur
on the other, 9.64g/2h (A 1465/1465A; ICV 1518 var.). Extremely fine and toned, rare £80-£100

53

Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 12 (Santa Rosa), 13-14 January 2012, lot 519

Mansur I b. Nuh, Fals, Ferghana 358h, citing the governor Ahmad b. Mansur, the chamberlain Qilij, the deputy
chamberlain Ahmad b. ‘Ali, and the mintmaster Abu Nasr, 3.25g/12h (SNAT XVb, 56 var.; A 1467.3; ICV 1520, this
coin illustrated). Minor adjustment marks, otherwise about very fine, rare £100-£120

54

Khazars

Anonymous, Dirham, imitating an anonymous Abbasid type of al-Rashid or al-Ma’mun, legends blundered, 2.68g/8h (A
K1481.1; ICV 1545). Slightly creased, otherwise good very fine, rare £200-£260

55x

Buwayhid

Mu‘izz al-dawla, Dirham, Tustar min al-Ahwaz 338h, citing ‘Imad al-dawla as overlord, 3.29g/2h (Treadwell Tu338; A
1543.1; ICV 1580); ‘Adud al-dawla, Dirham, Arrajan 351h, citing Rukn al-dawla as overlord, 3.66g/3h (Treadwell
Ar351; A 1550.1; ICV 1587) [2]. Very fine, first very rare £80-£100

56x

Baha’ al-dawla, base gold Dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 399h, 3.54g/5h (cf. Treadwell Su399G; A 1573A; ICV 1614). Small
edge cut, otherwise good very fine £100-£120

57x

Provenance: Third Stephen Album FPL 97, May 1993 (239)

Dirhams (6), Suq al-Ahwaz 329h, Siraf 328h, Shiraz 405h, Hamadan (2), 346h, 363h, mint and date unclear [6]. Varied
state, all scarce or rare £150-£200

58
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Jastanid

Provenance: Baldwin Islamic Auction 14, 8 July 2008, lot 333 (part); Tim Wilkes FPL 20, July 2013 (83)
Khusrashah b. Manadhir, Dirham, al-Rudbar 361h, 2.81g/9h (A 1489; ICV 1648). Good very fine, rare £120-£15059

Hasanwayhid

temp. Badr b. Hasanwayh (369-405h), billon Dirham, al-Rudhrawar, date (392h?) unclear, citing the Buwayhid ruler
Shams al-dawla as overlord, 7.38g/12h (A 1589.1; ICV 1653 var.). Margins mostly flat, otherwise very fine, the mint
extremely rare £100-£120

60

‘Alid

Provenance: Stephen Album Auction 13 (Santa Rosa), 18-19 May 2012, lot 685

al-Hasan b. Zayd, Dirham, Jurjan 264h, 3.58g/3h (A 1523; ICV 1661). Crude style, about very fine, the date extremely
rare £70-£90

61

Provenance: Morton & Eden Auction 64, 5-6 June 2013, lot 830; Tim Wilkes FPL 20, July 2013 (84)

al-Hasan b. Zayd, Dirham, Madinat Jurjan 268h, 2.93g/4h (Tornberg p.153, 2; A 1523; ICV 1661). Minor flan flaws,
otherwise good very fine and toned, scarce £120-£150

62

Ziyarid

Provenance: Second and third Baldwin Islamic Auction 14, 8 July 2008, lots 344, 345

Bisutun b. Wushmagir, Dirhams (3), Amul 361h, Jurjan (2), 363h, 364h (A 1533; ICV 1674) [3]. Fine to very fine, all
rare £80-£100

63

Ghaznavid

Provenance: Third and fourth H. Lundberg Collection, Myntauktioner i Sverige AB Auction 17 (Stockholm), 12-13 March 2016, lots
1554, 1562; third Münz Zentrum Auktion 66 (Cologne), 26 April 1989, lot 2147; fourth Stephen Album FPL 136, June 1997 (104)

Sebuktekin, Dirham, Farwan 380h, citing Nuh b. Mansur as overlord (A 1599; ICV 1698); Mahmud (as Samanid
governor), Dirham, Nishapur 384h, citing Nuh b. Mansur as overlord (A C1602; ICV 1702); Mahmud, Dirham, Balkh
402h (A 1611.1; ICV 1705); Muhammad I, Dirham, Ghazna 421h (A 1617; ICV 1712); Tughril, Dirham, mint and date
off flan (A 1632; ICV 1725) [5]. Varied state, all scarce or rare £100-£150

64

Qarakhanid

Provenance: First H. Lundberg Collection, Myntauktioner i Sverige AB Auction 17 (Stockholm), 12-13 March 2016, lot 1456

Ahmad b. ‘Ali, Dirham, Quz Urdu 403h, 3.14g/4h (Kochnev 301; ICV 1748); Nizam al-dawla, Dirham, al-Shash 400h,
citing Ahmad b. ‘Ali, 2.83g/2h (Kochnev 259; ICV 1761) [2]. First very fine and scarce, second about very fine and rare

£80-£100

65

Provenance: H. Lundberg Collection, Myntauktioner i Sverige AB Auction 17 (Stockholm), 12-13 March 2016, lot 1457

Ahmad b. ‘Ali, Dirham, Balasaghun 404h, 3.17g/10h (Kochnev 332; A 3304; ICV 1748). Weak area on each side,
otherwise good very fine, rare £80-£100

66

Provenance: Last Stephen Album Auction 13 (Santa Rosa), 18-19 May 2012, lot 679

Muhammad b. ‘Ali, Dirhams (3), Ilaq 406h, citing Ahmad b. ‘Ali, 2.52g/5h (Kochnev 370); Khujanda 406h, citing
Ahmad b. ‘Ali, 1.94g/3h (Kochnev 325); Khujanda 406h, citing Mansur b. ‘Ali, 2.13g/9h (Kochnev 431; ICV 1753) [3].
Good fine or better, all scarce or rare £100-£150

67
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Pishkinid

Mahmud b. Pishkin, Æ Dirham, Ahar 613h, citing the Ildegizid ruler Uzbek b. Muhammad as overlord, 16.63g/1h
(Hennequin 1590; A 1916; ICV 1875). Weak in parts otherwise very fine, scarce with clear mint and date £50-£70

68

Great Mongol

Anonymous, Dinar, uncertain mint, no date visible, citing the caliph al-Nasir, 3.13g/7h (A A1967; ICV 1943). Flat in
parts and minor adhesion on reverse, otherwise very fine £150-£180

69x

Anonymous, Jital, no mint or date, 4.08g/1h (A 1969; ICV 1946); CHAGHATAYID, Qutlugh Khwaja (fl. 697-698h), Jital,
no mint or date, 3.92g/12h (A A1987.4; ICV 1976) [2]. About very fine £60-£80

70

Golden Horde

Provenance: Third T. Ettinger Collection, Stephen Album Auction 10 (Santa Rosa), 22-3 April 2011, lot 895; fourth Stephen Album
Auction 11 (Santa Rosa), 16-17 September 2011, lot 614

temp. Töle Buqa, Dirham, Khwarizm 686h, 2.07g/6h (A 2022.3; ICV 2024); Jani Beg, Dirham, Saray al-Jadida 752h,
1.33g/11h (A 2027; ICV 2031); Nawruz Beg, Dirham, Gulistan 761h, 1.53g/9h (A 2033; ICV 2035); Murid Khan,
Dirham, Gulistan 764h, 1.62g/4h (A 2040; ICV 2040) [4]. Varied state, mostly scarce £80-£100

71

Ilkhanid

Provenance: Fourth Stephen Album Auction 11 (Santa Rosa), 16-17 September 2011, lot 632; last Stephen Album Auction 18 (Santa
Rosa), 16-18 January 2014, lot 693

Anonymous, Dirham, no mint, 667h Dhu’l-Qa‘da (Bennett 286m; ICV 2074), Dirham, Jurjan 679h Sha‘ban (Diler –; ICV
2074); Arghun, Dirhams (2), Astarabad 686h, Isfarayin 687h (A 2149, 2155; ICV 2082); Baydu, Dirham, Tabriz 694h
(Diler 250; ICV 2091); Abu Sa‘id, 6 Dirhams, type F, Ta’us 724h (A 2209; ICV 2140) [6]. Varied state, all scarce or rare

£150-£200

72

Ghazan Mahmud, post-reform coinage, 2 Dirhams, Isfahan, dated 69[–]h on obv. and 700h on rev., 4.26g/10h (A 2172;
ICV 2098); Abu Sa‘id, 2 Dirhams, type D, Saveh 722h, 3.52g/7h (A 2204; ICV 2135), 6 Dirhams, type H, Jajerm 33kh,
8.44g/12h (A 2217; ICV 2148) [3]. Very fine or better, first rare, second scarce £80-£100

73x

Muhammad, 4 Dirhams, type B, Rayy 738h, 4.98g/8h (Diler –; A –; ICV 2160). Very fine and very rare £80-£10074x

Jalayrid

Sultan Husayn I (776-784h), silver Dinar, type B, Dizful, date (777h?) unclear, 1.83g/2h (A 2306.2; ICV 2228). Obverse
struck off-centre, otherwise very fine, extremely rare £50-£70

75

Sufid

temp. Husayn, Fractional Dinar, Khwarizm 767h, 1.15g/3h (A 2063; ICV 2284). Good very fine, rare £150-£18076x
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Timurid

Timur, 2 Dinars, pre-reform type, Furg 789h, citing Suyurghatmish as overlord, 1.43g/5h (A 2367.1; ICV 2294);
Shahrukh, Tankas (2), Tabriz 823h, 5.14g/10h (A 2403; ICV 2310), Nimruz 815h, countermarked shahrukh bahadur
within square, 5.50g/10h (A 2402.1; ICV 2311); ‘Abd Allah, Tanka, Samarqand 854h, 4.92g/8h (A 2415; ICV 2323) [4].
Varied state, all scarce or rare £80-£100

77

Provenance: Peus Auktion 384 (Frankfurt), 2 November 2005, lot 1234

Sultan Husayn (Third reign), Tanka, Turbat, no date visible, 4.75g/2h (A 2432.3; ICV 2334). Peripheral weakness,
otherwise very fine, the mint extremely rare £100-£120

78x

Qara Qoyunlu

Jahanshah (841-872h), Tanka, local standard, Wastan, no date visible, 3.10g/2h (A -; ICV 2370 var.). Partly flat,
otherwise very fine, extremely rare £100-£120

79x

Afsharid

Ibrahim, 6 Shahi, Astarabad 1162h, 6.83g/1h (A 2765; ICV 3757); ZAND, Karim Khan, Abbasi, type C, Dar al-‘Ibada
Yazd 1186h, 4.52g/6h (A 2800; ICV 3775) [2]. First extremely fine, second gilt otherwise very fine £60-£80

80x

Qajar

Fath ‘Ali Shah, Toman, type W, Dar al-‘Ibada Yazd 1232h, 4.61g/4h (A 2865; ICV 3807). About extremely fine
£200-£260

81G

Fath ‘Ali Shah, Riyal, type A, Dar al-Sultanat Tehran 1215h, 10.44g/4h (A 2874; ICV 3812); Qiran, type E, Dar al-Dawla
Kirmanshahan 1241h, 6.67g/11h (A 2894; ICV 3818) [2]. Very fine £60-£80

82x

Ganja

temp. Muhammad Hasan Khan, Abbasi, type C, Ganja 1189h, date inverted, 3.10g/10h (A H2944; ICV 3853). Edge
slightly ragged, otherwise very fine, rare £100-£120

83
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Durrani

Provenance: Elsen Auction 96 (Brussels), 14 June 2008, lot 1746; Tim Wilkes FPL 15, Spring 2012 (223)
Shah Shuja‘, a contemporary imitation of a Mohur of Bhakhar, undated, 10.83g/1h. Very fine £400-£50084

Shaybanid

Provenance: First Stephen Album Auction 12 (Santa Rosa), 13-14 January 2012, lot 708

Muhammad Shaybani, Tankas (2), Marw, Nimruz, dates not visible (A 2978.2; ICV 4037); Half-Tanka, Herat, date off
flan (A 2979; ICV 4038) [3]. Fine to very fine, all scarce or rare £80-£100

85

Pir Muhammad I (963-968h), Tanka, Balkh, no date visible, 4.65g/9h (A 2988; ICV 4048); JALAYRID, Shaykh Uways I,
silver Dinar, type B, Baghdad, date unclear, 2.11g/8h (A 2298.2; ICV 2223); WALID, temp. Amir Wali, 6 Dirhams, type
WF, Madinat Astarabad 775h, 4.17g/9h (A 2343.2; ICV 2257) [3]. Fine or better, first scarce £60-£80

86x

Bukhara

temp. ‘Alim Khan, Tilla, Bukhara-yi Sharif 1329h, 4.44g/12h (NS 56; A A3044; ICV –). Removed from a mount,
otherwise very fine, rare £200-£260

87x

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous countermarked silver coins (18), various types [18]. Varied state £100-£15088

Miscellaneous coins, in silver (56), base metal (47) [103]. Varied state £150-£20089
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Antony John Scammel (1937-2019)

Antony John Scammell was born in Bristol on 4 July 1937. His earliest memories were 
of the destruction of his neighbourhood in the Bristol Blitz and playing toy soldiers with 
his grandfather, a veteran of the First World War. During his education he was always 
fascinated with history, in particular the Roman and British Empires. In 1954, when his 
immediate family emigrated to Australia, he couldn’t leave the country behind for patriotic 
reasons, so stayed behind and joined the regular army. After 3 years of active service with 
the Royal Tank Regiment, including during the 1956 Suez Crisis, Antony returned to a 
civilian life and forged a career in the financial sector. 

By this point he had already started collecting coins and banknotes, almost exclusively 
from the Greek, Roman and British empires. Raising a family of four children meant that 
money was often scarce, but he continued to add to his collection whenever possible. By 
the mid 1980s Antony found himself a single man and his collecting reached new heights. 
All spare money at the end of each month was used to purchase strategically targeted 
coins, which were cherished and catalogued meticulously.

When his eldest son reached the age of 50, Antony decided to pass his treasured coin 
collections to him and his two brothers for them to cherish into the future. He then turned 
his attention to collecting other historical artefacts from multiple times and civilisations, 
right up until his death in July 2019.

Please note: The coins in this collection were previously mounted on glass plates. As such several 
pieces display uneven toning and have small traces of adhesive residue (Blu Tack) remaining.



The Antony Scammell Collection of Roman Coins (Part I)

Roman Republican Coinage

Anonymous, Æs Grave Triens, heavy series, Rome, c. 280-276, thunderbolt, flanked by two pairs of pellets, rev. dolphin
swimming right, four pellets below, 100.69g (Craw. 14/3; HN Italy 270). Very fine £200-£300

90

Anonymous, Æs Grave Quadrans, Rome, 280-276, hand, three pellets to left, rev. three pellets flanked by barley gain on
either side, 70.43g (Craw. 14/4; HN Italy 291). Minor roughness, otherwise very fine £200-£300

91

Anonymous, Æs Grave Sextans, Rome, 280-276, scallop shell, two pellets below, rev. caduceus flanked by two pellets,
53.41g (Craw. 14/5; HN Italy 272). Very fine £180-£220

92

Anonymous, Litra, c. 273-270, helmeted head of Minerva right, rev. horse’s head right, ROMA[–] upwards to left, 4.85g
(Craw. 17/1d; HN Italy 278). About very fine, rare £100-£120

93

Anonymous, Didrachm, Neapolis (?), c. 264-255, diademed head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin around neck and
with club over shoulder, rev. she-wolf standing right, head reverted, suckling Romulus and Remus, ROMANO in exergue,
6.76g (Craw. 20/1; HN Italy 287; RSC 8). Numerous scratches and a small edge split, otherwise nearly very fine

£200-£260

94
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The Antony Scammell Collection of Roman Coins (Part I)

Anonymous, Æs Grave Sextans, light series, Rome c. 265-242, tortoise on raised disk, rev. wheel of six spokes, 54.65g
(Craw. 24/7; HN Italy 330). Minor roughness, otherwise good very fine for the issue £400-£600

95

Anonymous, Half-Litra, c. 235-230, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. dog right with left foreleg raised, ROMA in exergue,
1.60g (Craw. 26/4; HN Italy 309). Very fine £60-£80

96

Anonymous, Double-Litra, c. 230-25, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin head-dress, rev. Pegasus flying right, club
above, ROMA below, 5.09g (Craw. 27/3; HN Italy 316). Fine, reverse better, scarce £100-£120

97

Anonymous, Quadrigatus, c. 225-15, laureate Janiform head within beaded circle, rev. Jupiter and Victory in quadriga
right, ROMA incuse on tablet below, 6.06g/7h (Craw. 28/3; RSC 23). Flan crack at 7 o’clock, otherwise very fine

£240-£300

98

Anonymous, Sextans, Rome, c. 217-215, head of Mercury right wearing winged petasus, two pellets above, rev. prow of
galley right, ROMA above, two pellets below, 26.32g (Craw. 38/5). Good very fine, attractive olive green patina

£150-£180

99

Anonymous, Quadrans, c. 215-211, rev. prow, 17.54g (Craw. 41/8b); Quadrans, c. 215-211, rev. bull, 11.18g (Craw.
42/2); Unciæ (2), c. 217-215, helmeted head of Roma left, revs. prow, 13.55g, 12.26g (Craw. 38/6); Uncia, c. 217-215,
radiate head of Sol facing, rev. crescent and two stars, 5.52g (Craw. 39/4) [5]. Varied state £100-£150

100

Anonymous, Semuncia, c. 215-211, head of Mercury right wearing winged petasus, rev. prow of galley right, ROMA

above, 5.42g (Craw. 41/11). Good very fine £100-£120
101

Anonymous, Uncia, c. 215-211, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. prow of galley right, corn ear and ROMA above, pellet
below, 6.59g (Craw. 42/4). Very fine £80-£100

102

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



The Antony Scammell Collection of Roman Coins (Part I)

Anonymous, Triens, Luceria, c. 215-211, helmeted head of Minerva right, L to left, four pellets above, rev. prow of
galley right, ROMA above, four pellets below, 24.79g (Craw. 43/3a). About very fine, rare £200-£260

103

Anonymous, Quinarius, c. 211-208, helmeted head of Roma right, V behind, rev. Dioscuri riding right, ROMA in exergue,
1.80g (Craw. 44/6; RSC 3). Both sides slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine £60-£80

104

Anonymous, silver Sestertius, c. 211-208, helmeted head of Roma right, II S behind, rev. Dioscuri riding right, ROMA in
exergue, 1.03g (Craw. 44/7; RSC 4). Struck slightly off-centre, otherwise about very fine £60-£80

105

Anonymous, Denarii (2), after c. 211, rev. Dioscuri galloping right, 3.97g (Craw. 53/2; RSC –); after c. 179, rev. Diana
holding goad in biga right, 3.70g (Craw. 140/1; RSC 5a) [2]. Very fine or better £100-£150

106

Anonymous, Asses (4), c. 211-206, no additional symbols, 30.17g (Craw. 56/2); c. 211-206, rev. symbol not visible,
31.21g; c. 169-157, rev. TVRD above prow, 22.53g (Craw. 193/1); c. 157-155, no additional symbols, 16.41g (Craw.
198/1) [4]. Varied state £100-£150

107

Anonymous, Semisses (6), c. 211-206 (2), no additional symbols, 20.37g, 17.14g (Craw. 56/3); c. 157-155, no
additional symbols, 8.99g (Craw. 197/2); c. 128, rev. elephant’s head above prow, 7.28g (Craw. 262/2); c. 91, no
additional symbols, 10.32g (Craw. 339/2); uncertain moneyer, 6.17g [6]. Varied state £150-£200

108

Anonymous, Triens (3), c. 211-206, no additional symbols, 10.43g (Craw. 56/4); c. 211-206, rev. H before prow, 11.21g
(Craw. 85/4); c. 169-57, rev. C SAX above prow, 9.83g (Craw. 173/3) [3]. Varied state £80-£100

109

Anonymous, Victoriatus, uncertain mint in Sicily, 211-208, laureate head of Jupiter right, rev. Victory standing right,
placing wreath on trophy, ROMA in exergue, 3.03g (Craw. 67/1; RSC 9). Minor adhesions on obverse, otherwise very fine

£100-£120

110

Anonymous, Sextans (3), c. 211-206, rev. corn ear above prow, 6.59g (Craw. 72/15); c. 211-206, rev. MA monogram
before prow, 4.28g (Craw. 64/6); c. 169-157, rev. C SAX above prow, 5.12g (Craw. 173/5) [3]. Fine or better £100-£150

111

Denarii (3), Pinarius Natta, c. 155, head of Roma right, cross behind, rev. biga right, 3.42g (Craw. 200/1; Pinaria 2); C.
Junius C.f., c. 149, head of Roma right, rev. Dioscuri galloping right, 3.71g (Craw. 210/1; RSC Junia 1); M. Junius
Silanus, c. 145, head of Roma right, rev. Dioscuri galloping right, 3.93g (Craw. 220/1; RSC Junia 8) [3]. Good fine to
very fine £100-£120

112

Denarii (4), Spurius Afranius, c. 150, head of Roma right, rev. Victory driving biga right, 3.76g (Craw. 206/1; RSC
Afrania 1); C. Terentius Lucanus, C. 147, head of Roma right, rev. Dioscuri right, 3.82g (Craw. 217/1; RSC Terentia 10);
Q. Fabius Labeo, c. 124, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Jupiter driving galloping quadriga right, prow below, 3.90g
(Craw. 273/1; RSC Fabia 1); L. Appuleius Saturninus, c. 104, helmeted head of Roma left, rev. Saturn in quadriga right,
3.95g (Craw. 317/3; RSC Appuleia 1) [4]. Very fine or nearly so £150-£200

113

Denarii (4), M. Atilius Saranus, c. 148, head of Roma right, rev. Dioscuri right, 3.83g (Craw. 214/1b; Atilia 9); Sextus
Pompeius Fostulus, Denarius, c. 137, head of Roma right, rev. she-wolf suckling twins, shepherd to left, fig tree behind,
3.89g (Craw. 235/1c; RSC Pompeia 1a); L. Antestius Gragulus, c. 136, head of Roma right, rev. Jupiter in quadriga
right, 3.91g (Craw. 238/1; Antestia 9); M. Aburius M.f. Geminus, c. 132, head of Roma right, rev. Sol in quadriga right,
3.76g (Craw. 250/1; RSC Aburia 6) [4]. Very fine or nearly so £150-£200

114

Denarii (3), Anonymous, c. 143, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Diana in biga of stags, crescent below, 3.80g (Craw.
222/1; RSC 101); C. Renius, c. 138, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Juno Caprotina driving biga of goats right, 3.94g
(Craw. 231/1; RSC Renia 1); Cn. Gellius, c. 138, head of Roma right within wreath, rev. Mars in quadriga right, 3.73g
(Craw. 232/1; RSC 2) [3]. Very fine £150-£200

115

Tiberius Veturius, Denarius, Rome, c. 137, bust of Mars right, x to left, rev. oath-taking scene, two warriors facing each
other, the left draped and bearded, the right cuirassed, between them a kneeling figure who holds a piglet, 3.81g (Craw.
234/1; RSC Veturia 1). Very fine £80-£100

116

Quadrans (4), C. Curiatius C.f. Trigeminus, 135, rev. C CVR F above prow, 5.29g (Craw. 240/4); M. Fabrinius, 132, rev. M

FABRINI above prow, 3.35g (Craw. 251/3); Q. Caecilius Metellus, 130, rev. Q METE above prow, 3.98g (Craw. 256/4); Cn.
Domitius, 128, rev. CN DOME above prow, 3.89g (Craw. 261/4) [4]. Varied state £100-£150
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Denarii (3), C. Minucius Augurinus, c. 134, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. two togate figures standing by Ionic
column surmounted by statue, 3.88g (Craw. 242/1; RSC 3); M. Opimius, 131, head of Roma right, rev. Apollo in biga
right, 3.86g (Craw. 253/1; RSC Opimia 12); M. Vargunteius, 130, head of Roma right, rev. Jupiter in quadriga right,
3.79g (Craw. 257/1; Vargunteia 1) [3]. Good fine to very fine £100-£120

118

Anonymous, As, c. 206-194, laureate and bearded janiform head, I above, rev. prow of galley right, dog standing right
above, I to right, ROMA below, 35.90g (Craw. 251). About very fine £200-£260

119

M. Vargunteius, Semis, 130, laureate and bearded head of Saturn right, S in left field, rev. prow of galley right, M VARG

above, S to right, ROMA below, 9.46g (Craw. 257/2). Flan flaw on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine £100-£120
120

Denarii (3), Q. Marcius Philippus, c. 129, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Macedonian horseman right, 3.91g (Craw.
259/1; RSC Marcia 11); Cn. Domitius Ahenobarbus, c. 128, Denarius, helmeted head of Roma right, ear of corn behind,
rev. Victory in biga right, man attacking lion below, 3.88g (Craw. 261/1; RSC Domitia 14); C. Servilius Vatia, Denarius,
c. 127, head of Roma right, lituus behind, rev. horseman galloping left and spearing another horseman before him,
3.73g (Craw. 264/1; RSC Servilia 6) [3]. Nearly very fine £100-£150

121

Denarii (3), T. Quinctius Flamininus, c. 126, helmeted head of Roma right, flamen's cap behind, rev. Dioscuri riding
right, Macedonian shield below, 3.90g (Craw. 267/1; RSC Quinctia 2); M. Porcius Læca, c. 125, helmeted head of
Roma right, rev. Liberty in quadriga, Victory above, 3.86g (Craw. 270/1; RSC Porcia 3); C. Cæcilius Metellus Caprarius,
c. 125, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Jupiter in biga of elephants left, Victory above, 3.83g (Craw. 269/1; RSC
Cæcilia 14) [3]. Good fine to very fine £100-£120

122

Denarii (4), M. Fannius C.f., c. 123, head of Roma right, rev. Victory in quadriga right, 3.86g (Craw. 275/1; RSC Fannia
1); C. Malleolus C.f., c. 118, head of Mars right, hammer above, rev. warrior standing before trophy, 3.83g (Craw.
335/3; RSC Poblicia 6); M. Sergius Silus, c. 116-115, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. horseman galloping left, holding
sword and severed head, 3.90g (Craw. 286/1; RSC Sergia 1); P. Nerva, c. 113-112, head of Roma left, rev. three
citizens voting, 3.93g (Craw. 292/1; RSC Licinia 7) [4]. Nearly very fine, second better £150-£180

123

Denarii (3), L. Marcius Philippus, c. 113-112, head of Philip V of Macedon right, rev. equestrian statue right, 3.95g
(Craw. 293/1; RSC Marcia 12); Appius Claudius Pulcher, T. Manlius and Q. Urbinius, c. 111-110, helmeted head of
Roma right, rev. Victory in triga right, 3.94g (Craw. 299/1a; RSC Claudia 2); Man. Aquillius, c. 109-108, radiate head of
Sol right, rev. Luna in biga right, crescent and three stars above, 3.90g (Craw. 303/1; RSC Aquillia 1) [3]. Very fine or
better £100-£150

124

Denarii (3), Q. Lutatius Cerco, c. 109-108, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. galley right within oak wreath, 3.89g
(Craw. 305/1; RSC Lutatia 2); Mn. Fonteius, c. 108-107, conjoined laureate heads of Dioscuri right, two stars above,
rev. galley right, D below, 3.96g (Craw. 307/1b; RSC Fonteia 7); L. Memmius Galeria, c. 106, laureate head of Saturn
left, rev. Venus in biga right, Cupid flies above, 3.77g (Craw. 313/1c; RSC Memmia 2a) [3]. Nearly very fine £100-£150

125

Denarii (3), Cornelius Scipio Asiagenus, c. 106, head of Jupiter left, rev. Jupiter in quadriga right, s in field above, 3.48g
(Craw. 311/1c; RSC Cornelia 24); Lucius Aurelius Cotta, c. 105, bust of Vulcan right within myrtle wreath, rev. eagle on
thunderbolt within laurel wreath, 3.81g (Craw. 314/1b; RSC Aurelia 21); C. Coelius Caldus, c. 104, head of Roma left,
rev. Victory in biga left, L and pellet above, 3.96g (Craw. 318/1a; RSC Coelia 2) [3]. Nearly very fine £120-£150

126

C. Sulpicius C.f. Galba, serrate Denarius, Rome, 106, jugate laureate heads of the Dei Penates left, rev. C SVLPICI C F, two
armed figures standing facing and gesturing towards a sow which lies between them, L above, 3.85g (Craw. 312/1; RSC
Sulpicia 1). Reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine £150-£180

127

Denarii (3), Q. Thermus M. f., c. 103, bust of Mars left, rev. two warriors fighting, 3.84g (Craw. 319/1; RSC Minucia 19);
M. Lucilius Rufus, c. 101, helmeted head of Roma right within laurel wreath, rev. Victory in biga right, 3.94g (Craw.
324/1; RSC Lucilia 1); P. Servilius M.f. Rullus, Denarius, c. 100, helmeted bust of Minerva left, rev. Victory in biga right,
3.81g (Craw. 328/1; RSC Servilia 14) [3]. Very fine or nearly so £120-£150
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C. Fabius C.f. Hadrianus, Denarius, c. 102, head of Cybele right, wearing turreted crown, rev. Victory in biga riding
right, heron standing right in field, X below, 3.99g (Craw. 322/1b; RSC Fabia 14). Very fine £80-£100

129

L. Calpurnius Piso Cæsoninus and Q. Servilius Cæpio, Denarius, c. 100, head of Saturn right, harpa behind, rev. two
quæstors seated left between ears of corn, 3.90g (Craw. 330/1a; RSC Calpurnia 5). Nearly extremely fine, toned

£100-£120

130

L. Pomponius Molo, c. 97, Denarius, laureate head of Apollo right, rev. Numa Pompilius standing right, holding lituus
before lighted altar at which he is about to sacrifice a goat held by a youth, 3.86g (Craw. 334/1; RSC Pomponia 6). Very
fine £100-£120

131

Denarii (4), L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, c. 90, laureate head of Apollo right, rev. rider on galloping horse right, holding
palm over shoulder, 3.90g (Craw. 340/1; RSC Calpurnia 12); M. Porcius Cato, c. 89, draped female head right, rev.
Victory seated right, holding palm-branch and patera, 3.97g (Craw. 343/1b; RSC Porcia 5); L. Rubrius Dossenus, c. 87,
laureate head of Jupiter right, rev. triumphal quadriga right, 3.65g (Craw. 348/1; RSC Rubria 1); Anonymous, c. 86,
laureate head of Apollo right, thunderbolt below, rev. Jupiter in quadriga right, 3.72g (Craw. 373/1a; RSC 226) [4]. Very
fine or nearly so £150-£200

132

C. Vibius C.f. Pansa, Denarius, c. 90, laureate head of Apollo right, scorpion below chin, rev. Minerva driving quadriga
right, 4.01g (Craw. 342/5b; RSC Vibia 1). Very slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine, lightly toned £100-£120

133

L. Titurius L. f. Sabinus, Denarii (3), c. 89, bust of King Tatius right, revs. two soldiers abducting Sabine women, 4.02g
(Craw. 344/1b; RSC Tituria 2); Tarpeia warding off two soldiers, 4.22g (Craw. 344/2b; RSC Tituria 4); Victory in biga
right, caduceus in exergue, 3.83g (Craw. 344/3; RSC Tituria 6) [3]. About very fine or better £150-£200

134

Mn. Fonteius C.f., Denarius, 85, laureate head of Apollo right, thunderbolt below, rev. Cupid seated on goat right, two
pilei above, laurel wreath around, 3.90g (Craw. 353/1a; RSC Fonteia 9). Nearly extremely fine, toned £80-£100

135

C. Mamilius Limetanus, serrate Denarius, c. 82, head of Mercury right, wearing winged pegasus, caduceus behind, rev.
Ulysses walking right, holding staff and extending hand towards his dog, Argus, 3.67g (Craw. 362/1; RSC Mamilia 6); C.
Marius C.f. Capito, c. 81, serrate Denarius, head of Ceres right, rev. ploughman with yoke of oxen left, CXXV above,
3.88g (Craw. 378/1c; RSC Maria 9) [2]. Very fine or better £120-£150

136

Denarii (3), Q. Antonius Balbus, c. 83, laureate head of Jupiter right, rev. Victory in quadriga right, 3.97g (Craw. 364/1b;
RSC Antonia 1a); C. Servilius Vatia, restored issue, c. 82, head of Roma right, lituus and B behind, rev. horseman
galloping left and spearing another horseman before him, 3.82g (Craw. 370/1b; RSC Servilia 7); C. Nævius Balbus, 79,
head of Venus right, rev. Victory in triga right, XXXIII above, 3.83g (Craw. 382/1b; Nævia 6) [3]. Very fine or nearly so,
first and last serrate £120-£150

137

L. Sulla and L. Manlius Torquatus, Denarius, mobile military mint, 82, L M ANLI PROQ, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. L.
SVLLA. IMP, Sulla driving triumphal quadriga right, 3.57g (Craw. 367/1; RSC Manlia 4). Nearly extremely fine with
iridescent tone £150-£180

138

M. Cæcilius Q.f. Metellus, Denarius, c. 82, head of Apollo right, wearing tænia, rev. Macedonian shield with head of
elephant in central boss, all within laurel wreath, 3.90g (Craw. 369/1; RSC Cæcilia 30). Very fine or better, lightly toned

£100-£120

139

Q. Cæcilius Metellus Pius, Denarius, uncertain north Italian mint, 81, head of Pietas right, wearing diadem, stalk to left,
rev. IMPER, jug and lituus, all within laurel wreath, 3.92g (Craw. 374/2; RSC Caecillia 44). Good very fine, toned

£100-£120

140

Ti. Claudius Ti.f. Ap.n., serrate Denarius, Rome, 79, draped head of Diana right, bow and quiver over shoulder, rev.
Victory driving biga right, 3.97g (Craw. 383/1; RSC Claudia 5). Very fine, lightly toned £60-£80

141

Ti. Claudius Ti.f. Ap.n., serrate Denarius, c. 79, draped head of Diana right, bow and quiver over shoulder, S C in front,
rev. Victory in biga right, holding reins, wreath and palm branch, control number LVIIII below, 3.91g (Craw. 383/1; RSC
Claudia 6). Good very fine £100-£120

142

Denarii (4), M. Volteius M.f. (2), both c. 78, head of Jupiter right, rev. temple of Jupiter Capitolinus, 3.64g; head of
Bacchus right, rev. Ceres in chariot drawn by serpents right, 3.93g (Craw. 385/1, 385/3; RSC Volteia 1, 3); L. Rutilius
Flaccus, c. 77, head of Roma right, rev. Victory in biga right, 3.83g (Craw. 387/1; Rutilia 1); L. Lucretius Trio, c. 76,
laureate head of Neptune right, rev. winged Genius on dolphin right, 3.87g (Craw. 390/2; RSC Lucretia 3) [4]. Very fine
or nearly so £150-£200

143

L. Cassius Q.f. Longinus, Denarius, c. 78, head of Bacchus right, thrysus over shoulder, rev. head of Libera left wearing
vine wreath, 3.87g (Craw. 386/1; RSC Cassia 6). Better than very fine £100-£120

144
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L. Farsuleius Mensor, Denarius, c. 76, diademed and draped head of Libertas right, sc and liberty cap behind, rev. Roma
standing in biga right, extending hand to assist togate citizen into car, 3.81g (Craw. 392/1b; RSC Farsuleia 2). Very fine

£80-£100

145

Denarii (3), L. Farsuleius Mensor, 76, head of Libertas right, rev. Roma in biga right, helping togate figure to board,
3.80g (Craw. 392/1b; Farsuleia 2); Mn. Aquillius Mn. f. Mn. n., c. 71, draped head of Roma right, wearing crested
helmet, rev. Aquillius standing facing, head right, raising kneeling figure of Sicily, 3.77g (Craw. 401/1; Aquillia 2); L.
Cassius Longinus, Denarius, c. 63, draped and veiled head of Vesta left, rev. male figure standing left, dropping tablet
marked V into cista, 3.83g (Craw. 413/1; Cassia 10) [3]. Very fine or nearly so, second serrate £120-£150

146

Cn. Lentulus, Denarius, c. 76-75, Spain (?), diademed and draped head of Genius right, sceptre over shoulder, rev.
sceptre, globe and rudder, 3.77g (Craw. 393/1a; Syd. 752; Cornelia 54). Good very fine, lightly toned £100-£120

147

Q. Fufius Calenus and Mucius Cordus, c. 70, serrate Denarius, jugate heads of Honos and Virtus right, rev. Italia and
Roma standing and clasping hands, 3.79g (Craw. 403/1; RSC Fufia 1). Some surface marks, otherwise nearly very fine,
scarce £80-£100

148

M. Plætorius M.f. Cestianus, Denarius, Rome, c. 67, helmeted and draped bust right, with attributes of Isis, Minerva,
Apollo, Diana, and Victory, cornucopia at lower right, rev. eagle standing right on thunderbolt, head left, wings spread,
4.08g (Craw. 409/1; RSC Plætoria 4). Reverse off-centre, otherwise nearly extremely fine, lightly toned £100-£120

149

L. Roscius Fabatus, serrate Denarius, Rome, c. 59, L. ROSCI, head of Juno Sospita right, wearing goat skin head-dress, two
staffs behind, rev. FABATI, girl standing right, facing serpent, 3.58g (Craw. 412/1 [symbols 37/–]; RSC Roscia 3). Nearly
extremely fine, toned £100-£120

150

L. Furius Cn.f. Brocchus, Denarius, c. 63, head of Ceres right, corn-ear to left and barley-grain to right, rev. curule chair
between two fasces, 3.89g (Craw. 414/1; RSC Furia 23a). Better than very fine, toned  £100-£120

151

L. Æmilius Lepidus Paullus, Denarius, c. 62, veiled and diademed head of Concordia right, rev. trophy, three captives
standing on left, Paullus standing on right, 4.04g (Craw. 415/1; RSC Æmilia 10). Good very fine, lightly toned

£120-£150

152

L. Scribonius Libo, Denarius, c. 62, diademed head of Bonus Eventus right, rev. well-head decorated with lyres, festoons
and hammer, 3.81g (Craw. 416/1a; RSC Scribonia 8a). Better than very fine, toned £80-£100

153

M. Nonius Sufenas, Denarius, c. 59, head of Saturn right, harpa and conical stone behind, rev. Roma seated left, being
crowned by Victory, 3.83g (Craw. 421/1; Nonia 1). Obverse better than very fine, reverse nearly so £100-£120

154

M. Æmilius Scaurus and P. Plautius Hypsæus, c. 58, Denarius, King Aretas kneeling beside camel, rev. Jupiter in
quadriga left, 4.02g (Craw. 422/1b; RSC Æmilia 8). Good very fine, attractively toned £100-£120

155

L. Marcius Philippus, Denarius, c. 56, diademed bust of Ancus Marcius right, lituus behind, rev. equestrian statue right
on aqueduct, flower below horse, 3.85g (Craw. 425/1; RSC Marcia 28). Good very fine £80-£100

156

Faustus Cornelius Sulla, c. 56, Denarius, diademed head of Diana right, crescent above, lituus behind, rev. Bocchus,
king of Mauretania, kneeling before Sulla seated left, offering an olive-branch, Jugurtha, king of Numidia, kneeling
behind with hands bound behind him, 3.86g (Craw. 426/1; RSC Cornelia 59). Good very fine and toned, rare 

£150-£200

157

Denarii (3), C. Memmius C.f., c. 56, head of Ceres right, rev. captive kneeling before trophy, 3.95g (Craw. 427/1; RSC
Memmia 10); Q. Sicinius, c. 49, diademed head of Fortuna Populi Romani right, rev. palm-branch and winged
caduceus in saltire; laurel-wreath above, 3.73g (Craw. 440/1; RSC Sicinia 5); C. Vibius Pansa Cætronianus, c. 48, mask
of Pan right, rev. Jupiter Axurus seated left, holding patera and sceptre, 3.66g (Craw. 449/1a; RSC Vibia 18) [3]. Nearly
very fine £120-£150
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C. Memmius C.f., Denarius, Rome, 56, QVIRINVS C MEMMI C F, laureate and beared head of Quirinus right, rev. MEMMIVS AEF

CERIALIA PREIMVS FECIT, Ceres seated right, holding torch in left hand and corn-ears in right, 3.91g (Craw. 427/2; RSC
Memmia). Banker’s mark on obverse and minor adhesions on reverse, otherwise good very fine, lightly toned

£100-£120

159

Q. Cassius Longinus, Denarius, c. 55, head of Libertas right, rev. temple of Vesta with curule chair inside, urn in left
field, tablet inscribed AC to right, 3.27g (Craw. 428/2; RSC Cassia 8). About very fine £120-£150

160

P. Fonteius P.f. Capito, Denarius, c. 55, bust of Mars, helmeted and draped, right, rev. horseman galloping right about to
spear warrior attacking an unarmed captive, Gaulish helmet and shield in field to right, 4.10g (Craw. 429/1; RSC Fonteia
17). Good very fine, lightly toned £100-£120

161

Titus Didius, Denarius, c. 55, head of Concordia diademed and veiled right, rev. façade of the Villa Publica, 3.97g
(Craw. 429/2a; RSC Didia 1). Very fine or better, dark tone, rare £150-£200

162

A. Plautius, Denarius, c. 55, turreted head of Cybele left, rev. Bacchius kneeling right extending olive-branch, camel
behind, 3.48g (Craw. 431/1; RSC Plautia 13). About very fine £80-£100

163

Marcus Brutus, Denarius, Rome, c. 54, BRVTVS, head of L. Junius Brutus right, rev. AHALA, head of C. Servilius Ahala right,
4.00g (Craw. 433/2; RSC Junia 30). Minor adhesions on reverse, otherwise very fine £240-£300

164

Q. Pompeius Rufus, Denarius, c. 54, curule chair between arrow and laurel branch, rev. curule chair between lituus
and wreath, 3.44g (Craw. 434/2; RSC Pompeia 5). Better than very fine, toned £100-£120

165

Mn. Acilius Glabrio, Denarius, c. 49, laureate head of Salus right, rev. Valetudo (Salus) standing left, leaning on column
and holding serpent, 3.87g (Craw. 442/1a; RSC Acilia 8). Good very fine £80-£100

166

Denarii (3), Mn. Cordius Rufus, c. 46, conjoined heads of the Dioscuri right, surmounted by stars, rev. Venus
Verticordia standing left, holding scales and sceptre, 3.46g (Craw. 463/1b; RSC Cordia 2b); L. Mussidius Longus, c. 42,
diademed and veiled head of Concord right, rev. two statues on platform, 4.14g (Craw. 494/42b; RSC Mussidia 6); C.
Clodius Vestalis, c. 41, laureate and draped head of Flora right, rev. veiled Vestal Claudia seated left, holding culullus,
4.05g (Craw. 512/2; RSC Claudia 13) [3]. Fine to very fine, but last scratched on reverse £100-£150

167

L. Papius Celsus, Denarius, c. 45, head of Juno Sospita right, wearing goat-skin, rev. she-wolf standing right, placing
stick on fire; to right, eagle standing left, fanning flames, 4.04g (Craw. 472/1; RSC Papia 2). Good very fine and toned,
rare £100-£120

168

L. Livineius Regulus, Denarius, c. 42, bust right, rev. gladiator in foreground spearing lion, another behind him spearing
a panther, a wounded bear awaits, 3.51g (Craw. 494/30; RSC Livineia 12). Very fine, rare £240-£300

169

C. Vibius Varus, Denarius, c. 42, head of Bacchus right wearing wreath of ivy and grapes, rev. panther springing left
towards altar, 3.45g (Craw. 494/36; RSC Vibia 24). Reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise extremely fine £100-£120
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Roman Imperatorial Coinage

POMPEIANS, Cnæus Pompeius Magnus, Denarius, uncertain Eastern mint, 49, CN PIS PRO Q, bearded head of Numa right,
wearing diadem inscribed NVMA, rev. MAGN PRO COS, ship prow right, 3.85g (Craw. 446/1; RSC 4). Area of weakness on
beard, otherwise good very fine, old cabinet tone £300-£400

171

CÆSARIANS, Julius Cæsar, Denarius, mobile military mint, 49, elephant walking right, trampling on dragon, CAESAR in
exergue, rev. simpulum, sprinkler, axe and apex, 3.39g (Craw. 443/1; RSC 49). Weak at 12 o’clock and with several
small areas of corrosion, otherwise about very fine £180-£220

172

CÆSARIANS, Julius Cæsar, Denarius, travelling military mint in North Africa, 47-6, diademed head of Venus right, rev.
CAESAR, Æneas advancing left, carrying palladium in right hand and Anchises on left shoulder, 3.92g (Craw. 458/1; RSC
12). Good very fine, dark-toned £240-£300

173

CÆSARIANS, Julius Cæsar, Denarius, military mint in North Africa, 46, COS TERT DICT ITER, head of Ceres right, rev. AVGVR

PONT MAX, priestly instruments, 3.76g (Craw. 467/1a; RSC Cæcilia 44). Several banker’s marks, otherwise fine £80-£100
174

CÆSARIANS, Julius Cæsar, Denarius, military mint in Spain, 46-5, draped and diademed head of Venus right, Cupid
over shoulder, rev. trophy with oblong shield and carnyx in each hand, two Gallic captives below, 3.94g/4h (Craw.
468/1; RSC 13). Minor areas of crystallised metal on reverse, otherwise good very fine £200-£260

175

POMPEIANS, Cnæus Pompeius, Denarius, uncertain Spanish mint, 46-5, M POBLICI LEG PRO PR, helmeted head of Athena
right, rev. CN MAGNVS IMP, Hispania standing right, shield slung on back and holding two spears, handing palm frond to
Pompeian soldier standing on ship prow, 3.90g (Craw. 469/1a; RSC Pompey the Great 1). Good very fine £300-£400

176

POMPEIANS, Sextus Pompeius and Eppius leg., Æ As, uncertain Spanish mint, 45-4, MAGNVS PIVS IMP F, laureate head of
Janus, altar in centre, rev. EPPIVS LEG, ship prow right, 14.60g (Craw. 478/1a; RPC I, 487). Very fine £80-£100
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POMPEIANS, Sextus Pompeius, Æ As, uncertain Sicilian Mint, c. 42-38, MGN, laureate janiform head with the features of
Pompey Magnus rev. PIVS IMP, galley prow right, 17.97g (Craw. 479/1; RPC I, 671). Minor roughness, otherwise very fine,
grey-green patina £150-£180

178

POMPEIANS, Sextus Pompeius, Denarius, Sicily, c. 42-40, head of Neptune right, hair tied in band, trident behind, rev.
trophy holding prow-stem and aplusture, trident above, two heads of Scylla and anchor below, 3.86g (Craw. 511/2b;
RSC 1a). Struck slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine £150-£180

179

‘LIBERATORS’, Cassius, Denarius, military mint in Asia Minor, 42, veiled head of Liberty right, rev. LENTVLVS SPINT, jug and
lituus, 3.90g (Craw. 500/3; RSC 4a). Slightly off-centre, otherwise better than very fine £200-£240

180

SECOND TRIUMVIRATE, Mark Antony, Denarius, mobile military mint, 32-1, galley right, rev. LEG II, legionary eagle
between two standards, 3.46g (Craw. 544/14; RSC 27). Banker’s mark in obverse field, otherwise good fine £80-£100

181

For an Æ unit of Kleopatra and Mark Antony from the Scammell collection see Lot 427

SECOND TRIUMVIRATE, Mark Antony and Octavian, Denarius, uncertain Italian mint, 39, M ANTON IMP III VIR R P CM, bare
head of Mark Antony right, rev. CAESAR IMP III VIR R P C, bearded head of Octavian right, 4.03g (Craw. 528/2b; RSC 1b).
Struck on irregular flan, otherwise nearly extremely fine with iridescent toning £600-£800

182

SECOND TRIUMVIRATE, Mark Antony and Octavia, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, Ephesus, 39, M ANTONIVS IMP COS DESIG ITER ET

TERT, jugate heads of Antony and Octavia right, the former diademed, rev. III VIR R P C, Dionysus standing left on cista
mystica, flanked by two serpents, 12.00g (RPC I, 2202; RSC 3). About very fine, lightly toned £200-£260

183

Roman Imperial Coinage

Octavian, Denarius, uncertain mint in Italy, 31-30, winged bust of Victory right, rev. CAESAR DIVI F, Neptune, nude,
standing left, right foot resting on globe, holding aplustre and sceptre, 3.64g/3h (RIC 256; RSC 60). Light surface marks,
otherwise good very fine £400-£500
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Only three examples listed on Coin Archives

Octavian, Denarius, uncertain mint in Italy, 29-27, bust left, rev. IMP CAESAR, military trophy on ship prow, rudder and
anchor around base, 3.76g (RIC 265b; RSC 120; ANS 1957.172.1503 and Roma XIII, 720, same dies). Small mark on
chin, otherwise very fine, very rare £300-£400

185

Octavian, Quinarius, uncertain mint, c. 29-27, [–]AR IMP VII, bust right, rev. ASIA RECEPTA, Victory standing left on cista
mystica flanked by two snakes, 1.69g (RIC Augustus 276; RSC 14). Small edge cut, otherwise very fine £100-£120

186

Augustus, plated Denarius, Lugdunum, 15-13, AVGVSTVS DIVI F, bust right, rev. IMP X, Actian Apollo standing left, holding
lyre and plectrum, ACT in exergue, 3.46g (cf. RIC 171a; cf. RSC 144). Cleaned, otherwise good very fine £80-£100

187

Augustus, Denarius, Lugdunum, 8 BC, AVGVSTVS DIVI F, laureate bust right, rev. Augustus seated left on podium, receiving
child from cloaked Gaul, IMP XIIII in exergue, 3.77g (RIC 201a; RSC 175). Minor adhesions on obverse, otherwise very
fine £240-£300

188

Augustus, Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 2 BC-4 AD, laureate bust right, rev. Gaius and Lucius standing facing, shields and
spears between them, lituus and simpulum in field above, 3.84g (RIC 210; RSC 43c). Nearly very fine £150-£180

189

Augustus, Dupondius, Rome, 16 BC, moneyer C. Gallius Lupercus, AVGVSTVS TRIBVNIC POTEST in three lines within wreath,
rev. C GALLIVS LVPERCVS III VIR A A A F F, large S C, 11.74g (RIC 378). Fine, reverse better £80-£100

190

Augustus, Denarius, Rome, 13 BC, moneyer C. Antistius Reginus, CAESAR AVGVSTVS, bust right, C ANTISTIVS REGINVS, simpulum,
lituus, tripod, and patera, III VIR in exergue, 3.69g (RIC 410; RSC 347). Small banker’s mark on cheek, otherwise very fine,
reverse better £300-£400

191

Augustus, Denarius, Rome, 12 BC, moneyer L. Caninius Gallus, AVGVSTVS, bust right, rev. L CANINIVS GALLVS III VIR, barbarian
kneeling right, offering vexillum, 3.64g (RIC 416; RSC 383). Minor marks and scratches, otherwise very fine, toned

£300-£400

192

Augustus, Quadrans, Rome, 4 BC, moneyer P. Betilienus Bassus, 2.74g (RIC 465); Claudius, Quadrantes (2), both Rome,
41, 2.68g (RIC 85), 42, 3.11g (RIC 90) [3]. About very fine or better £100-£150
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Augustus, As, Rome, 11-12, IMP CAESAR DIVI F AVGVSTVS IMP XX, bust left, rev. PONTIF MAXIM TRIBVN POT XXXIIII, large S C, 11.31g (RIC
471). Minor weakness in reverse margin, otherwise good very fine £150-£180

194

Augustus, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, Ephesus, 25, IMP CAESAR, bust right, rev. AVGVSTVS, capricorn bearing cornucopia on
back right, head reverted, all within laurel wreath, 11.95g (RIC 477; RPC I, 2213). About very fine, hints of iridescent
toning £200-£260

195

Augustus, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, Ephesus, 25, IMP CAESAR, bust right, rev. AVGVSTVS, garlanded altar, two stags in front,
11.62g (RIC 479; RPC  I, 2215). Very fine, lightly toned £200-£260

196

Augustus, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, Ephesus, 25, IMP CAESAR, bust right, rev. AVGVSTVS, six grain-ears bundled together,
11.58g (RIC 481; RPC I, 2214). Minor corrosion to high points, otherwise very fine, attractive portrait £240-£300

197

Augustus with Agrippa, As, Nemausus, 10-14, heads of Augustus and Agrippa facing left and right, rev. crocodile
chained to palm tree, 12.77g (RIC 159; RPC I, 525); together with a Sestertius of Augustus [2]. Good fine, but first with
adjustment marks £40-£60

198

Divus Augustus, Dupondius struck under Gaius (Caligula), Rome, c. 37-41, DIVVS AVGVSTVS, radiate bust of Augustus left
dividing large S C, rev. CONSENSV SENAT ET EQ ORDIN P Q R, Augustus or Caligula seated left, holding branch, 16.11g (RIC Gaius
56). Good very fine £150-£180

199

Agrippa, As, Rome, 37-41, M AGRIPPA L F COS III, bust left wearing rostral crown, rev. Neptune standing left, holding dolphin
and trident, large S C in fields, 12.75g (RIC Gaius 58). Very fine £120-£150
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Tiberius, Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 16-37, TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, laureate bust right, rev. PONTIF MAXIM, Livia (as Pax)
seated right on throne, holding branch and sceptre, 3.87g (RIC 30; RSC 16a). Good very fine £200-£260

201

Tiberius, As, Rome, 22-3, TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST IMP VIII, bust left, rev. PONTIF MAXIM TRIB[–] POTEST XXIIII, large S C, 10.94g (RIC
44). Minor surface corrosion on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine £200-£260

202

Tiberius, As, Rome, 35-6, [—] DIVI AVG F AVGVST IMP VIII, laureate bust left, rev. PONTIF MAXIM TRIBVN POTEST XXXVII, winged
caduceus dividing large S C, 9.13g (RIC 59). Very fine £100-£120

203

Drusus was the only son of Tiberius and his first wife Vipsania Agrippina. This coin, which shows Tiberius’ grandsons, is part of the
series of bronzes struck c. 22-3 to commemorate, among other things, Tiberius’s new dynastic arrangements after the death of
Germanicus

Drusus, Sestertius, Rome, 22-3, caduceus between crossed cornucopiæ topped with the heads of Drusus’ sons, Tiberius
Gemellus and Tiberius Germanicus, rev. DRVSVS CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N PONT TR POT II, large S C in centre, 23.57g (RIC Tiberius
42; BMCRE 95-7). Minor roughness, otherwise nearly very fine £200-£260

204

Drusus, As, Rome, 22-3, DRVSVS CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N, bust left, rev. PONTIF TRIBVN POTEST ITER, large S C, 11.07g (RIC Tiberius
45). Good very fine £150-£180

205

Born in 15 BC, Germanicus was the son of Nero Claudius Drusus and nephew of the emperor Tiberius. The latter adopted him as his
son and heir, c. 4 AD. After several brilliant military campaigns he died in Antioch in 19 from a mystery illness. Some theories
implicate Tiberius himself in his nephew’s death. Tacitus, for one, believed that Tiberius was jealous of the younger man’s growing
success and popularity and fearful of his military prowess

Germanicus, As, restitution issue under Gaius (Caligula), Rome, 37-8, GERMANICVS CAESAR TI AVGVST F DIVI AVG N, bust left, rev. C

CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT, large S C, 10.43g (RIC Gaius 35). Very fine, reverse better £120-£150
206
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Germanicus’s military campaigns in Germania (14-16) made him famous for avenging the defeat of the Battle of Teutoburg Forest (9
AD) and retrieving two of the three legionary eagles which had been lost. This type commemorates the triumph held in Rome on 26
May 17 celebrating these victories

Germanicus, Dupondius, restitution issue under Gaius (Caligula), Rome, c. 37-41, GERMANICVS CAESAR, Germanicus holding
eagle-tipped sceptre and driving slow triumphal quadriga right, rev. SIGNIS RECEPT DEVICTIS GERM SC, Germanicus, bare-headed
and curiassed, walking left, raising right hand and holding aquila, 16.11g (RIC Gaius 57; BMCRE 93-100). Minor
roughness, otherwise about extremely fine with attractive brown patina £300-£400

207

Germanicus, As, restitution issue under Claudius, Rome, c. 50-4, GERMANICVS CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N, bust right, rev. TI

CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P IMP P P, large S C, 11.82g (RIC Claudius 106). Good very fine £150-£180
208

Nero (c. 6-31) and Drusus (7-33) were the sons of Germanicus and Agrippina, brothers of Caligula and nephews of Claudius

Nero and Drusus Cæsars, Dupondius, restitution issue under Gaius (Caligula), Rome, 40-1, NERO ET DRVSVS [––], Nero and
Drusus on horseback right, rev. C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON AVG P M TR P IIII P P, large S C, 11.10g (RIC Gaius 49). Some surface
corrosion, otherwise good very fine £100-£120

209

Born in 14 BC, Agrippina was the daughter of Marcus Agrippa and Julia Senior. As a child Agrippina lived with, and was educated by,
her maternal grandfather, the emperor Augustus. At around the age of twenty she married the general Germanicus, whom she bore
nine children, including the future emperor Gaius (Caligula). Continued persecution from the emperor Tiberius eventually led to her
death in 33

Agrippina Senior, Sestertius, restitution issue under Claudius, Rome, c. 50-4, AGRIPPINA M F GERMANICI CAESARIS, draped bust of
Agrippina right, rev. TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P IMP P P, s c, 28.15g (RIC Claudius 102; BMC 219). Light smoothing in
fields, otherwise good very fine £400-£600

210

Gaius (Caligula), As, Rome, 37-8, C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT, bust left, rev. VESTA, Vesta seated left, holding patera
and sceptre, large S C in fields, 10.71g (RIC 38). Obverse very fine, reverse fine £100-£120

211

Gaius (Caligula), Quadrans, Rome, 39, C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON AVG, pileus dividing S C, rev. PON M TR P III P P COS DES III, R C C in
centre, 3.72g (RIC 39). Good very fine £60-£80
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Gaius (Caligula), Sestertius, Rome, 39-40, C CAESAR DIVI ACG PRON ACG P M TR P III P P PIETAS, Pietas, veiled and draped, seated left
on ornate chair, holding patera, resting elbow on small draped statuette, rev. DIVO AVG S C, front view of garlanded
hexastyle temple, decorated with figural scene in pediment and surmounted by quadriga, in front Caligula, veiled and
togate, officiating sacrificial scene, 28.17g (RIC 51; BMCRE 69). Good very fine, brown patina £600-£800

213

Gaius (Caligula), Quadrans, Rome, 40-1, C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON AVG, pileus dividing S C, rev. PON M TR P IIII P P COS TERT, R C C in
centre, 2.91g (RIC 52). Good very fine £60-£80

214

Claudius, Dupondius, Rome, c. 41-50, TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, bust left, rev. CERES AVGVSTA, Ceres seated left,
holding corn ears and torch, S C in exergue, 14.90g (RIC 94). Very fine £120-£150

215

Claudius, As, Rome, c. 41-50, TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, bust left, rev. Minerva advancing right, holding spear and
shield, large S C in fields, 10.75g (RIC 100). Very fine £100-£120

216

Claudius, Dupondius, Rome, c. 50-4, TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P, bust left, rev. CERES AVGVSTA, Ceres seated left,
holding corn ears and torch, S C in exergue, 17.34g (RIC 110). Very fine £100-£120

217

Claudius, As, Rome, c. 50-4, TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P, bust left, rev. CONSTANTIAE AVGVSTI, Constantia standing left,
holding sceptre, large S C in fields, 9.97g (RIC 111). Good very fine £150-£180
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Claudius, As, Rome, c. 50-4, TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P, bust left, rev. LIBERTAS AVGVSTA, Libertas standing facing, head
right, S C in fields, 10.90g (RIC 113). Very fine £120-£150

219

Claudius, Sestertius, Rome, 41, TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP PP, laureate bust right, rev. SPES AVGVSTA, Spes walking right,
holding flower and raising skirt, 29.39g (RIC 115; BMCRE 192-5). Minor peripheral roughness, otherwise very fine,
attractive dark patina £200-£260

220

Asses (3), Claudius, restitution issue struck under Titus, 80-1, Rome, bust right, rev. Minerva standing right with spear
and shield, 9.42g (RIC Titus 484); Titus (as Cæsar), Rome, 77-8, laureate bust right, rev. Victory standing left on ship
prow holding wreath and palm frond, 10.91g (RIC 1274); Domitian, Rome, 86, laureate bust right, rev. Moneta standing
left, holding scales and cornucopia, 12.62g (RIC 493); together with a Dupondius of Domitian and an anonymous
Quadrans [5]. About very fine or better, second very rare £150-£200

221

Antonia, Dupondius, Rome, c. 41-50, ANTONIA AVGVSTA, draped bust right, rev. TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, Claudius
standing left, holding simpulum, S C in fields, 12.03g (RIC Claudius 92). About very fine £100-£120

222

Nero, Denarius, Rome, c. 64-5, NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, laureate bust right, rev. AVGVSTVS AVGVSTA, Emperor, standing left,
leaning on spear and holding patera, Empress behind standing left, holding double cornucopia and patera, 3.05g (RIC
45; RSC 43). About very fine £60-£80

223

Nero, Denarius, Rome, 64-5, NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, laureate bust right, rev. Salus seated left on high-backed throne,
holding patera, SALVS in exergue, 2.75g (RIC 60; RSC 314). Area of corrosion in obverse field, otherwise about very fine
and toned £100-£150

224

Nero, Dupondius, Rome, 64, NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P IMP P P, radiate bust right, rev. SECVRITAS AVGVSTI, Securitas seated
right on throne, holding short sceptre, lighted and garlanded altar to right, 14.71g (RIC 190). Very fine £150-£180
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Nero, Sestertius, Rome, c. 62-8, NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER PM TR P IMP P, laureate bust right, rev. Roma seated left on cuirass,
holding Nike in outstretched hand, ROMA in exergue, 24.07g (RIC 273). Nearly very fine £200-£260

226

Nero, As, Rome, c. 62-8, NERO CAESAR ACG GERM IMP, laureate bust right, rev. PACE P R VBIQ PARTA IANVM CLVSIT, temple of Janus
with doors to right, 9.44g (RIC 306). About very fine, dark patina £80-£100

227

Nero, As, Rome, c. 62-8, NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P IMP P, bust right, small globe at point of neck, rev. GENIO AVGVSTI,
Genius Populi Romani standing left, holding patera over altar and cornucopia, 9.06g (RIC 464). Minor roughness,
otherwise very fine, dark brown patina £150-£180

228

The triumphal arch on this coin was erected by Nero between 58 and 62 to commemorate campaigns by Gnæus Domitius Corbulo
against the Parthians. Located on the slope of the Capitoline Hill, it was probably destroyed soon after Nero’s death in 68. The only
known representations of the arch are those found on coinage

Nero, Sestertius, Lugdunum, c. 62-8, IMP NERO CAESAR AVG PONT MAX TR POT P P, laureate bust left, rev. triumphal arch,
surmounted by a statue of the Emperor driving a quadriga, flanked by Pax and Victory, statue of Mars in niche on left
side, 21.05g (RIC 500). Some roughness, otherwise about very fine £150-£180

229

Nero, Dupondii (2), both Lugdunum, c. 62-8, laureate bust right, rev. Victory advancing left with wreath, 13.54g (RIC
522), radiate bust right, small globe at point of neck, rev. Securitas seated right, 14.42g (RIC 596); Asses (2), both
Lugdunum, c. 62-8, bust right, small globe at point of neck, rev. Apollo Citharoedus advancing right, playing lyre, 9.68g
(RIC 416), bust left, small globe at point of neck, rev. altar with ornamental roof and decorated panel doors, 10.25g (RIC
461); together with miscellaneous small bronzes of Nero (5) [9]. About very fine, but several rough £200-£300

230

Nero, As, Lugdunum, c. 62-8, IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P MAX TR POT P P, bust right, small globe at point of neck, rev. Victory
advancing left, holding shield inscribed SPQR, 10.38g (RIC 545). About very fine, green patina £150-£180
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Nero, Sestertius, Lugdunum, IMP NERO CAESAR AVG PONT MAX TR POT P P, laureate bust left, small globe at point of neck, rev.
ANNONA AVGVSTI CERES, Ceres seated left, draped and veiled, holding corn ears and torch, facing Annona standing right,
holding cornucopia and resting hand on hip, 21.09g (RIC 569). About very fine, dark patina £150-£180

232

Galba, As, Rome, 68-9, SER SVLPI GALBA IMP CAESAR AVG P M TR P, laureate bust right, globe at point of neck, rev. SECVRITAS ROMANI S

C, Securitas seated left on throne, lighted altar in front, 15.27g (RIC 505). Some roughness on reverse, otherwise very
fine, dark patina £150-£180

233

Otho, Denarius, Rome, January-April 69, IMP M OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P, bust right, rev. SECVRITAS P R, Securitas standing left,
holding wreath and sceptre, 2.97g (RIC 8; RSC 17). Minor surface marks and slight flan crack at 9 o’clock, otherwise
very fine, reverse nearly so £300-£400

234

Vitellius, Denarius, Lugdunum, March-July 69, A VITELLIVS IMP GERMAN, laureate bust right, rev. VICTORIA [AVGVSTI], Victory
advancing left, holding shield inscribed SPQR, 3.28g (RIC 62; RSC 99). Minor porosity, otherwise very fine £150-£180

235

Vespasian, Sestertius, Rome, 71, IMP CAES VESPAS AVG P M TR P P P COS III, laureate bust right, rev. PAX AVGVSTI, Pax standing left,
holding branch and cornucopia, 26.94g (RIC 243). Nearly very fine, expressive portrait, tan patina £200-£260

236

Vespasian, Sestertius, Rome, 71, IMP CAES VESPAS AVG P M TR P P P COS III, laureate bust right, rev. ROMA, Roma standing left,
holding victory and spear, 29.00g (RIC 244). Minor roughness, otherwise about very fine, dark patina £150-£180
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Asses (4), Vespasian, Rome, 71, laureate bust right, rev. eagle standing front on globe, wings spread, head reverted,
11.13g (RIC 322); Domitian (as Cæsar), Rome, 73-4, laureate bust left, rev. Spes standing left, raising skirt, 10.29g (RIC
Vespasian 675); Domitian, Rome, 82, laureate bust right, rev. Minerva standing right, holding spear and shield, 7.19g
(RIC 110); Nerva, Rome, 79, laureate bust right, rev. clasped hands, 11.25g (RIC 79) [4]. About very fine £100-£150

238

Vespasian, Denarii (2), both Rome, 73, laureate bust right, rev. Emperor, togate, seated right on curule chair, holding
sceptre and branch, 3.44g (RIC 546), 79, laureate bust right, rev. radiate figure standing front on rostral column, 3.19g
(RIC 1065); Divus Vespasian, Denarius struck under Titus, Rome, 80-1, laureate bust right, rev. two capricorns back-to-
back, supporting shield inscribed S C, globe below, 2.85g (RIC Titus 357) [3]. About very fine £100-£120

239

Vespasian, Dupondius, Rome, 74, IMP CAES VESP AVG P M T P COS V CENS, radiate bust right, rev. FELICITAS PVBLICA, Felicitas standing
left, holding caduceus and cornucopia, 13.00g (RIC 715). Minor roughness, otherwise nearly very fine, olive green
patina £80-£100

240

Flavia Domitilla, wife of Vespasian and mother of Titus and Domitian

Domitilla Senior († before 69), Sestertius, struck under Titus, Rome, 80-1, MEMORIAE DOMITILLAE in three lines, two mules
drawing ornate carpentum right, SPQR in exergue, rev. IMP T CAES DIVI VESP F AVG P M TR P P P COS VII, large S C, 25.93g (RIC Titus
262; BMCRE Titus 226-8). Minor roughness, otherwise good very fine and very rare £800-£1,000

241

Divus Vespasian, Dupondius struck under Titus, Rome, 80-1, DIVVS AVGVSTVS VESPASIANVS, radiate bust right, rev. Vesta
seated left, holding palladium and sceptre, VESTA in exergue, 12.66g (RIC Titus 378). Some roughness and discolouration
on reverse, otherwise about very fine £60-£80

242

Titus (as Cæsar), Sestertius, Rome, 72-3, T CAESAR VESPASIAN IMP IIII PON TR POT II COS II, laureate bust right, rev. Mars advancing
right, holding trophy and spear, large S C in field, 25.94g (RIC Vespasian 500). Smoothed, otherwise about very fine

£150-£180

243

Titus, Denarius, Rome, 79, IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M, laureate bust right, rev. TR P VIIII IMP XIIII COS VII, capricorn left, globe
below, 3.30g (RIC 5; RSC 280a). Good very fine, lightly toned £100-£150

244

Titus, Denarius, Rome, 80, IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M, laureate bust right, rev. TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P, dolphin coiled
around anchor, 3.30g (RIC 26a; RSC 309). About extremely fine £150-£180

245

Titus, Denarius, Rome, 80, IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M, laureate bust right, rev. TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P, elephant walking left,
3.51g (RIC 115; RSC 303). Good very fine £200-£260

246

Domitian (as Cæsar), Denarius, Rome, 79, CAESAR AVG F DOMITIANVS COS VI, laureate bust right, rev. PRINCEPS IVVENTVTIVS, clasped
hands holding aquila set on prow, 3.18g (RIC 1081; RSC 393). Very fine with cabinet toning £80-£100
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Ceres, goddess of agriculture and grain crops, is closely connected to Annona, the divine personification of the grain supply to the city
of Rome. With a vast population, the maintenance of a regular supply of food, water, wine and oil to the people of first-century Rome
was of paramount importance. Since not enough food could be grown in Rome’s immediate environs, huge amounts of grain had to be
imported, mostly by sea, from all over the empire. This coin was part of the imperial propaganda, reminding citizens, lest they take it
for granted, of their good fortune to be living in such a well-run and generous state

Domitian, Sestertius, Rome, 85, IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XI CENS POT P P, laureate bust right wearing ægis, rev. ANNONA

AVGVST, Ceres seated left, draped and veiled, holding corn ears and torch, facing Annona standing right, holding
cornucopia and resting hand on hip, 27.60g (RIC 349; BMCRE 323). Lightly smoothed, otherwise good very fine, reverse
better, very rare £400-£500

248

Domitian, Denarius, Rome, 88, IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VII, laureate bust right, rev. IMP XIIII COS XIIII CENS P P P, Minerva
standing, holding spear and shield, owl to right by her feet, 3.50g (RIC 576). Very fine, toned £80-£100

249

Domitian, Denarius, Rome, 88, IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR VIII, laureate bust right, rev. herald standing left, holding shield
and wand, facing column inscribed COS XIIII LVD SAEC FEC, 3.45g (RIC 601; RSC 73). Good very fine, lightly toned 

£150-£180

250

Domitian, As, Rome, 88, IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIII CENS PER P P, laureate bust right, rev. COS XIII LVD SAEC FEC, Emperor
standing left, pouring libation over lighted altar, to his left flute and lyre players, temple behind, 10.48g (RIC 623).
About very fine, dark green patina £80-£100

251

Domitian, Sestertius, Rome, 88-9, IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XIIII CENS PER P P, laureate bust right, rev. IOVI VICTORI, Jupiter seated
left, holding Victory in right hand and sceptre in left, 25.51g (RIC 633). Minor porosity on reverse, otherwise about very
fine £100-£150

252

Only one other example listed in Coin Archives

Domitian, Semis, Rome, 88-9, IMP DOMIT AVG GERM COS XIIII, helmeted head of Minerva right, rev. owl standing left, head
front, S C in fields, 5.48g (RIC 651). About very fine, rough black patina, rare £120-£150

253

Julia Flavia (†91), Sestertius, struck under Domitian, c. 92-4, DIVAE IVLIAE AVG DIVI TITI F, two mules drawing ornate carpentum
right, SPQR in exergue, rev. IMP CAES DOMIT AV GERM COS XVI CENS PER P P, large S C, 24.54g (RIC Domitian 760; BMCRE Domitian
471-3). Minor roughness, otherwise good very fine, attractive dark patina, rare £300-£400

254

Nerva, Denarius, Rome 97, IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III P P, laureate bust right, rev. CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM, clasped hands,
3.32g (RIC 14; RSC 20). Very fine and toned, the reverse nearly so £80-£100
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This coin celebrates Nerva’s remission of the vehiculatio, or imperial courier service, in Italy. The programme required local
municipalities across the empire to supply and house travelling imperial agents and military officials. However, confusion about the
amount of aid that local people were obliged to provide left the system open to abuse by corrupt officials. Nerva’s decision to remove
this burden from the Italian communities is otherwise unrecorded in the historical sources and these coins are the only surviving record
of this domestic policy

Nerva, Sestertius, Rome, 97, IMP NERVA CAES ACG P M TR P COS III P P, laureate bust right, rev. VEHICVLATIONE ITALIAE REMISSA, two mules
grazing, one right, one left, behind them a high-wheeled cart, with pole and harness upturned, 25.38g (RIC 93; BMCRE
119). Very fine with attractive dark patina, rare £400-£600

256

Trajan, Denarii (4), all Rome, c. 103-14, laureate bust right, rev. Dacian seated left on a pile of arms, 2.89g (RIC 98);
laureate and partially draped bust right, rev. trophy of four shields, two swords and two javelins, 3.26g (RIC 147);
laureate bust right, rev. Emperor in military attire standing front, holding spear, crowned by Victory, 3.40g (RIC 212);
laureate and partially draped bust right, rev. Victory standing right, attaching shield inscribed DACIA onto palm tree, 2.95g
(RIC 287) [4]. Varied state £150-£200

257

Trajan, Denarius, Rome, c. 103-111, IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P, laureate bust right, draped over left shoulder, COS V P P S

P Q R OPTIMO PRINC, Emperor driving triumphal quadriga right, holding branch and eagle-tipped sceptre, 2.81g (RIC 139;
RSC 94). Slightly porous, otherwise nearly very fine, rare £80-£100

258

Trajan, Denarius, Rome, c. 114-17, IMP TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC P M TR P, laureate and draped bust right, rev. COS VI P P S Q QR,
Trajan’s column, decorated with continuous spiral frieze, flanked by two eagles at the base and surmounted by a statue
of the Emperor, 3.31g (RIC 307; RSC 115). Very fine £100-£120

259

Trajan, Sestertius, Rome, c. 103-11, IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GERM DAC P M TR P COS V PP, laureate bust right, draped on left
shoulder, SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI ARAB ADQVIS, Arabia standing left, holding bundle of canes in left hand and branch in right
hand, forepart of camel to her left, 19.66g/6h (RIC 466). About very fine, rough black patina £100-£150

260

Trajan, Dupondius, Rome, c. 103-11, IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, radiate bust right, drapery over left
shoulder, rev. SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, Fortuna standing left, holding cornucopia and rudder resting on ship prow, 14.93g (RIC
502). Lightly smoothed in fields, otherwise good very fine, attractive patina £100-£120

261

Trajan, Sestertius, Rome, c. 103-11, IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GERM DAC P M TR P COS V P P, laureate bust right, drapery on left
shoulder, rev. S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, Victory, half-draped, standing right, attaching shield inscribed VIC DAC to palm-tree,
27.53g (RIC 527). Smoothed and lightly tooled, otherwise about very fine £60-£80

262

Trajan, Dupondius, Rome, c. 103-11, IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, radiate bust right, drapery over left
shoulder, rev. S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, Emperor riding right, thrusting spear at Dacian below, 9.52g (RIC 545). Minor areas of
roughness, otherwise very fine, olive patina £80-£100
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Trajan, Sestertius, Rome, c. 103-11, IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, laureate bust right, drapery over left
shoulder, rev. s P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, Dacia seated left on a pile of arms, trophy to left, 26.06g (RIC 565). Light smoothing in
fields, otherwise about extremely fine, dark patina £150-£180

264

Trajan, As, Rome, c. 112-14, IMP NERVAE TRAIANO ACG DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, laureate bust right, draped over left shoulder, rev. S

P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, personification of Via Traiano reclining left, head reverted, holding wheel against knee with right
hand and branch with left, 8.97g (cf. RIC 636; BMCRE 1012). Minor roughness, otherwise very fine, attractive green
patina £180-£220

265

Trajan, Sestertius, Rome, c. 114-17, IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, laureate and draped bust right,
rev. ARMENIA ET MESOPOTAMIA IN POTESTATEM P R REDACTAE, Emperor, diademed and in military attire, standing front, holding spear
and parazonium, around him reclining figures of Armenia, Tigris and Euphrates, 20.15g (RIC 642; BMCRE 1033). Minor
roughness, otherwise nearly very fine, dark patina £200-£260

266

Trajan, Dupondius, Rome, c. 114-17, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Providentia standing left, holding sceptre and
pointing towards globe, 11.77g (RIC 665); As, Rome, c. 103-11, laureate bust right wearing ægis, rev. Victory advancing
left, holding wreath and palm frond, 10.61g (RIC 521) [2]. Very fine, but both with some roughness £80-£100

267

Trajan, Sestertius, Rome, c. 114-17, IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC PARTHICP P M TR P COS VI P P, laureate and draped bust
right, rev. REGNA ADSIGNATA, Emperor, in military attire, seated left on raised podium, flanked by two officers, before him
stand three kings, one of whom gestures in supplication, 27.41g (RIC 666). About very fine, rough black patina

£150-£180

268

Trajan, Dupondius, Rome, c. 114-17, IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC PARTHICO P M TR P COS VI P P, radiate and draped bust
right, rev. SENATVS POPVLVSQVE ROMANVS, Emperor in military attire striding between two flanking trophies, 14.75g(RIC 676).
Some slight smoothing on obverse, otherwise good very fine with an attractive dark red patina £150-£180

269

Trajan, Semis, Rome, c. 107-9, IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG, laureate bust left, draped on left shoulder, rev. decorated table
bearing wreath and vase, 3.39g (RIC 687); together with Quadrantes (2) [3]. Nearly very fine £60-£80

270

Trajan, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, uncertain mint in Asia Minor, 98, IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M, laureate bust right,
rev. TR POT COS II COM ASI, distyle temple on a raised podium, ROMA ET AVG inscribed on entablature, Fortuna crowning
Emperor within temple, 9.61g (RIC 723; RPC 1320). Porosity on reverse, otherwise good fine, very rare £100-£120
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Roman Provincial Coinage

TARRACONENSIS, Carthago Nova, Augustus, Semis, c. 27 BC-14 AD, citing the duoviri C. Varius Rufus and Sextus
Iulius Pollio, laureate bust right, rev. priestly implements, 7.08g (RPC I, 168). Light scrapes on bust, otherwise very fine,
reverse better £60-£80

272

TARRACONENSIS, Celsa, Octavian, As, c. 36-27, citing the duoviri L. Pompeius Bucco and L. Cornelius Front, bust
right, rev. bull right, 12.43g (RPC I, 269). Minor corrosion on edge, otherwise good very fine £100-£120

273

TARRACONENSIS, Bibilis, Augustus, As, c. 2-14, citing the duoviri M. Semp. Tiberi and L. Lici. Varus, laureate bust
right, rev. wreath, 13.37g (RPC I, 392). About very fine, reverse better £80-£100

274

TARRACONENSIS, Calagurris, Tiberius, As, c. 14-37, citing the duoviri L. Ful. Sparsus and L. Saturninus, laureate bust
right, rev. bull right, 13.12g (RPC I, 448). Very fine £60-£80

275

MACEDONIA, Philippi, Claudius, Æ 26, c. 41-54, bust left, rev. statues of Augustus and Divus Julius, 10.38g (RPC I,
1653). Minor verdigris on reverse, otherwise very fine £80-£100

276

Provenance: Numismatik Naumann Auktion 44 (Vienna), 7 June 2016, lot 690

ASIA, Hierapolis, Claudius, Æ 20, c. 50-4, laureate bust right, rev. Apollo on horseback right, holding axe, 6.89g (RPC I,
2970). Very fine £60-£80

277

Provenance: P. Vogl Collection, Numsmatik Naumann Auction 42 (Vienna), 3 April 2016, lot 498 [from Bankhaus Aufhäuser 1996]

ASIA, Philadelphia, Gaius (Caligula), Æ 18, c. 37-41, magistrate Moschion Moschionos, bust right, rev. Capricorn left
with cornucopia, 5.90g (RPC 3027). About very fine £60-£80

278

ASIA, Æzani, Claudius, Æ 21, c. 41-54, magistrate Ti. Sokrates Eudoxos, laureate bust right, rev. Zeus standing left,
holding eagle and sceptre, 5.12g (RPC 3091). Very fine, rare £100-£120

279

SYRIA, uncertain mint, Nero, Tetradrachm, c. 63-8, NERO CLAVD DIVI CLAVD F CAESAR AVG GER, laureate bust right, star behind
head, rev. DIVOS CLAVD AVG GERMANIC PATER AVG, laureate head of Claudius right, 15.05g (RPC I, 4123). Very fine, lightly toned

£150-£180

280

SYRIA, Antioch, Trajan, Tetradrachm, c. 103-11, laureate bust right, eagle below, club in right field, rev. laureate head
of Herakles-Melqart right, lion-skin tied around neck, 14.83g (RPC 3528). Irregular flan, otherwise nearly extremely fine

£150-£180

281

SYRIA, Antioch, Trajan, Tetradrachm, 109-10, laureate bust right, rev. eagle standing front on club, head reverted,
14.66g (RPC 3538); together with other Roman provincial Tetradrachms (3), of Nero and Trajan [4]. About very fine

£150-£200
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SYRIA, Antioch, Trajan, Tetradrachm, 113-14, laureate bust right, eagle below, club in right field, rev. ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΧ ΙΗ ΥΠΑΤ C,
Tyche of Antioch seated right on rocks, Orontes swimming below looking upwards, 14.31g (RPC 3551). About very fine

£80-£100

283

SYRIA, Antioch, Trajan, Tetradrachm, 98-9, ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΚΑΙC ΝΕΠ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟC CΕΒ ΓΕΡΜ, laureate bust right, slight drapery on left
shoulder, rev. ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΧ ΥΠΑΤ Β, bearded bust of Ba’al-Zeus right, wearing tall head-dress and himation, holding vertical
thunderbolt in left hand, 10.37g (RPC III, 3565, this coin). Very fine and lightly toned, the bust type very rare £200-£260

284

SYRIA, Antioch, Trajan, Didrachm, 98-9, ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΚΑΙC ΝΕΠ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟC CΕΒ ΓΕΡΜ, laureate bust right, slight drapery on left
shoulder, rev. ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΧ ΥΠΑΤ Β, draped bust of Baalat-Hera right, wearing kalathos and holding short sceptre in left hand,
7.69g (RPC III, 3577). Light scratches in obverse field, otherwise nearly very fine, lightly toned £100-£120

285

JUDÆA, Sepphoris, Trajan, Æ unit, laureate bust right, rev. palm tree, 9.91g (RPC III 3937); together with a
Hexachalkon of Syria [2]. About very fine £80-£100

286

ARABIA, uncertain mint, Trajan, Tetradrachm, 112-14, ΑΥΤΟΚΡ ΚΑΙC ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟC CΕΒ ΓΕΡΜ ΔΑΚ, laureate bust right, rev. ΔΗΜΑΡΧ
ΕΧ ΥΠΑΤΟ C, distyle temple on podium of four steps, eagle within pediment, cult image of Artemis of Perge within cella,
10.34g (RPC III, 4070; Butcher, Arabia, p.8). Better than very fine but with patchy toning on obverse £100-£120

287

ARABIA, uncertain mint, Trajan, Drachm, 112-14, ΑΥΤΟΚΠ ΚΑΙC ΝΕΡ ΤΡΑΙΑΝW ΑΡΙCΤW CΕΒ ΓΕΡΜ ΔΑΚ, laureate and cuirassed bust
left, rev. ΔΗΜΑΡΧ ΕΧ ΥΠΑΤΟ C, camel walking left, 3.24g (RPC 4080; SNG ANS –; Kunker 226, lot 821, same obv. die). Some
small patches of verdigris, otherwise about very fine, the left-facing bust very rare £120-£150

288

EGYPT, Alexandria, Tiberius, billon Tetradrachm, yr 7 [20-1], laureate bust right, rev. radiate bust of Augustus right,
13.43g (RPC I, 5089). Good very fine £150-£180

289

EGYPT, Alexandria, Claudius, billon Tetradrachm, yr 5 [44-5], 13.11g (RPC III, 5162); Claudius and Agrippina, Æ 19,
Ephesus, c. 49-50, 4.87g (RPC I, 2622); temp. Claudius or Nero, Æ 18, Philippi, 4.34g (RPC I, 1651) [3]. Varied state

£100-£150

290

CYRENAICA AND CRETE, Cyrenaica, Trajan, Hemidrachm, 100, ΑΥΤ ΚΑΙΣ ΝΕΠ ΤΡΑΙΑΝ ΣΕΒ ΓΕΡΜ, laureate bust right, rev.
ΔΗΜΑΡΡΧ ΕΧ ΥΠΑΤ Γ, head of Zeus-Ammon right, 1.78g (RPC III, 3). Minor porosity, otherwise good very fine, toned

£100-£120
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Greek Coinages

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

SPAIN, Carteia, Semis, 1st cent. BC, bearded head of Saturn right, S behind, rev. prow of galley right, L MARC above, S to
right, CARTEIA below, 8.05g (SNG Copenhagen 425). About very fine, scarce £60-£80

292

EASTERN CELTS, Kugelwange type, Tetradrachm, 2nd-1st cent. BC, imitating a type of Philip II of Macedon, celticised
laureate head of Zeus right, rev. horse advancing left, pellet in annulet above, 10.93g (OTA 193). About very fine

£100-£120

293

EASTERN CELTS, Kugelwange type, Drachm, 2nd-1st cent. BC, imitating a type of Philip II of Macedon, celticised
laureate head of Zeus right, rev. rider on horse advancing left, ringed square below, 2.82g (OTA 204-8). Very fine,
struck with dies of artistic style; rare with the rider so well defined £200-£260

294

CAMPANIA, Neapolis, Didrachm, c. 350-325, head of nymph right, wearing broad headband, E behind, rev. man-
headed bull advancing right, crowned by Victory above, 7.34g (HN Italy 565; SNG Paris 680ff; SNG ANS 303; SNG
Ashmolean 87-9). Struck on small flan, otherwise nearly extremely fine £150-£180

295

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

CAMPANIA, Neapolis, Didrachm, c. 300-275, head of nymph right, wearing broad headband, astragalos behind, rev.
man-headed bull advancing right, crowned by Victory above, ΘΕ below, ΝΕΟΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ in exergue, 7.21g (HN Italy 579;
SNG Paris 792); together with a Nomos of Tarentum, a Macedonian Tetrobol and miscellaneous bronzes (5) [8]. Silver
about very fine, bronzes in varied state £100-£150

296

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

APULIA, Luceria, Quincunx, c. 211-200, helmeted head of Minerva right, five pellets above, rev. wheel with eight
spokes, L O V C E R I between spokes, 14.23g (HN Italy 678). About very fine £60-£80

297

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

APULIA, Teate, Quincunx, c. 225-200, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right on bar, five pellets below,
TIATI in left field, 15.35g (HN Italy 702a). Very fine, scarce £150-£180

298

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

APULIA, Teate, Quadrunx, c. 225-200, head of Herakles right wearing lion skin, four pellets in right field, rev. TIATI, lion
right, club above, four pellets in exergue, 14.58g (HN Italy 704; SNG ANS 753). Very fine with attractive brown patina

£60-£80

299

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

BRUTTIUM, Vibo Valentia (Hipponion), Quadrans, c. 193-150, 2.77g (HN Italy 2265); MACEDON, Amphipolis or
Thessalonika, Æ 20, c. 167, quaestor Lucius Fulcinnius, 8.48g; KINGS OF PARTHIA, Orodes II (c. 57-38), Drachm,
3.98g (Sellwood 45.15); together with an anonymous Roman Republic Denarius, 3.19g [4]. Varied state, last tooled on
reverse £100-£150
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Provenance: DNW Auction 40, 14 April 1999, lot 2

LUCANIA, Metapontion, Stater, wreathed head of Demeter left, rev. barley ear of seven grains, leaf to left, tongs above,
ΑΘ below, ΜΕΤΑ in right field, 7.62g (HN Italy 1583). About very fine, dark-toned £60-£80

301

LUCANIA, Thurium, Stater, 400-350, head of Athena right, wearing Attic helmet decorated with Scylla pointing, rev.
bull butting right, fish in exergue, 7.56g (HN Italy 1800; SNG ANS 1006ff; SNG Ashmolean 951ff). About very fine but
somewhat porous £80-£100

302x

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

BRUTTIUM, The Bretii, Æ Double, c. 208-203, helmeted head of Ares left, rev. ΒΡΕΤΤΙΩΝ, Athena advancing right,
holding spear and shield, crab at feet, thunderbolt by shield, 14.00g (SNG ANS 74; HN Italy 2001). Struck on an
irregular flan, otherwise good very fine, attractive patina £100-£120

303

SICILY, Gela, Didrachm, c. 420-415, warrior on horseback right, holding spear, rev. forepart of man-headed bull left,
8.03g (SNG ANS 97, McClean 2266 and Jenkins 479, same dies). Some minor corrosion, otherwise fine, very rare

£150-£180

304

Provenance: Nomos Auktion 5 (Zurich), 24 October 2011, lot 125.

Rash Melqart was established around the middle of the 4th century as one of the two permanent Carthaginian mints in western Sicily
(the other located at Panormus). Both mints focused on producing coins that imitated Syracusan designs and employed die sinkers of
varying ability. The engraver responsible for the dies that struck this coin ambitiously took the dekadrachms of Euainetos as his model,
and while some liberties have been taken with the design, the elegance and graceful style of Euainetos’ original masterpiece have been
superbly replicated

SICILY, Lilybaion (as Cape of Melkart [Rash Melqart]), Tetradrachm, c. 330-305, charioteer, holding goad in right hand
and reins in left, driving galloping quadriga left, crowned by Nike flying right, rev. head of Tanit right, wearing crown of
grain leaves, pearl necklace and triple-pendant ear-ring, two dolphins in front, one behind, 17.16g (Jenkins 56
(O19/R43); SNG ANS 733 and Lockett 742, same obv. die). Good extremely fine, a superb example of classical style
with attractive old cabinet tone £8,000-£10,000

305

Provenance: Hess-Divo Auktion 317 (Zurich), 27 October 2010, lot 60; Roma Auction II, 2 October 2011, lot 147

SICILY, Messana, Tetradrachm, 425-421, nymph driving biga of mules right, Nike standing on reigns and crowning
mules with wreath, laurel leaf with berry in exergue, rev. ΜΕΣΣΑΝΙΟΝ, hare bounding right, dolphin below, 17.18g (SNG
Lockett 828, Caltabiano 492 and Pozzi 1091, same dies; SNG ANS 359, Ashmolean 1845, McClean 2395 and BMC 38,
same obv. die). Good extremely fine with subtle blue and violet cabinet toning, a highly attractive example

£6,000-£8,000
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SICILY, Syracuse, Second Democracy, Tetradrachm, c. 420-406, charioteer driving quadriga right, rev. ΣΥΡΑΚ[ΟΣΙΟΝ],
head of Arethusa right, three dolphins in front, 17.38g (Boehringer 690, SNG ANS 228, McClean 2689 and Pozzi 593,
same dies). Weakly struck at 12 o’clock and previously cleaned, otherwise very fine £200-£260

307

SICILY, Syracuse, Agathokles, electrum 50 Litrai, c. 310-305, laureate head of Apollo left, star behind, rev. ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣΙΩΝ,
tripod, 3.52g (SNG ANS 623-5, BMC 258 and Pozzi 1296, same dies). Nearly very fine, lightly toned £700-£900

308

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection [from Spink July 1990]

SICILY, Syracuse, Philistis (wife of Hieron II), 16 Litræ, 240-216, diademed and veiled bust left, star behind, rev.
ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΑΣ ΦΙΛΙΣΙΔΟΣ, slow quadriga driven right by Nike, star above reins, K before horses, 12.52g (Gulbenkian 354, same
dies; SNG ANS 881, Ashmolean 2109 and McClean 2912, same obv. die). Struck on an irregular flan with minor
porosity, otherwise about extremely fine and lightly toned £600-£800

309

SICILY, Syracuse, Philistis (wife of Hieron II), 16 Litræ, 240-216, diademed and veiled bust left, grain-ear behind, rev.
ΒΑΣΙΛΙΣΣΑΣ ΦΙΛΙΣΙΔΟΣ, charging quadriga driven right by Nike, grain-ear below, ΚΙΣ before horses, 13.52g (SNG ANS 882,
Manchester 543 and Pozzi 1355, same dies). Small delaminations on edge and cheek, usual die rust on obverse,
otherwise very fine   £300-£360
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Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

SICILY, Tyrrhenoi, Æ Unit, ΤΥΡΡΑΝΟΥΩΝ, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. Athena standing left, holding spear in right
hand, and ægis set against the ground in left, Μ in left field, 9.89g (SNG ANS 1408; BMC –; SNG Ashmolean –; SNG
Morcom –). Extremely fine and well-centred with obverse legend fully legible, attractive dark patina, very rare

£200-£300

311

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

ZEUGITANA, Carthage, Æ Units (2), c. 400-350, wreathed head of Tanit left, rev. horse prancing right, 5.31g (SNG
Copenhagen 95-7); similar, rev. horse standing right, palm tree behind, trefoil of pellets in front, 2.96g (SNG
Copenhagen –) [2]. Better than very fine, both with attractive tone £60-£80

312

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 22, 2 September 1992 (279)

ZEUGITANA, Carthage, Æ 30, 221-202, head of Tanit left, rev. horse standing right, palm-tree behind, 14.35g (SNG
Copenhagen 344). Very fine, brown patina  £150-£200

313

KINGS OF MACEDON, Philip II (359-336), Æ Double Unit, uncertain mint, diademed head of Apollo right, rev. youth
on horseback riding right, Ε in front, 8.17g (SNG ANS 835). Good very fine, brown patina £60-£80

314

KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander III (336-323), Stater, Amphipolis, c. 330-320, helmeted head of Athena right, rev.
Nike standing left, holding wreath and stylis, ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, trident in centre left field, Λ above pellet by Nike’s feet, 8.60g
(Price 179; CNG 82, 433, same dies). Good very fine £1,200-£1,500

315

KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander III, Drachm, Miletos, 325-324, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev.
ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, monogram in left field, 4.28g (Price 2090). Extremely fine

£150-£180

316

Provenance: Second Leu eAuction 5, 23 September 2018 (99)

KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander III, Drachm, Sardes, c. 334-323, head of Heracles right, rev. Zeus seated left, 4.10g
(Price 2575); together with a Drachm of Lysimachos, a Persian Siglos and an Eastern Celtic Drachm [4]. Good fine or
better, first dark-toned  £100-£120

317

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 47, 16 September 1998 (191)

KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander III, Drachm, uncertain mint in Asia Minor, 323-280, head of Herakles right wearing
lion-skin, rev. ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, grape bunch by knee, 4.32g (Price 2766).
Extremely fine £150-£180
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KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander III, Tetradrachm, Myriandrus, 325-323, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin,
rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, monograms in left field and below throne, 17.25g
(Price 3221). Very fine, toned £120-£150

319

KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander III, posthumous Drachm, Arados, c. 311-310, head of Herakles right, rev. Zeus
seated left, 4.27g (Price 3357A var. [no monogram below throne]); together with a Tetrobol of Histiæa [2]. Very fine,
first lightly toned  £100-£150

320

KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander III, Tetradrachm, Byblos, c. 330-320, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev.
Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, AR monogram in front, ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ behind, 17.03g (Price 3426). Some surface
marks, otherwise nearly very fine, dark tone and hints of iridescence around the devices  £150-£180

321

KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander III, Tetradrachm, Babylon, 325-323, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev.
Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, rose in left field, monogram above Μ beneath throne, ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ behind,
16.62g (Price 3648). About very fine, the control variant scarce; overstruck on another issue of Babylon, with elements
of the undertype’s reverse visible in the face of Herakles £120-£150

322

KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander III, Tetradrachm, c. 325-323, Babylon, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev.
ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, pentagram in left field, monogram below throne, 17.19g (Price
3658; BM 1929, 0811.108, same dies). Very fine £120-£150

323

KINGS OF MACEDON, Philip III (323-317), Tetradrachm in the name and types of Alexander the Great, Side, 323-317,
head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, wreath in
left field, ΔΙ beneath throne, 17.13g (Price 2949). Minor edge nick at 3 o’clock, otherwise well-centred and struck,
extremely fine £240-£300

324

KINGS OF MACEDON, Philip III, Drachm in the name of Alexander the Great, Kolophon, 323-17, head of Herakles
right wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, star in left field, 4.27g (Price 1765); together
with other Drachms (2) in the name of Alexander [3]. About extremely fine £100-£120

325

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Ancient Coins from Various Properties

KINGS OF MACEDON, Philip III, Tetradrachm, Babylon, 323-317, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev.
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, wheel above monogram in left field, monogram beneath
throne, 17.18g (Price P189). Minor scrape on obverse, otherwise good very fine or better, bright appearance £150-£180

326

KINGS OF MACEDON, Philip III, Tetradrachm, Babylon, c. 323-317, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev.
ΒΑΖΙΛΕΩ[Σ] ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, wheel above monogram in left field, monogram beneath
throne, 17.14g (Price P189). About very fine £100-£120

327

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

KINGS OF MACEDON, Kassander (317-298), Tetradrachm in the name and types of Philip II, Amphipolis, laureate head
of Zeus right, rev. ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, youth on horse advancing right, holding palm frond, Λ above torch below horse, monogram
below raised foreleg, 14.11g (SNG ANS 784ff). Good very fine and lightly toned, but with minor porosity on reverse

£200-£260

328

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

KINGS OF MACEDON, Kassander as regent (317-305), Tetradrachm in the name and types of Alexander the Great,
Amphipolis, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre,
aphlaston in left field, pellet in Π below throne, 17.03g (Price 129). Slight die wear, otherwise good very fine and toned,
struck centrally on a broad flan £200-£260

329

Provenance: Vecchi Auction 13, 4 September 1998, lot 292

KINGS OF MACEDON, Kassander, Tetradrachm in the name and types of Alexander the Great, Amphipolis, head of
Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, Λ above torch in left field,
monogram below throne, 16.88g (Price 447). Very fine and well-centred, muted grey tone £150-£180

330

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 58, 19 September 2001 (194)

KINGS OF MACEDON, Antigonos II Gonatas (277-239), Tetradrachm in the name and types of Alexander the Great,
Pella, 275-270, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre,
crested helmet in left field, ΠΑmonogram below throne, ΚΕ exergue, 17.07g (Price 629). Very fine, toned £150-£180
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Provenance: A. Scammell Collection [from C.J. Martin May 1990]

KINGS OF MACEDON, Perseus (178-168), Tetradrachm, Pella or Amphipolis, c. 171-168, diademed bust right, rev.
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΠΕΡΣΕΩΣ, eagle standing left on thunderbolt, ΝΚ monogram above, ΑΥ monogram to right, ΔΩ monogram between
eagle’s legs,  15.51g (SNG Ashmolean 3288 and Gulbenkian 889, same obv. die). Good very fine, attractive gold tone

£500-£700

332

MACEDONIA, First Meris, Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, c. 158-150, diademed head of Artemis right, bow and quiver over
shoulder, in the centre of a Macedonian shield, rev. club of Herakles within oak wreath, 16.96g (Prokopov Hoard 82,
same dies; SNG Ashmolean 3296ff; SNG Copenhagen 1315; BMC 7). Some die rust before face, otherwise about
extremely fine, toned £300-£400

333

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

MACEDONIA, First Meris, Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, c. 158-150, diademed head of Artemis right, bow and quiver over
shoulder, in the centre of a Macedonian shield, rev. club of Herakles within oak wreath, 16.96g (SNG Ashmolean
3296ff; SNG Copenhagen 1315; BMC 7). About very fine, lightly toned £150-£180

334

MACEDONIA, Roman Province, Tetradrachm stuck by the quaestor Æsillas, c. 95-70, ΜΑΚΕΔΟΝΩΝ, head of Alexander the
Great right, rev. ΑΕΣΙΛΛΑΣ Q, Fiscus, club and chair within laurel wreath, 16.33g (SNG Ashmolean 3303ff). About very fine

£100-£120
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Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

ISLANDS OFF THRACE, Thasos, Tetradrachm, c. 180-149, wreathed head of Dionysus right, rev. ΗΡΑΚΛΕΟΥΖ ΣΩΤΗΠΟΣ
ΘΑΣΙΩΝ, Herakles standing right, draped in lion-skin and holding club, 16.84g (Le Rider 51; SNG Copenhagen 1039).
Light surface marks, otherwise very fine or better £120-£150

336

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

KINGS OF THRACE, Lysimachos (323-281), Tetradrachm, Lampsakos, c. 297-281, horned head of Alexander right, rev.
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, Athena seated left, holding Nike crowning legend, ΔΕ monogram by knee, crescent in exergue, 17.18g
(Thompson 49; SNG Manchester 806). Very fine and lightly toned £240-£300

337

KINGS OF THRACE, Lysimachos, Tetradrachm, Lampsakos, c. 297-281, horned head of Alexander right, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ, Athena seated left, holding Nike crowning legend, herm in left field, M by knee, 16.93g (Thompson 55). Good
very fine, well-centred £300-£400

338

KINGS OF THRACE, Lysimachos, Tetradrachm, Parion (?), c. 287-282, horned bust of Alexander right, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ
ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟ[Υ], Athena seated left, holding Nike crowning legend, ΠΑΡ monogram by knee, 16.68g (Thompson 234). Some
surface marks, otherwise very fine, toned £200-£260

339

KINGS OF THRACE, Koson (mid 1st cent. BC), Stater, Olbia, ΚΟΣΩΝ, Roman consul advancing left accompanied by two
lictors, monogram to left, rev. eagle standing left on sceptre, wreath in left talon, 8.70g (RPC I, 1701A; BMC 1). A soft
strike, otherwise nearly extremely fine £600-£800
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Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

KINGS OF THRACE, Rhoemetalces I, with Augustus (12 BC-12 AD), Æ Unit, c. 11 BC-AD 12, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΡΟΙΜΗΤΑΛΚΟΥ,
jugate busts of Rhoemetalces and Pythadoris right, former diademed, latter draped, rev. ΚΑΙΣΑΡΟΣ ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΥ, bust of
Augustus right, 8.00g (RPC I, 1711; SNG Sweden II 864-5). Extremely fine, attractive brown patina £60-£80

341

THESSALY, Larissa, Drachm, 400-370, head of nymph, wearing ampyx, facing three-quarters left, rev. ΛΑΡΙ, horse grazing
left, 6.00g (Lorber O30; BCD Thessaly 1139, same obv. die). Very fine, pleasing portrait £120-£150

342

AKARNANIA, Leukas, Stater, 375-350, Pegasos flying right, Λ below, rev. helmeted head of Athena right, Λ Ε Υ before,
human foot behind, 8.53g/9h (BCD Akarnania 195, same dies; BMC 35, same rev. die [with the control mark mis-
described]). Die rust on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine and lightly toned, the control mark known from only a
single die and rare thus £200-£260

343

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, c. 449-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ
to right, all within incuse square, (Kroll 8; BMC, Group β, 46ff). Good extremely fine [slabbed NGC Ch AU, Strike 5/5,
Surface 4/5] £600-£800

344

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, c. 449-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ
to right, all within incuse square, 17.22g/12h (Kroll 8; BMC, Group β, 46ff). Extremely fine  £500-£700

345

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, c. 449-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ
to right, all within incuse square, 17.20g (Kroll 8; BMC, Group β, 46ff). Nearly extremely fine  £500-£700
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ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, c. 449-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ
to right, all within incuse square, 17.17g (Kroll 8; BMC, Group β, 46ff). Good very fine, obverse well-centred

£400-£500

347

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, c. 449-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ
to right, all within incuse square, 17.21g (Kroll 8; BMC, Group β, 46ff). About extremely fine £400-£500

348

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, c. 449-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ
to right, all within incuse square, 17.17g (Kroll 8; BMC, Group β, 46ff). Good very fine  £400-£500

349

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, c. 449-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ
to right, all within incuse square,  17.15g (Kroll 8; BMC, Group β, 46ff). Good very fine  £400-£500

350

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, c. 449-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ
to right, all within incuse square, 17.15g (Kroll 8; BMC, Group β, 46ff; Sear 2526). Good very fine, reverse better

£300-£400
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ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, c. 449-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ
to right, all within incuse square, 17.16g (Kroll 8; BMC, Group β, 46ff). Obverse struck off-centre, otherwise very fine

£300-£400

352

Buttrey’s type B tetradrachms are an intriguing series, distinguished from standard Athenian tetradrachms by their unusual style.
Originally their production was attributed to Egypt on account of considerable hoard evidence. However it has recently been argued
that these coins are indeed genuine Athenian issues, produced by inexperienced diesinkers drafted in to help cut dies during the
Peloponnesian War

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, a possible Pharaonic imitation, c. 449-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl
standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ to right, all within incuse square, 16.97g (Kroll 8; Buttrey type B; van Alfen Gp 11.
A.1). About very fine, well-centred  £200-£260

353

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, c. 353-340, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ
to right, all within incuse square, 16.50g/9h (Kroll –; BMC 132ff; Bingen 1969, Phase I). About very fine, compact flan;
an early striking with fluid helmet ornament £80-£100

354

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, c. 353-297, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ
to right, all within incuse square, 16.70g/7h (Kroll –; BMC 132ff; Bingen, Phase V). About very fine but flan slightly
porous £80-£100

355

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm struck by the magistrates Demeas, Ermokles and Lysimachos, Stephanophoric type, issue
72, 93/2, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right on amphora, magistrates’ names in fields, isis head-
dress to right, all within wreath, 16.15g (Mørkholm, Athens, p.32; BMC series lviii, 360; Thompson 1066 [yr 125-124]).
About very fine and toned, reverse better £150-£180

356

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 61, 25 September 2002 (605)

CORINTHIA, Corinth, Stater, c. 350-338, Pegasos flying left, rev. head of Athena left, wearing Corinthian helmet, A

below chin, standing figure in right field, 8.47g (BMC 220 var.). Light cleaning marks, otherwise good very fine and
toned £200-£260

357

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

CORINTHIA, Corinth, Stater, c. 338-300, Pegasos flying left, rev. head of Athena left, wearing helmeted adorned with
laurel wreath, Α below chin, Ρ below neck, ivy leaf behind, 8.58g (BMC 249). Die break on obverse, otherwise good
very fine, toned £240-£300
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Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

ACHAIAN LEAGUE, Lakedaimon (Sparta), Hemidrachm, c. 80, laureate head of Zeus right, rev. Achaian league
monogram flanked by piloi of the Dioskouri, contained within laurel wreath, 1.84g (BMC 83). Reverse porous and
struck from a worn die, otherwise very fine, toned £150-£180

359

Provenance: Vecchi Auction 13, 4 September 1998, lot 263

MOESIA, Istros, Drachm, c. 400-300, two male heads facing, the left inverted, rev. eagle on dolphin left, 5.68g/6h (SNG
BM 255). Obverse struck slightly off-centre, otherwise extremely fine, attractive old cabinet tone £150-£180

360

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 58, 19 September 2001 (208)

BLACK SEA, Mesembria, Tetradrachm, c. 250-175, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ,
Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, ME monogram by knee, Corinthian helmet below, 16.64g (Price 976). Very
fine, iridescent tone £150-£180

361

BLACK SEA, Mesembria, Tetradrachm, c. 250-175, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ,
Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, thunderbolts on throne-legs, Corinthian helmet by knee, ΛΑ beneath throne,
monogram in exergue, 17.00g (Price 1032). Softly struck on obverse, otherwise extremely fine £200-£260

362

BLACK SEA, Mesembria, Tetradrachm, c. 175-125, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ,
Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, Corinthian helmet by knee, ΔΑ monogram below, monogram below throne,
16.17g (Price 1057). Minor delaminations on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine, light grey tone £150-£180

363

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 58, 19 September 2001 (228)

BLACK SEA, Mesembria, Tetradrachm, c. 175-125, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ,
Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, Corinthian helmet by knee, ΔΑ monogram below, ΠΡ monogram below
throne, 16.33g (Price 1062). Good very fine and toned, portrait in high relief with pleasing detail £150-£180
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BLACK SEA, Mesembria, Tetradrachm, c. 175-125, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ,
Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, Corinthian helmet by knee, ΗΡ monogram below, ΒΥ below throne, 16.50g
(Price 1071). Very fine, broad flan £150-£180

365

BLACK SEA, Odessos, Tetradrachm struck by the magistrate Klean, c. 225-200, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin,
rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, ΚΛΕΑΝ in exergue, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, monogram below throne 16.65g
(Price 1173). Some hornsilver on reverse, otherwise good very fine £150-£180

366

BLACK SEA, Odessos, Tetradrachm, c. 125-70, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus
seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, ΔΗ by knee, monogram below throne 17.00g (Price 1179). Very fine £150-£180

367

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 58, 19 September 2001 (260)

BLACK SEA, Odessos, Tetradrachm, c. 125-70, head of Herakles right, wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus
seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, ΘΕ monogram by knee, monogram below throne 16.62g (Price 1181). Extremely
fine, toned £200-£260

368

KINGDOM OF PONTUS, Mithradates IV, Tetradrachm, Odessos, 120-70, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev.
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, ΛΑΚ by knee, ΘΔΗ in exergue, 16.11g (Price 1192; Callataÿ
Gp 3). Minor die shift, otherwise almost extremely fine with an artistic portrait, light cabinet tone £200-£260

369

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Ancient Coins from Various Properties

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

KINGDOM OF PONTUS, Mithradates VI Eupator (120-63), Æ Unit, Amisos, c. 85-65, wreathed bust right, rev. thyrsos
and diadem on cista mystica, monograph to left, 8.89g (SNG Pushkin 350ff; SNG BM Black Sea 1202; SNG Stancomb
698). Minor peripheral marks, otherwise extremely fine, attractive brown patina £60-£80

370

Provenance: Müller Auktion 45 (Solingen), 16-7 March 1984, lot 41

KINGDOM OF PONTUS, Polemo II (38-64), Drachm, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩ ΣΠΟΛΕΜΩ ΝΟΣ in three lines within diadem, rev. laureate bust
of Claudius right, 3.15g (RPC I, 3816-20 var.). Some tooling, otherwise fine, very rare  £150-£180

371

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

KINGS OF PERGAMON, Eumenes I (263-241), Tetradrachm, Pergamon, c. 255-241, laureate head of Philetairos right,
rev. ΦΙΛΕΤΑΙΡΟΥ, Athena seated left, supporting ægis in outstretched right arm, resting left elbow on sphinx behind, ivy leaf
in inner left field, bow in right field, monogram on seat, 16.99g (SNG von Aulock 1354ff; SNG Paris 1604ff; BMC 30).
Minor scuffing on ear, otherwise nearly extremely fine, lightly toned £300-£400

372

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

MYSIA, Pergamon, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, 166-7, cista mystica with serpent escaping, garland around, rev. two
serpents entwined around bow case, ΠΕΡ monogram to right, grain to ear to right, 12.66g (Kleiner/Noe series 14, O14;
SNG Paris 1702). Very fine, toned £150-£180

373

MYSIA, Pergamon, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, 166-7, cista mystica with serpent escaping, garland around, rev. two
serpents entwined around bow case, ΠΕΡ monogram to right, ΔΗ above, serpent entwined staff to right, 12.56g (Kleiner,
Hoard, 31; SNG Paris 1732-3; BMC 105). About very fine £60-£80

374
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TROAS, Kebren, Diobol, 5th cent. BC, ram’s head right, rev. quadripartite incuse square, 1.00g (SNG Ashmolean 1078
-80; SNG Copenhagen 254-5). Very fine or better £60-£80

375

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

AEOLIS, Kyme, Tetradrachm struck by the magistrate Metrophanes, Stephanophoric type, after 165, head of Amazon
Kyme right, wearing headband, rev. ΜΗΤΡΟΦΑΝΗΖ ΚΥΜΑΙΩΝ, horse stepping right, one-handled Kantharos below, 16.59g
(Oakley O2; BMC 74). Good very fine, dark-toned £300-£400

376

AEOLIS, Kyme, Tetradrachm struck by the magistrate Euktemon, Stephanophoric type, after 165, head of Amazon Kyme
right, wearing headband, rev. ΕΥΚΤΗΜΩΝ ΚΥΜΑΙΩΝ, horse stepping right, one-handled Kantharos below, 16.80g (Oakley
O55; BMC 77). Nearly extremely fine, toned £400-£500

377

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

AEOLIS, Myrina, Tetradrachm, c. 160-143, Stephanophoric type, laureate head of Apollo right, rev. ΜΥΡΙΝΑΙΩΝ, Apollo
Grynios standing right, holding branch and patera, ΠΑ monogram to left, amphora and omphalos to right, all within
laurel wreath, 16.89g/12h (Sacks, issue 20, obv. die 30; BMC 19). About extremely fine but with some minor porosity

£300-£400
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AEOLIS, Myrina, Tetradrachm, c. 160-143, Stephanophoric type, laureate head of Apollo right, rev. ΜΥΡΙΝΑΙΩΝ, Apollo
Grynios standing right, holding branch and patera, ΜΥ monogram to left, amphora and omphalos to right, all within
laurel wreath, 16.89g (Sacks issue 39, obv. die 68; BMC 13). Small scrape on obverse and of bright appearance,
otherwise nearly extremely fine, reverse better £300-£400

379

AEOLIS, Myrina, Tetradrachm, c. 160-143, Stephanophoric type, laureate head of Apollo right, rev. ΜΥΡΙΝΑΙΩΝ, Apollo
Grynios standing right, holding branch and patera, ΔΙΚ monogram to left, amphora and omphalos to right, all within
laurel wreath, 16.58g (Sacks issue –; BMC –; Spink Auction 217, 12, same obv. die). Small areas of crystallisation on
reverse, slight bend in flan and of bright appearance, otherwise about extremely fine; the control mark unrecorded in
the standard references £300-£400

380

Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 67, 22 September 2004 (677)

IONIA, Ephesos, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, yr 20 [of Attalos II of Pergamon, 140-139], cista mystica with serpent
escaping, garland around, rev. two serpents entwined around bow case, ΕΦΕ to right, Κ above, bust of Artemis to right,
12.52g (Kleiner/Noe series 33; BMC 145). Extremely fine, minor porosity £150-£180

381

IONIA, Ephesos, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, yr 4 [of the Roman province of Asia, 131-130], cista mystica with serpent
escaping, garland around, rev. two serpents entwined around bow case, ΕΦΕ to right, Δ above, torch to right, 12.48g
(Kleiner/Noe series 43b). Very fine, but obverse struck off-centre, patchy tone £50-£60
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The stephanephoroi, or ‘wreath bearers’ contained within this catalogue all belong to the so called ‘Great Transformation’ of civic
coinages. This development, which occurred at over 30 Greek cities, is defined by two features. Firstly, the employment of a distinct
fabric and design; all coins were struck on specially pre-hammered flans and all feature a framing wreath on the reverse. These distinct
features give the impression of a co-operative coinage, with the coins designed to circulate freely and easily amongst all participating
states. Secondly, Stephanophoric coins only employ images that reference local cults and events. For example, the image of Artemis on
this coin recalls an epiphany of the goddess which occurred at Magnesia during the late 3rd century BC. This emphasis on local
religious events, combined with the coins’ seemingly co-operative nature, indicates the that the Stephanophoroi reflect a common
desire to celebrate the very idea of independent civic identity in the face of declining royal power in the eastern Mediterranean

IONIA, Magnesia ad Mæandrum, Tetradrachm struck by the magistrate Pausanios, son of Pausanios, c. 155-145,
Stephanophoric type, diademed and draped bust of Artemis Leukophryene right, bow and quiver over shoulder, rev.
ΜΑΓΝΗΤΩΝ ΠΑΘΣΑΝΙΑΣ ΠΑΘΣΑΝΙΟΥ, Apollo standing left, holding branch tied with fillet in right hand, elbow resting on tall
tripod behind, Mæander pattern below, all within laurel wreath, 17.19g (Jones obv. die 20; Gulbenkian 990, same obv.
die; SNG Copenhagen 844; BMC 36). Light surface deposits on obverse, otherwise extremely fine, light grey tone

£400-£500

383

CARIA, Cnidos, Obol, 300-190, head of Aphrodite right, rev. [Ε]ΠΙΚΡΑΤΗΣ, bull’s head facing, 1.00g (SNG Copenhagen
301); together with a posthumous Drachm of Alexander and miscellaneous ancient coins (3) [5]. First with several
scratches, otherwise fine and rare, others in varied state £60-£80

384x

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

ISLANDS OFF CARIA, Rhodes, Didrachm struck by the magistrate Erasikles, c. 275-250, radiate head of Helios facing
slightly right, rev. ΕΡΑΣΙΚΛΗΣ, rose with bud to right, Phrygian helmet left, Ρ Ο in fields, 6.78g (SNG Copenhagen 738; BMC
139). Nearly very fine, lightly toned £200-£260

385

PAMPHYLIA, Aspendos, Tetradrachm, c. 380-325, two wrestlers grappling, ΔΑ between, rev. slinger in throwing stance
right, triskeles and eagle in right field, 10.97g/12h (Tekin series 4; SNG Paris 87-8). About very fine, but with a small
scrape on obverse £80-£100

386

PAMPHYLIA, Side, Tetradrachm, 2nd cent. BC, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. Nike advancing left, holding
wreath, pomegranate and ΔΕΙ to left, 16.30g (SNG Paris 674-6; BMC 25). Fine £100-£120

387

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

PAMPHYLIA, Side, Tetradrachm struck by the magistrate Kleuchares IV, mid 1st cent. BC, helmeted head of Athena
right, rev. ΚΛΕ ΥΧ, Nike advancing left, holding wreath, pomegranate to left, 16.13g (Meadows Gp IV, O1/R–; SNG Paris
699; BMC 38ff). Light scratch in reverse field, otherwise very fine, rare £150-£180

388

PAMPHYLIA, uncertain city, Tetradrachm in name and types of Alexander the Great, c. 220-180, head of Herakles right
wearing lion-skin, rev. ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, no control marks, 16.80g (Price 2982). A
soft soft strike and previously cleaned, otherwise very fine £80-£100
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Provenance: First Leu eAuction 5, 23 September 2018 (306)

CILICIA, Mallos, Balakros as satrap under Alexander III (333-323), Stater, crowned head of Athena three-quarters facing,
rev. Baaltars seated left, grain-ear and grape bunch in front, 10.75g (SNG Paris 413; SNG Levante 170); together with a
Ptolemaic Tetradrachm of Cleopatra VII and miscellaneous Hellenistic bronzes (8) [10]. First with several bankers marks
and test cuts, otherwise good fine, others in varied state  £100-£150

390

Provenance: DNW Auction 45, 1 March 2000, lot 24

CILICIA, Tarsos, Mazios, Stater, 361-334, Baal of Tarsos seated left on backless throne, holding eagle, grain ear and
grapes in right hand, sceptre in left, rev. lion and attacking bull left, 10.89g/12h (SNG Paris 333-5; SNG Copenhagen
313). Several scratches on obverse, otherwise very fine £100-£150

391

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Seleukus I (†281), Tetradrachm in the name of Alexander, Babylon, c. 317-311, head of
Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ [Α]ΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, monogram within
wreath in left field, H below throne, 17.06g (Price 3704; SC 82.6; ANS 1944.100.80902 [IGCH 1667], same obv. die).
Very fine, light toning  £150-£180

392

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Seleukus I, Tetradrachm in the name of Alexander the Great, Babylon, c. 311-300, head
of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, Η in left field,
monogram within wreath below throne, 17.09g (Price 3708; SC 82.7). Nearly very fine £80-£100

393

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Seleukus I, Tetradrachm in the name of Alexander, Ekbatana, c. 311-295, head of
Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. [Α]ΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, two monograms above
anchor above forepart of grazing horse in left field, ΣΩ below throne, 17.03g (Price 3931; SC 202.11; Berlin
Münzkabinett no. 18253180, same rev. die). Very fine, lightly toned £120-£150

394

Provenance: Bt Baldwin

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochos II (261-246), Tetradrachm, Seleuceia on the Tigris, 261-256, diademed bust
right, rev. Apollo seated left on omphalos, testing arrow and resting left hand on grounded bow, 16.56g/8h (SC 587.1c;
BMC Antiochus I 12). Very fine and well-centred, but with some light cleaning marks on the reverse £150-£180

395

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochos III (200-187), Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes, c. 197-187, laureate bust
right, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ, Apollo seated left on omphalos, inspecting arrow, holding bow against the ground, bowcase
and quiver in outer left field, 17.07g (SC 1045.2; Le Rider series 3-4, obv. 12; BMC 27). Minor porosity on reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine, lightly toned £200-£260
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Provenance: Auctiones 4 (Basel), 26-7 November 1974, lot 169; Leu eAuction 5, 23 September 2018 (408)

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochos III, Drachm, Apameia on the Orontes, 223-211, diademed bust right, rev.
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΥ, elephant standing right, 4.02g/12h (SC 1065.6; BMC 31). Very fine, lightly toned £150-£180

397

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochus IV (175-164), Tetradrachm, c. 168-4, Antioch on the Orontes, diademed bust
right, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ ΘΕΟΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟ[ΥΣ], Zeus seated left, holding sceptre and Nike, monogram in exergue, 16.24g (SC
1397a; BMC 11-15; Le Rider series 2, obv. 7). Very fine, but some porosity below the bust  £200-£260

398

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochus IV, Tetradrachm, c. 168-4, Antioch on the Orontes, diademed bust right, rev.
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ ΘΕΟΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ ΝΙΚΗΦΟΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left in high-backed throne, holding sceptre and Nike, monogram in
left field, 16.63g (SC 1400f; cf. BMC 16; Le Rider series 3b, obv. 50). Very fine, lightly toned  £240-£300

399

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Demetrios I (162-150), Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes, c. 162-155, diademed bust
right within laurel wreath, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ, Tyche seated left on backless throne decorated with winged Tritoness,
holding short sceptre and cornucopia, ΗΥ monogram in left field, 16.85g (SC 1638.1f; BMC 27). Very fine and lightly
toned, reverse better £180-£220

400

Provenance: DNW Auction 45, 1 March 2000, lot 28

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Demetrios I, Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes, yr 160 [153-2], diademed bust right
within laurel wreath, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ ΣΩΤΗΠΟΣ, Tyche seated left on backless throne decorated with winged
Tritoness, holding short sceptre and cornucopia, M above H in left field, ΧΡ in exergue, 15.83g (SC 1641.5; cf. BMC 11).
Good very fine and lightly toned, but the edges hammered in £80-£100
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Provenance: A. Scammell Collection [from C.J. Martin June 1990, sold with original invoice]

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Alexander I Balas (150-145), Tetradrachm, Tyre, yr 167 [146-5], diademed and draped
bust right, rev. ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, eagle standing left on prow of galley, palm branch over right shoulder, club
surmounted by monogram to left, ΖΧΡ above monogram to right, 14.40g (SC 1835.6b; cf. BMC 4). About extremely fine
with attractive light cabinet tone £300-£400

402

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochos VII (138-129), Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes, 138-129, diademed bust
right, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ, Athena standing left, holding Nike in outstretched right hand, resting left hand on
ægis, monogram above ΑΙ in left field, all within laurel-wreath, 16.28g (SC 2061.1m; Lorber 2016, phase 1, O45). About
extremely fine £180-£220

403

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochos VII, Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes, 138-129, diademed bust right, rev.
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ, Athena standing left, holding Nike in outstretched right hand, resting left hand on ægis,
monogram above ΑΙ in left field, all within laurel-wreath, 16.49g (SC 2061.1; Lorber 2016, phase 1, 413, O49/R1). Very
fine £120-£150

404

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochos VII, Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes, 138-129, diademed bust right, rev.
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ, Athena standing left, holding Nike in outstretched right hand, resting left hand on ægis,
monogram above Λ in left field, all within laurel-wreath, 16.24g (SC 2061.1; Lorber 2016, phase 1, O49). Obverse softly
stuck and with minor porosity, otherwise about extremely fine £180-£220

405

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochos VII, Tetradrachms (2), both Antioch on the Orontes, 138-129, diademed bust
right, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ, Athena standing left, holding Nike in outstretched right hand, resting left hand on
ægis, monogram above Α in left field, all within laurel-wreath, 16.78g (SC 2061.1); similar, rev. two monograms in left
field, 16.70g (SC 2061.1) [2]. Second with small areas of crystallised metal on reverse, otherwise very fine £150-£200

406
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Provenance: CNG Mailbid Sale 63, 21 May 2003 (660)

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochos VIII (125-96), Tetradrachm, Ake-Ptolemais, c. 121-113, diademed bust right,
rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ, Uranus standing left, holding star, ΑΡ monogram in left field, 16.20g (SC 2336.2a; BMC
13). Very fine, patchy toning, but with an old scratch on neck £150-£180

407

SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Philip I Philadelphos (94-83), Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes, c. 88-75, diademed
bust right, rev. [Β]ΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ [Φ]ΙΛΑΔΕΛΦΟ[Υ], Zeus seated left on throne, holding Victory which crowns him,
monogram under throne, Σ in exergue, all within wreath, 15.66g (SC 2464 var. [control letter not listed]; BMC 4). Good
very fine, attractive grey tone, struck on good metal £100-£120

408

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

SYRIA, Antioch, Tetradrachm in the name and types of Philip I, struck under Quintus Cæcilius Bassus, yr 4 [46-5],
diademed bust right, rev. [Β]ΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΟΥΣ [ΦΙΛ]ΑΔΕΛΦΟ[Υ], Zeus seated left on throne, holding Victory which
crowns him, monogram to inner left, under throne, Δ in exergue, all within wreath, 14.33g (SC 2491.2; RPC I, 4128).
Very fine, toned £100-£150

409

Provenance: DNW Auction 45, 1 March 2000, lot 29 (part)

SYRIA, Laodikeia ad Mare, Tetradrachm, yr 23 [59-8], turreted, veiled and draped head of Tyche right, rev. ΛΑΟΔΙΚΕΩΝ ΤΗΣ
ΙΕΠΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΥΤΟΝΟΜΟΥ, Zeus seated left in high backed throne, crowned by Nike held in right hand, holding sceptre in left
hand, ΓΚ above knee, ΚΑ monogram below throne, ΣΕ in exergue, 15.11g/12h (Mørkholm, Autonomous 13b; cf. BMC 4).
Very fine, blue tone £150-£180

410

PHOENICIA, Arados, Tetradrachm, yr 187 [73-2], turreted head of Tyche right, rev. Nike standing left within wreath,
holding aplustre and palm, ΖΠΡ above ΑΣ in left field, 14.93g (BMC 261). Very fine, reverse better, blue tone £100-£150

411
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PHOENICIA, Tyre, Half-Shekel, yr 43 [84-3], laureate head of Melkart right, wearing lion-skin around neck, rev. ΤΥΡΟΥ
ΕΙΠΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΣΥΛΟΥ, eagle standing left on prow, palm frond over shoulder, ΓΜ above club to left, Δ to right, 6.93g (BMC –;
SNG Copenhagen –). Small scrape on obverse, otherwise good very fine, well-centred £200-£260

412

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy I (305-282), Tetradrachm, Alexandria, c. 305-282, diademed bust right,
wearing ægis, signed Δ behind ear, rev. ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, eagle standing left on thunderbolt, P above monogram in left
field, 14.33g (Lorber CPE 168; Svoronos 255; SNG Copenhagen 70-1; BMC 59). Metal flaw on ear, otherwise good very
fine, attractive cabinet tone £240-£300

413

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy II (282-246), series 2F Diobol, Alexandria, c. 282-260, laureate head of Zeus
right, rev. ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, eagle standing left on thunderbolt, Σ above Galatian shield in left field, monogram between
eagle’s legs, 15.96g (Lorber CPE B180; Svoronos 553; SNG Copenhagen 119-20). Minor roughness, otherwise very fine

£50-£60

414

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy II, series 2H Diobol, Alexandria, c. 282-260, laureate head of Zeus right, rev.
ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, eagle standing left on thunderbolt, Σ above Galatian shield above ΧΡ monogram in left field, Λ
between eagle’s legs, 17.41g (Lorber CPE B190; Svoronos 581; SNG Copenhagen 129). Some weakness at 12 o’clock
(and corresponding on reverse), otherwise very fine, attractive dark patina £60-£80

415

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy II, series 2H Diobol, Alexandria, c. 282-260, laureate head of Zeus right, rev.
ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, eagle standing left on thunderbolt, Σ above Galatian shield above ΧΡ monogram in left field, Π
between eagle’s legs, 13.63g (Lorber CPE B196; Svoronos 589; SNG Copenhagen –). Reverse struck slightly off-centre,
otherwise good very fine, dark green patina £60-£80

416

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy II, series 3 Drachm, Alexandria, c. 260-246, head of Zeus-Ammon right
wearing tænia, rev. ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, two eagles standing left on thunderbolt, Λ between eagle’s legs, 73.23g (Lorber
CPE B247; Svoronos 479; SNG Copenhagen 149). About very fine £60-£80

417

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy II, Tetradrachms (2), both Sidon, diademed bust of Ptolemy Soter right, revs.
ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, eagle standing left on thunderbolt, ΣΙ in left field, 14.06g, 14.00g (Lorber CPE 505; Svoronos 713;
SNG Copenhagen 506-7) [2]. Good fine and toned, but second with several bankers marks £80-£100

418

Provenance: Bt Numisantique May 2018

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy II, Tetradrachm, Tyre, yr 32 [254-3], diademed bust of Ptolemy Soter right,
rev. ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΣΩΤΗΡΟΣ, eagle standing left on thunderbolt, monogram above club in left field, ΛΒ above monogram in
right field,ꊺ between legs, 14.08g (Lorber CPE 592; Svoronos 669; SNG Copenhagen –). Obverse struck off-centre and
graffito in field behind head, otherwise about very fine, lightly toned £60-£80

419
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Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

The Macedonian kings in Alexandria created these unusually large coins in an attempt to appease the native Egyptian population. By
assimilating into their design aspects of the old Egyptian monetary system, the Ptolemaic authorities hoped to make their coinage more
accessible to their subjects. Recent study has shown that the value of each coin was set relative to its approximate weight; a system
which married the Greek institution of fiduciary money and the Egyptian system of weighing pieces of copper and silver out for use in
transaction. The weight standard used for these coins also borrowed form Egyptian tradition. Within Egypt’s bullion monetary system
the deben was a key unit of account, equal in weight to five Attic tetradrachms, or roughly 90g. When Ptolemy I reduced the weight of
his tetradrachms to 14.2g the weight of the deben accordingly dropped to around 70g. It is to that standard that the large Ptolemaic
bronzes, including this impressive example, were struck

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy III (246-222), series 5 Drachm, Alexandria, head of Zeus-Ammon right
wearing tænia, rev. ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, eagle standing left on thunderbolt, cornucopia bound with diadem in left field, ΧΡ
monogram between eagle’s legs, 66.24g (Lorber CPE B395; Svoronos 964; SNG Copenhagen 171-2; BMC 87). About
extremely fine, beautiful tan and red patina £200-£260

420

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy III, series 4 Tetrobol, horned head of Zeus-Ammon right, rev. eagle standing
left on thunderbolt, head reverted, 48.36g (Lorber CPE, B359; Svoronos 1166); Ptolemy IV, series 5 Tetrobol, similar,
46.54g (Lorber CPE, B503; Svoronos 1148); together with miscellaneous ancient bronzes (3) [5]. First two good fine,
others in varied state £80-£100

421

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy III-IV, Octobol, Tetrobol, Triobols (2), Hemiobols (2) (Lorber CPE, B365-6,
B396, B469, B494, B499); together with miscellaneous 2nd century Ptolemic bronzes (4) [10]. Varied state £80-£100

422

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy IV (222-204), series 5 Drachm, Alexandria, head of Zeus-Ammon right
wearing tænia, rev. ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, eagle standing left on thunderbolt, cornucopia bound with diadem in left field, Σ
between eagle’s legs, 71.56g (Lorber CPE B497; Svoronos 992; BMC –). Very fine £60-£80

423

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy IV, series 5 Triobol, horned head of Zeus-Ammon right, rev. ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, eagle with closed wings standing right on thunderbolt, cornucopiæ in left field, ΣΕ between legs, 33.40g (Lorber
CPE B510; Svoronos 993; SNG Copenhagen 212; BMC Epiphanes 69). About very fine  £100-£120

424

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Kleopatra VII (52-30), Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 2 [51-50], diademed bust of
Ptolemy Soter right, wearing ægis as chlamys, rev. ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, eagle standing left on thunderbolt, palm frond
over shoulder, LΒ above Isis head-dress in left field, ΠΑ in right field, 14.52g (Mørkholm, Alexandria, p.22; Svoronos
1817; SNG Copenhagen 398; BMC Neus Dionysus 2). Obverse struck slightly off-centre, otherwise nearly very fine and
toned, an attractive example £80-£100

425
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PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Kleopatra VII and Ptolemy XV Cæsarion, Æ Unit, Cyprus, c. 39-30, head of Zeus-
Ammon right, rev. ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑ[ΣΙΛΕΩΣ], two eagles standing left on thunderbolt, Isis head-dress above ΚΠΡ monogram to
left, 7.03g (Svoronos 1842; SNG Copenhagen 682-3; BMC Ptolemæus XV 1-2). About very fine, scarce £60-£80

426

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Kleopatra VII and Mark Antony, Æ Unit, Chalcis (Syria), yr 21 [32-1], draped and
diademed bust of Kleopatra right, rev. ΕΤΟΥC ΚΑ ΤΟΥ ΚΑΙ c ΘΕΑC ΝΕWΤΡΠΑC, bust of Mark Antony right, 6.56g (RPC I, 4771;
Svoronos 1887; SNG München 1006; SNG Copenhagen 382). Good very fine for issue, attractive olive green patina

£300-£400

427

KINGS OF BAKTRIA, Demetrios I (c. 200-180), Tetradrachm, diademed and draped bust right wearing elephant head-
dress, rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ, Herakles standing facing crowning himself with ivy wreath, holding club and lion-skin, ΡΚ
monogram to left, 15.95g (SNG ANS 187-8). Minor porosity and traces of find patina, otherwise good very fine, lightly
toned £400-£600

428

INDO-SCYTHIAN KINGS, Azes I (c. 57-35), Trichalkon, king riding camel right, rev. bull standing right, 7.01g
(Mitchiner 762). Very fine, rare £100-£120

429x

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Phriapatios (185-170), Chalkous, Hekatompylos, bust left wearing bashlyk, rev. horse prancing
right, 2.48g (Sellwood 8.2; Shore 22). Obverse very fine, reverse fine, rare £80-£100

430x

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Mithradates II (121-91), Drachm, Rhagai, diademed bust left, monogram behind head, rev. archer
seated right on throne, 4.16g (Sellwood 26.10; Shore 81). Obverse monogram very faint, otherwise good very fine

£80-£100

431x

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Orodes II (57-38), Drachm, Rhagai, diademed bust left, horse on neck, star in front of forehead,
crescent and star behind head, rev. archer seated right on throne, anchor to left and monogram to right, 4.03g (Sellwood
48.10; Shore 262). About extremely fine £80-£100

432x
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KINGS OF PARTHIA, Phraatakes (c. 2 BC-4 AD), Drachm, Mithradatkart, diademed bust left, star and crescent in front
of head, Nike holding wreath behind, rev. archer seated right on throne, monogram to right, 3.73g (Sellwood 56.6;
Shore 317). Good very fine £60-£80

433x

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Phraatakes (c. 2 BC-4 AD), Drachm, Ekbatana, diademed bust left, Nike holding wreath to left
and right, rev. archer seated right on throne, monogram to right, 3.58g (Sellwood 57.13; Shore 322). Cleaned, otherwise
good very fine £80-£100

434x

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Vonones I (c. 8-12), Drachm, Ekbatana, diademed bust left, rev. Nike standing right, holding
wreath and palm, monogram to right, 3.93g (Sellwood 60.5; Shore 329). Good very fine £80-£100

435x

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Gotarzes II (44-51), Tetradrachm, Seleucia on the Tigris, yr 361 [49-50], diademed bust right,
rev. King seated left, receiving wreath from Tyche, 14.59g (cf. Sellwood 65.26; Shore 362); together with a Tetradrachm
of Volagases I [2]. Very fine, but second double-struck on reverse £80-£100

436

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Vologases I (Second reign, c. 58-77), Drachm, Ekbatana, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated
right on throne, monogram to right, 3.65g (Sellwood 70.13; Shore 373). Obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise about
extremely fine, some toning £80-£100

437x

KINGS OF PERSIS, uncertain ruler, Drachm, 2nd cent. BC, bearded head right wearing kyrbasia surmounted by eagle,
rev. fire temple, 4.04g (Sunrise –); Obol, similar, 0.70g (Sunrise –) [2]. Good very fine and better £100-£150

438x

SASSANIAN KINGDOM, Shapur I (240-72), Dinar, helmeted bust right, rev. fire-altar and attendants, 7.39g (Saeedi 5,
same rev. die; Sunrise 740; Göbl 21). Extremely fine £3,000-£4,000

439x

SASSANIAN KINGDOM, Yazdigerd II (438-57), Drachm, AY (Susa?), undated, 4.11g (Göbl type I/1). Good very fine,
scarce £80-£100

440x

SASSANIAN KINGDOM, Yazdigerd III (632-51), Drachm, SK (Sistan), yr 8, 3.98g (Göbl 234). Very fine, the date rare
£60-£80

441x
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Jewish Coinage

JUDÆA, First Revolt, Shekel, yr 3 [68-9], chalice with pearled rim, date above, rev. stem with three pomegranates,
14.17g (Deutsch –, O8/R84; Sofaer 29; SNG Fitzwilliam 6116; BMC 12-14). About extremely fine, attractive iridescent
tone  £2,000-£3,000

442

Roman Republican Coinage

Anonymous, Quadrigatus, c. 225-15, laureate Janiform head within beaded circle, rev. Jupiter and Victory in quadriga
right, ROMA incuse on tablet below, 6.06g (Craw. 28/3; RSC 23). Harshly cleaned, otherwise about very fine £60-£80

443x

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Anonymous, Triens, Luceria, c. 211-207, helmeted head of Minerva right, four pellets above, rev. ship prow right, four
pellets below, 9.47g (Craw. 99/6); together with other Republican bronzes (4) [5]. Good fine or better £80-£100

444x

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Q. Philippis, Denarius, c. 129, rev. Macedonian horseman advancing right, 3.89g (Craw. 259/1); C. Mamilius
Limetanus, serrate Denarius, c. 82, rev. Ulysses standing right, 3.60g (Craw. 362/1); C. Postumius, Denarius, Rome, c.
74, rev. hound running right, spear below, 3.09g (Craw. 394/1a) [3]. Good fine or better, but last with small
delamination on reverse  £100-£150

445x

Q. Fabius Labeo, Denarius, Rome, c. 124, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Jupiter driving quadriga right, 3.91g (Craw.
273/1); Cn. Blasio Cn.f, Denarius, Rome c. 112-111, rev. Jupiter, Juno and Minerva standing front, 3.17g (Craw.
296/1c); L. Mussidius Longus, Denarius, Rome, c. 42, draped head of Concordia right, rev. two statues on raised
platform, 3.50g (Craw. 494/42b) [3]. First very fine, second fine, last fair £80-£100

446

A. Manlius Q.f. Sergianus, Denarius, Rome c. 118-107, SER ROMA, head of Roma right, rev. X A MANLI Q F, Sol in quadriga
rising from waves, star, crescent and X in field, 3.87g (Craw. 309/1; RSC Manlia 1). Good fine and well-centred on a
broad flan, rare £100-£120

447

C. Coelius Caldus, Denarius, Rome, c. 104, helmeted head of Roma left, rev. Victory driving biga right, CALD below, N

and trefoil of pellets in exergue, 3.97g (Craw. 318/1b; RSC Coelia 3). Good very fine, dark cabinet tone with iridescence
around devices £150-£180

448

A. Alibines Sp.f, Denarius, Rome, c. 96, head of Diana right, bow and quiver over shoulder, ROMA below, rev. three
horseman charging right, trampling fallen figure, A ABINVS S F in exergue, 3.96g (Craw. 335/9; Postumia 4; BMC 713).
About very fine, attractive dark cabinet tone with bright highlights in the devices £80-£100

449

L. Iuli. Bursio, Denarius, c. 85, draped male head right, trident and bow behind, rev. L IVLI BVRSIO, Victory in fast quadriga,
crowning horses, above XXXI, 4.28g/6h (Craw. 352/1a; Ruyter NC 156, dies XXXI/29; RSC Julia 51). Reverse slightly off-
centre, otherwise good fine, toned £60-£80

450

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Q. Antonius Balbus, Denarius, Rome, c. 83/2, rev. Victory driving quadriga right, 3.92g (Craw. 364/1b); P. Satrienus,
Denarius, Rome, c. 77, rev. she-wolf advancing left, 3.72g (Craw. 388/1b); C. Hosidius Geta, Denarius, Rome, c. 68,
rev. boar attacked by hound, 3.55g (Craw. 407/2) [3]. Fine to about very fine  £80-£100

451x

M. Volteius M.f., Denarius, Rome, c. 78, draped, helmeted and laureate bust right, grape bunch behind, rev. M VOLTEI M F,
Cybele, wearing turreted crown, driving lion biga, ΟΕ above 3.73g (Craw. 385/4; RSC 4). Some small surface marks,
otherwise about very fine, toned £80-£100

452
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L. Lucretius Trio, Denarius, Rome, 74, radiate head of Sol right, rev. stars and crescent, 3.40g (Craw. 390/1); Mark
Antony, Denarius, mobile military mint, 32-1, galley right, rev. LEG III, legionary eagle between two standards, 3.16g
(Craw. 544/15); together with Denarii (4), of Vespasian, Faustina I (2) and Septimius Severus [6]. Fine to very fine

£150-£200

453

M. Plætorius M.f Cestianus, Denarius, c. 57, Rome, draped female bust right, hair decorated with poppy heads, shield
behind, rev. M PLAETORI CEST S C, jug and torch, 3.95g (Craw. 405/4b; RSC Plætoria 7). Very fine £100-£150

454

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Q. Pomponius Musa, Denarius, c. 66, laureate head of Apollo right, scroll behind, rev. Clio, standing left, leaning on
column behind, raising scroll in right hand, 3.51g (Craw. 410/3; RSC Pomponia 11). Nearly very fine, dark-toned with
hints of iridescence  £150-£180

455x

Faustus Cornelius Sulla, Denarius, c. 56, draped and diademed head of Venus right, sceptre behind, s c downwards
behind head, rev. three trophies, jug to left, in exergue TAS, 3.65g (Craw. 426/3; RSC Cornelia 63). Small mark in front of
face and an area of corrosion on reverse, otherwise about very fine, toned £80-£100

456

P. Accoleius Lariscolus, Denarius, c. 43, P ACCOLEIVS LARISCOLVS, draped head of Diana Nemorensis right, lock of hair falling
down neck, rev. triple cult statue of Diana Nemorensis facing, cypress grove behind, 3.70g (Craw. 486/1; RSC Accoleia
1a; BMCRR 4214). Ragged flan, otherwise very fine and toned; lips absent from obverse die  £150-£180

457

L. Livineius Regulus, Denarius, c. 42, REGVLVS PR, bust right, rev. curule chair flanked by fasces, 3.67g (Craw. 494/31; RSC
Livineia 8; BMCRR 4261). Some light cleaning marks on obverse, otherwise nearly very fine, toned £80-£100

458

Roman Imperatorial Coinage

Hostilius, like other moneyers who supported Cæsar’s cause, drew inspiration from the Bellum Gallicum for his coin designs. Cæsar’s
account of his Gallic campaign was widely read among amongst Rome’s aristocratic elite and performed aloud for the city’s illiterate
plebeian masses, ensuring widespread awareness of the general’s activities. The obverse of this coins relates to the campaigns in
general, while the state of Diana on the reverse refers specifically to the siege of Massalia, where the goddess was patron deity

CÆSARIANS, L. Hostilius Saserna, Denarius, 48, head of female Gallic captive right with dishevelled hair, carnyx
behind, rev. L HOSTILIVS [SASE]RNA, cult statue of Diana of Ephesus standing facing with stag and spear, 4.00g (Craw. 448/3;
RSC Hostilia 4; BMCRR 3996). Good very fine, bright appearance £180-£220

459x
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CÆSARIANS, L. Hostilius Saserna, Denarius, 48, head of female Gallic captive right with dishevelled hair, carnyx
behind, rev. [L] HOSTILI[VS] SASERNA, cult statue of Diana of Ephesus standing facing with stag and spear, 3.81g (Craw.
448/3; RSC Hostilia 4; BMCRR 3996). Slight porosity in reverse fields, otherwise very fine, toned  £150-£180

460

CÆSARIANS, Julius Cæsar, Denarius, military mint in Spain, 46-5, draped and diademed bust of Venus right, Cupid
over shoulder, rev. trophy with oblong shield and carnyx in each hand, two Gallic captives below, 3.97g/9h (Craw.
468/1; RSC 13). Reverse struck slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine £300-£360

461

CÆSARIANS, Julius Cæsar, Denarius, military mint in Spain, 46-5, draped and diademed head of Venus right, Cupid
over shoulder, rev. trophy with oblong shield and carnyx in each hand, two Gallic captives below, 3.93g/5h (Craw.
468/1; RSC 13). Struck slightly off-centre, otherwise very fine £180-£220

462

CÆSARIANS, Julius Cæsar, Denarius, military mint in Spain, 46-5, draped and diademed head of Venus right, Cupid
over shoulder, rev. trophy with oblong shield and carnyx in each hand, two Gallic captives below, 3.94g/4h (Craw.
468/1; RSC 13). Good very fine £180-£220

463

CÆSARIANS, Julius Cæsar, Denarius, military mint in Spain, 46-5, draped and diademed head of Venus left, star in hair,
lituus in front, sceptre behind, rev. trophy with oblong shield and carnyx in left hand, square shield and carnyx in right
hand, two captives below, 3.90g (Craw. 468/2; RSC 14). About very fine £150-£180

464x

POMPEIANS, Q. Cæcilius Metellus Pius Scipio with Eppius leg. f.c., Denarius, Africa, c. 47-46, head of Africa right
wearing elephant-skin, grain-ear in front and plough below, rev. Hercules standing facing, 3.83g (Craw. 461/1; Cæcilia
50a). Very fine, the reverse nearly so £100-£120

465
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Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

POMPEIANS, M. Porcius Cato (the Younger), Quinarius, Africa, 47-46, wreathed head of Liber right, rev. Victory seated
right on stool, holding palm-branch over shoulder, 1.65g (Craw. 462/2). Very fine or better, lightly toned  £120-£150

466x

POMPEIANS, Sextus Pompey, Denarius, Sicily, c. 42-40, head of Neptune right, hair tied in band, trident behind, rev.
trophy containing prow-stem and aplusture, trident above, two heads of Scylla and anchor below, 3.78g (Craw. 511/2a;
RSC 1b). Counterstamp on obverse, otherwise good fine £80-£100

467

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

SECOND TRIUMVIRATE, Mark Antony, Quinarius, Lugdunum, winged head of Victory right, rev. ANTONI IMP, lion
walking right, 1.73g (Craw 489/6; RSC Fulvia 3); together with Republican Denarii (2), later Roman silver coins (4) [7].
First good fine and toned, others in varied state £100-£150

468x

SECOND TRIUMVIRATE, Mark Antony, Denarius, Athens, 38, Antony, veiled and togate, standing right, holding lituus
in right hand, rev. radiate head of Sol, reads ITER ET TERT, 4.10g (Craw. 533/2; RSC 13a). Nearly very fine but reverse
slightly off-centre, rare £150-£180

469

SECOND TRIUMVIRATE, Mark Antony, Denarius, mobile military mint, 32-31, galley right, rev. LEG II, legionary eagle
between two standards, 3.55g (Craw. 544/14; RSC 27). Lightly cleaned, otherwise very fine, well-centred £150-£180

470

SECOND TRIUMVIRATE, Mark Antony and Octavian, Denarius, Ephesus, 41, with M. Barbatius Pollio, M ANT IMP AVG III

VIR R P C M BARBAT Q P, bust of Antony right, rev. CAESAR IMP PONT III VIR R P C, bust of Octavian right, 3.87g (Craw. 517/2; RSC 8).
Several bankers’ marks and scratches in fields, otherwise about very fine £180-£220

471x

SECOND TRIUMVIRATE, Mark Antony and Octavian, Denarius, Ephesus, 41, with M. Barbatius Pollio, M ANT IMP AVG III

VIR R P C M BARBAT Q P, bust of Antony right, rev. CAESAR IMP PONT III VIR R P C, bust of Octavian right, 3.68g (Craw. 517/2; RSC 8).
Minor corrosion and a scratch in reverse field, otherwise very fine £200-£260

472

SECOND TRIUMVIRATE, Octavian, Denarius, Rome, 42, CAESAR III VIR R P C, helmeted head of Mars right, rev. legionary
eagle surmounted by trophy, flanked by legionary standards, 3.85g (Craw. 497/3; RSC 248). Counterstamp on obverse,
otherwise good fine £60-£80

473
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Roman Imperial Coinage

Provenance: DNW Auction 33, 26 November 1997, lot 18

Augustus, Denarius, Colonia Patricia, 18-17, S P Q R IMP CAESSARI, bust right, rev. VOT P SVSC PRO SAL ET RED I O M SACR, Mars
standing left, holding standard and parazonium, 3.68g (RIC 146; RSC 327). Bankers’ marks on obverse, otherwise very
fine £150-£180

474

Augustus, Denarius, Lugdunum, 11-10, AVGVSTVS DIVI F, bust right, rev. bull butting right, IMP XII in exergue, 3.66g (RIC 176a;
RSC 153). Very fine £100-£120

475

Augustus, Denarius, Lugdunum, c. 2 BC-4 AD, laureate bust right, rev. Gaius and Lucius standing facing, shields and
spears between them, simpulum and lituus in field above, 3.83g (RIC 207; RSC 43). Nearly very fine, iridescent tone

£150-£180

476x

Augustus, Denarius, Lugdunum, 7-6 BC, laureate bust right, rev. Gaius and Lucius standing facing, shields and spears
between them, lituus and simpulum in field above, 3.76g (RIC 212; RSC 43d; BMC 538). Very fine £200-£260

477

Tiberius, Denarius, Lugdunum, after 16, TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, laureate bust right, rev. PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated right
on ornate stool, holding sceptre and olive branch, 3.60g (RIC 30; RSC 16a). Small mark in reverse field, otherwise good
very fine, attractive old cabinet tone £240-£300

478

Tiberius, Denarius, Lugdunum, after 16, rev. Livia seated right, holding sceptre and olive branch, 3.48g (RIC 30; RSC
16a); together with Denarii (2) of Vespasian and Domitian [3]. First good fine, others better £90-£120

479x

Germanicus, As, restitution issue under Gaius (Caligula), Rome, 37-8, GERMANICVS CAESAR TI AUGVST F DIVI AVG N, bust left, rev. C

CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT, large S C, 11.28g (RIC Gaius 35; BMC 49). Minor surface corrosion, otherwise very fine
£60-£80

480

Germanicus, As, restitution issue under Claudius, Rome, 42, bust right, rev. TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P IMP PP, large S

C, 11.20g (RIC Claudius 106). Good fine but porous £60-£80
481x

Gaius (Caligula), Denarius, Lugdunum, 37, bust right, rev. AGRIPPINA MAT C CAES AVG GERM, draped bust of Agrippina right,
3.55g (RIC 8; RSC 4). About very fine, rare £500-£700

482
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Provenance: O. Costa de Beauregard Collection, Daguerre Auction (Paris), 29 January 2020, lot 100 (part)

Gaius (Caligula), As, Rome, 37-8, bust left, rev. Vesta seated left, holding patera and sceptre, large S C to left and right,
11.27g (RIC 38). Good very fine   £240-£300

483

Claudius, Denarius, Rome, 50-4, TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG GERM P M TRIB POT P P, laureate bust right, rev. AGRIPPINAE AVGVSTAE, draped
bust of Agrippina Junior right, wearing crown of corn-ears, 3.54g (RIC 81; BMC 75; RSC 4). About very fine, rare

£700-£900

484

Claudius, Sestertius, Rome, c. 41-50, laureate bust right, rev. EX S C OB CIVES SERVATOS in four lines within oak wreath, 25.73g
(RIC 96; BMC 115). Surfaces lightly corroded, otherwise about very fine £80-£100

485

Claudius, As, Rome, 42-3, TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P, bust left, rev.CONSTANTIAE AVGVSTI, Constantia, helmeted and
draped, standing left, raising hand and holding spear, 11.09g (RIC 111; BMCRE 199-201; BN 226-9). Light smoothing in
fields, otherwise very fine, attractive dark patina £200-£260

486

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Nero, Denarius, Rome, c. 64-5, NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, laureate bust right, rev. Emperor standing left, leaning on spear and
holding patera, Empress behind standing left, holding double cornucopia and patera, 2.96g (RIC 45; RSC 43). Good fine
and lightly toned, but reverse struck off-centre £80-£100

487x

Nero, Denarius, Rome, 66-7, NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, laureate bust right, rev. Salus seated left on high-backed throne,
holding patera in outstretched right hand, SALVS in exergue, 3.37g (RIC 67; RSC 318). Good fine, toned £100-£120

488

Nero, Dupondius, Rome, c. 62-8, NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P IMP P P, radiate bust right, rev. VICTORIA AVGVSTI II, Victory
advancing left, holding wreath in right hand and palm in left, 14.42g (RIC 196; BMCRE 214). Very fine, dark patina

£150-£180

489
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Nero, Sestertius, Rome, c. 62-8, NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER PM TR P IMP P, laureate bust right, rev. Roma seated left on cuirass,
holding Nike in outstretched hand, ROMA in exergue, 23.38g (RIC 273). Light smoothing in obverse fields, otherwise very
fine, attractive olive green patina £200-£260

490

Nero, Sestertius, Lugdunum, c. 62-8, IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P MAX TR P P P, laureate bust right, globe at point of neck, rev. ANNONA

AVGVSTI CERES, Ceres seated left, draped and veiled, holding corn ears and torch, facing Annona standing right, holding
cornucopia and resting hand on hip, 28.55g (RIC 569). Very fine or better but surfaces with minor roughness £150-£180

491

These coins are notable for the moderate nature of their types. The revolutionary’s portrait and name are absent; instead the coins
promote the aims of peace and the restoration of senatorial power in the Principate. The figure of Victory on the reverse imitates a
statue located outside one of Rome’s main senate houses. Octavian transferred the monument from Tarentum to the forecourt of the
Julia Curia in 29 as part of his wider attempts to ingratiate himself with the senate. This image, which appeared frequently on the
coinage of Augustus, became a shorthand for promoting senatorial power and influence in the early Principate. Likewise, the oak
wreath upon the reverse depicts the corona civica, an honour that the senate bestowed on Octavian in 27 for his clemency and timely
termination of the civil war

CIVIL WAR, revolt of Vindex, Denarius, Vienna, 68, SALVS GENERIS HVMANI, Victory standing left on globe, holding wreath
and palm, rev. SPQR in oak wreath, 2.88g/5h (RIC I 72; RSC 430). About very fine, as found  £400-£600

492

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Galba, Denarii (2), uncertain mint in Gaul, 68, revs. Victory standing on globe, 2.95g, Livia standing left, 3.09g (RIC
114, 224; RSC 58, 323) [2]. Fine and toned  £100-£150

493x

Vitellius, Denarius, Rome, 69, A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR P, laureate bust right, rev. LIBERI IMP GERMAN, draped busts of Vitellius’
son Aulus and daughter Vitellia vis-à-vis, 3.15g (RIC 103; BMCRE 29; RSC 2). Nearly very fine with an attractive light
tone around the devices, rare  £1,000-£1,200

494

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Vitellius, Denarius, Rome, July-December 69, laureate bust right, rev. tripod-lebes surmounted by dolphin, raven below,
3.02g (RIC 109; RSC 111; Sear 2201). Fine, but deposits within fields  £80-£100

495x

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 24% (+VAT where applicable)



Ancient Coins from Various Properties

Vitellius, Sestertius, Rome, 69, A VITELLIVS GERMANICVS IMP AVG M TR P, draped bust right, rev. Pax standing left, holding branch
and cornucopia, 22.21g (RIC 118). Obverse fields smoothed, otherwise fine, reverse nearly so  £150-£180

496

Vespasian, Denarius, Rome, 69-70, laureate bust right, rev. IVDAEA, Judæa restrained, seated right, trophy behind, 3.20g
(RIC 2; RSC 226). Very fine, reverse nearly so, attractive iridescent tone £150-£180

497x

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Vespasian, Denarius, Rome, c. 69-70, laureate bust right, rev. IVDAEA, Judæa restrained, seated right, palm-tree behind,
2.77g (RIC 4; RSC 229). Good fine and toned, but marked on reverse £60-£80

498x

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Vespasian, Denarii (4), all Rome, c. 71-9, revs. priestly instruments, ship prow, sow with piglets, raised statue (RIC 43,
941, 986, 1065) [4]. Good fine  £100-£150

499x

Vespasian, Denarius, Rome, 74, IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, laureate bust right, rev. PON MAX TR P COS V, winged caduceus,
3.05g (RIC 703; RSC 375). A little weak around legends, otherwise very fine £80-£100

500

Vespasian, Denarius, Rome, 76, laureate bust right, rev. eagle facing, wings spread, head to left, 2.75g (RIC 845; RSC
122). About very fine, lightly toned  £80-£100

501

Titus, As, Rome, 80, laureate bust right, rev. Victory standing right, 10.78g (RIC 133). About very fine, scarce £120-£150502

Titus, Sestertius, Rome, 80-1, IMP T CAES VESP AVG P M TR PPP COS VIII, laureate bust right, rev. PAX AVGVST, Pax standing left,
holding branch and cornucopia, 21.47g (RIC 154). About very fine but some minor pitting £80-£100

503

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Domitian (as Cæsar), Denarius, Rome, 76-7, rev. Pegasus standing right, foreleg raised, 3.46g (RIC Vespasian 921; RSC
47); together with a Denarius of Titus and other Denarii of Domitian (2) [4]. First about very fine, others in varied state

£100-£150

504x
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Domitian (as Cæsar), Aureus, Rome, 81, laureate bust right, rev. TR P COS VII DES VIII P P, draped square seat supporting
winged thunderbolt above, 7.00g (Calicó 928; RIC Titus 69). Surfaces marked, otherwise good fine, rare £500-£700

505

Domitian, Denarius, Rome, 90-1, laureate bust right, rev. Minerva standing right, holding javelin and shield, 3.32g (RIC
152; RSC 265). Very fine  £80-£100

506

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Domitian, Sestertius, Rome, 87, rev. Emperor standing left, holding thunderbolt and spear, crowned by Victory behind,
27.14g (RIC 532); Antoninus Pius, Sestertius, 158-9, rev. Emperor standing left, sacrificing over tripod, 22.40g (RIC
1010) [2]. Good fine, but first corroded on reverse before Emperor’s face £60-£80

507x

Nerva, Sestertius, Rome, 97, IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III P P, laureate bust right, rev. FORTVNA AVGVST, Fortuna standing left,
holding rudder on ground and cornucopia, 25.64g (RIC 83; Banti 21). Nearly very fine £100-£150

508

Trajan, Denarii (2), both Rome, 98, rev. Abundantia seated left, 3.34g (RIC 11; RSC 301), 108, rev. Æquitas seated left,
3.40g (RIC 119; RSC 86); together with Denarii (8), of Hadrian (2), Septimius Severus (2), Caracalla, Geta, Elagabalus
and Severus Alexander [10]. First two about very fine and toned, others in varied state £200-£300

509x

Provenance: A. Scammell Collection

Trajan, Denarii (3), all Rome, 100-14, revs. Victory seated left on stool, holding patera in right hand and palm front in
left, 3.15g (RIC 41), Herakles, nude apart from lion skin head-dress, holding club in right hand, 3.16g (RIC 49),
Abundantia standing facing, holding cornucopia, small child to her left, 3.09g (RIC 243); together with a Quinarius,
provincial Drachms (2) and a provincial Hemidrachm [7]. First slightly porous, otherwise about very fine, others in
varied state £150-£200

510

Trajan, Denarius, Rome, 108-9, rev. Æquitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopia 3.27g (RIC 118); Julia Domna,
Denarius, Rome, c. 196-202, rev. Concordia seated left, holding patera and cornucopia, 3.43g (RIC Septimius Severus
637) [2]. Nearly very fine  £80-£100

511

Trajan, Sestertius, Rome, c. 103-11, IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GERM DAC P M TR P COS V PP, laureate bust right, draped on left
shoulder, rev. SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI ARAB ADQVIS, Arabia standing left, holding bundle of canes in left hand and branch in right
hand, forepart of camel to her left, 22.70g (RIC 466). Minor pitting, otherwise very fine £100-£150

512
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Trajan, Sestertius, Rome, c. 107-10, IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, laureate bust right, drapery over left
shoulder, rev. SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, Fortuna standing left, holding cornucopia and rudder resting on ship prow, 24.32g (RIC
500). Very fine, attractive green patina £100-£150

513

Trajan, Sestertius, Rome, c. 103-11, IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V PP, laureate bust right, rev. Pax, draped
and standing left, holding cornucopia and branch, treading on a Dacian bust, 25.28g (RIC 503). Very fine but slightly
porous in fields £150-£180

514

Hadrian, Sestertius, Rome, c. 134-8, HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, laureate and draped bust right, rev. SALVS AVG, Salus seated
right, holding patera over altar, 27.25g (RIC 778). Obverse fields lightly smoothed, otherwise very fine £100-£150

515

Antoninus Pius, Sestertius, Rome, c. 140-4, laureate bust right, rev. CONCORDIAE, Emperor standing right, holding statue of
Concordia in left hand, greeting Faustina Senior, who stands left holding sceptre, below them miniature figures of
Marcus Aurelius and Faustina Junior flanking altar, 24.00g (RIC 601a; Banti 60). Nearly very fine £150-£180

516

Antoninus Pius, Sestertius, Rome, c. 140-4, rev. Ops seated left, holding transverse sceptre, 23.42g (RIC 612a); Gordian
III, Sestertius, Rome, c. 238-44, rev. Apollo seated left, holding olive branch, resting on lyre, 16.37g (RIC 303a);
together with a Dupondius of Antonia [3]. Last fair, others about very fine and better £100-£150

517

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Antoninus Pius, Sestertius, Rome, c. 140-4, laureate bust right, rev. TIBERIS SC, Tiber reclining left, resting hand on ship and
holding reed, 21.70g (RIC III 642a; BMCRE 1313). Minor roughness in fields, otherwise about very fine £60-£80

518x
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Provenance: R. Carfrae Collection, Sotheby Auction, 8-11 July 1901, lot 114; C.S. Bement Collection, Naville Auction VIII (Lucerne),
25-8 June 1924, lot 944; H.G.C. Day Collection; G.C. Drabble Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 4-6 July 1939, lot 254 [from
Baldwin 1935]; A Distinguished Collection of Roman Bronze Coins, the property of a Gentleman, DNW Auction 139, 15 February
2017, lot 91.

Under instructions from the Emperor, the general Quintus Lollius Urbicus undertook an invasion of southern Scotland, winning some
significant victories and constructing the Antonine Wall from the Firth of Forth to the Firth of Clyde. The wall, however, was soon
gradually decommissioned during the mid-150s and eventually abandoned late in the reign

Antoninus Pius, Sestertius, Rome, 143, laureate bust right, ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III, rev. BRITANNIA, Britannia seated
left on rock, leaning on shield, holding standard in right hand and spear against left arm, S C in exergue, 28.89g (RIC 742;
BMC 1638; C 116; Sear 4153; Spink 640). Some marks in fields, otherwise very fine or better, brown patina, one of the
finest known specimens, very rare £10,000-£12,000

519

Antoninus Pius, Sestertius, Rome, 147-8, rev. Annona standing left, holding grain ears and anchor, 24.69g (RIC 840);
Diva Faustina Senior, Sestertii (2), both Rome, after 141, revs. Pietas, draped, standing left, dropping incense on
candelabrum, 25.42g (RIC Antoninus Pius 1146Aa), similar, but bust veiled, 26.17g (RIC Antoninus Pius 1146Ab) [3].
About very fine, first with scratches beneath the olive green patina, second with several areas of corrosion, last
smoothed in fields £100-£150

520

Antoninus Pius, Dupondius, Rome, 148-9, ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TRP XII, radiate bust right, rev. COS IIII, Æquitas standing left,
holding scales and cornucopia, 13.88g (RIC 858; BMCRE 1831). Very fine, reverse better, attractive green patina 

£100-£150

521

Provenance: DNW Auction 33, 26 November 1997, lot 35

Diva Faustina Senior, Sestertius, Rome, c. 146-61, draped bust right, rev. AETERNITAS, Juno standing facing, head left, right
hand raised and holding sceptre in left, 31.34g (RIC Antoninus Pius 1102). Very fine, attractive brown patina £80-£100

522

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Marcus Aurelius (as Cæsar), Denarius, Rome, c. 140, rev. instruments of the augurate and pontificate, 3.07g (RIC
Antoninus Pius 424a); Marcus Aurelius, Denarius, Rome, 163, rev. Providentia standing left, holding globe and
cornucopia, 3.17g (RIC 73); Geta (as Cæsar), Denarius, Rome, c. 200-5, rev. Geta standing left, trophy beside, 3.38g
(RIC 18) [3]. Very fine, last with attractive iridescent toning £100-£150

523x

Marcus Aurelius (as Cæsar), Denarius, Rome, c. 145-60, bust right, rev. COS II, Honos standing left, holding branch and
cornucopia, 3.66g (RIC Antoninus Pius 429a; RSC 110). About extremely fine, attractive old cabinet tone £60-£80

524x

Marcus Aurelius (as Cæsar), Aureus, Rome, 159-60, AVRELIVS CAES AVG PII F, partly draped bust right, rev. TR POT XIIII COS II, Mars
advancing right, holding spear and trophy, 7.18g (Calicó 1973; RIC 481b). Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise very
fine  £1,200-£1,500

525

Marcus Aurelius, Denarius, Rome, 168, M ANTONINVS AVG ARM PATH MAX, laureate bust right, rev. TR P XX IMP IIII COS III PAX, Pax
standing left, holding branch and cornucopia, 3.00g (RIC 159 [Pax incorrectly described as seated]; RSC 435). Extremely
fine £120-£150

526
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Marcus Aurelius, Sestertius, Rome, 161, rev. Emperor and Lucius Verus seated left on platform, before them Libertas
standing left greeting citizens, 22.16g (RIC 806); together with other Sestertii (4), of Crispina, Elagabalus, Severus
Alexander and Gordian III [5]. First fine with some cleaning marks, others in varied state £100-£150

527

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Marcus Aurelius, Sestertius, Rome, 173, rev. tetrastyle temple of Mercury, animals within semicircular pediment, 26.86g
(RIC 1074); together with Asses (2) of Trajan and Antoninus Pius [3]. First fine and scarce, others in varied state £60-£80

528x

Faustina Junior, Sestertii (2), both Rome, c. 161-75, revs. Juno standing left, 17.76g (RIC Marcus Aurelius 1651), altar
with closed doors, 22.09g (RIC Marcus Aurelius 1706); Lucilla, Sestertius, Rome, 164-82, rev. Vesta standing left,
holding trophy and simpulum, 24.50g (RIC Marcus Aurelius 1779) [3]. About very fine, first with olive green patina, last
with several scratches in fields £80-£100

529

Lucius Verus, Sestertius, Rome, L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX, laureate bust right, rev. Victory, half draped, standing facing,
fixing shield inscribed VIC PAR onto palm tree, 22.91g (RIC Marcus Aurelius 1456). Very fine, the reverse nearly so, but
with minor roughness £80-£100

530

Lucius Verus, Sestertius, Rome, 167, rev. Victory advancing left, holding palm and wreath, 31.94g (RIC Marcus Aurelius
1461); together with a Sestertius of Marcus Aurelius [2]. First very fine but double-struck, second fine and has been
lacquered £100-£150

531

Commodus (as Cæsar), Denarius, Rome, 179, I AVREL COMMODVS AVG, laureate bust right, rev. Victory seated left, holding
patera and palm, 3.27g (RIC Marcus Aurelius 666; RSC 775). Very fine, light tone  £100-£120

532

Commodus, Sestertius, Rome, 185, rev. Italia seated left on globe, holding cornucopia and sceptre, 24.28g (RIC 438);
Severus Alexander, Sestertius, Rome, 228, rev. Emperor, as Romulus, walking right with trophy and spear, 18.43g (RIC
481) [2]. About very fine, but first lightly smoothed in fields and second with a flan crack at 6 o’clock £100-£120

533

Commodus, Sestertius, Rome, 184, laureate bust right, rev. Victory seated right on two shields, inscribing a third, S C in
field, VICT BRIT in exergue, 23.86g (RIC 440; S 648). About very fine, dark patina £200-£260

534

Commodus, Sestertius, Rome, 185, draped bust right, rev. VIRT AVG P M TR P X IMP VII COS IIII PP, Emperor on horseback galloping
right, preparing to lance wounded panther, 26.56g (RIC 453b; C 957; BMC 562). Minor areas of corrosion, otherwise
about very fine, reverse better with the design clear and well struck, very rare £600-£800

535

Septimius Severus, Sestertius, Rome, 193, laureate bust right, rev. LEG XIIII GEM M V TR P COS, legionary eagle standing left on
perch between standards, 25.40g (RIC 652). Flan split at 4 o’clock and small scrape on bust, otherwise about very fine,
rare £120-£150

536
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Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Caracalla, Denarius, Rome, 210, rev. Virtus standing right holding spear and parazonium, 3.45g (RIC 117b; RSC 464);
Elagabalus, Denarius, Rome, 218, rev. Roma seated left, holding Victory and sceptre, 3.10g (RIC 8b; RSC 32a) [2].
Reverse of second struck from a worn die, otherwise extremely fine  £80-£100

537x

Caracalla, Denarius, Laodicea ad Mare, 199, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Spes walking right, holding flower and
raising skirt, 3.46g (RIC 341a; RSC 600). About extremely fine £60-£80

538

Caracalla, Sestertius, Rome, c. 214-17, M AVREL ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev.
SECVRITATI PERPETVAE, Securitas seated right, resting head on right hand and holding sceptre in left, 21.86g (RIC 573A). Very
fine but some light porosity on reverse £150-£180

539

Macrinus, Sestertius, Rome, 217, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right with long beard, rev. PONTIF MAX TR P COS P P,
Securitas standing left, holding sceptre, leaning on column, 24.08g (RIC 144). Smoothed and filled on obverse,
otherwise fine and rare £100-£150

540

Elagabalus, Denarius, Rome, 219-20, IMP ANTONINVS AVG, laureate and draped bust right, rev. TEMPORVM FELICITAS, Felicitas
standing left, holding long caduceus and cornucopia, 3.21g (RIC 150d; RSC 282). About extremely fine, retaining
original brilliance £80-£100

541x

Severus Alexander, Denarius, Rome, 232, IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, laureate and draped bust right, rev. IOVI PR OPVGNATORI,
Jupiter standing right, holding eagle and preparing to hurl thunderbolt, 2.93g (RIC 239; BMCRE 825; RSC 84). About
extremely fine, lightly toned  £80-£100

542

Severus Alexander, Sestertius, Rome, c. 222-31, IMP SEV ALEXANDER AVG, laureate bust right, rev. IVSTITIA AVGVSTI, Justitia seated
left, holding patera and sceptre, 18.82g (RIC 563). Slight roughness, otherwise very fine with attractive olive green patina

£60-£80

543

Severus Alexander, Sestertius, Rome, 231, IMP CAES M AVR SEV ALEXANDER AVG, laureate and draped bust right, rev. VICTORIA

AVGVSTI, Victory standing left, holding wreath in right hand and palm front in left, 18.49g (RIC 620). Flan crack at 6
o’clock and minor roughness on reverse, otherwise good very fine, attractive dark patina £80-£100

544

Julia Mamæa, Sestertius, Rome, 224, rev. Venus seated left on throne, holding statute and sceptre, 22.61g (RIC Severus
Alexander 701); together with Sestertii (3), of Julia Mæsa, Julia Mamæa and Otacilia Severa [4]. First about very fine
with an attractive brown patina, others in varied state £100-£150

545

Balbinus, Sestertius, Rome, 238, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Emperor standing left, holding branch
and parazonium, 19.37g (RIC IV 16). Smoothed, otherwise about very fine, attractive reddish patina £100-£150

546

Gordian III, Aureus, Rome, 241-3, IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. VIRTVTI AVGVSTI,
Hercules standing facing, looking right, holding club and lion-skin, 5.13g (Calicó 3242; RIC 108). Small die flaw at top
of reverse, otherwise about extremely fine, retaining original brilliance £3,000-£4,000

547

Philip I, Antoninianus, Rome, c. 244-7, rev. ROMAE AETERNAE, Roma seated left, holding Victory and resting upon sceptre,
3.77g/7h (RIC IV 44b; RSC 169); together with Antoninianii (3), of Philip I, Aurelian and Trebonianus Gallus [4]. First
struck from good metal and nearly extremely fine, others about very fine or better, last with an attractive reverse

£80-£100

548

Otacilia Severa, Sestertius, Rome, 245, MARCIA OTACIL SEVERA AVG, draped bust right wearing stephane, rev. PVDICITIA AVG,
Pudicitia seated left, left hand drawing veil, holding sceptre in right hand, 20.81g (RIC Philip I 209a). Minor pitting,
otherwise very fine, dark patina £80-£100

549

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

Philip II, Antoninianus, Antioch, 249, rev. Emperor standing left, pouring libation over altar, 4.85g (RIC 236); Tetricus,
Antoninianus, Trier, c. 272-4, rev. Victory standing left, holding wreath and palm, 2.36g (RIC 56); Numerian,
Antoninianus, Cyzicus, 284, rev. Emperor receiving victory on globe from Jupiter, reads Δ XXI, 3.34g (RIC 463) [3]. Good
very fine £50-£70

550x
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Trajan Decius, Aureus, Rome, IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, laureate and draped bust right, rev. VBERITAS AVG, Uberitas
standing left, holding purse in right hand and cornucopia in left hand, 4.34g/6h (Calicó 3299; RIC IV 28; C 104).
Extremely fine, reverse nearly so, with underlying original brilliance, a bold and attractive example  £3,400-£4,000

551

Trajan Decius, Sestertius, Rome, 249-50, rev. Victory advancing left, holding wreath and palm frond, 20.38g (RIC 108c);
Herennius Etruscus (as Cæsar), Sestertius, Rome, 249-51, rev. Etruscus standing left, holding baton and spear, 13.41g
(RIC Trajan Decius 171a); together with a Sestertius of Maximinus I [3]. Good fine or better, first two rare £100-£150

552

Aurelian, Antoninianii (2), Ticinum, 274, rev. Sol advancing left, trampling captive, SXXT in exergue 4.09g (RIC V 151);
Siscia, 274-5, rev. Emperor and Concordia standing, hands clasped, XXIQ in exergue, 3.67g (RIC V 244) [2]. First with
flan crack at 8 o’clock, otherwise nearly extremely fine with much remaining silver, second very fine and lightly silvered

 £80-£100

553

Provenance: Found in West Dorset (PAS DOR-0D1875).

These coins, which have intrigued numismatists for over 250 years, represent an attempt by Carausius to align himself with Diocletian
and Maximian when these latter two saw him as nothing but a usurper. Some 25-30 specimens are known, mostly from find-spots in
central Southern England and from East Anglia. While the discovery of this coin in West Dorset slightly widens the geographical area of
provenanced finds for the issue, it still maintains the general trend that Carausius’ triple bust radiates are found outside of large hoards
and remote from major settlements and military sites

Carausius, Diocletian and Maximian, Antoninianus, ‘C’ mint, 292-3, jugate, radiate and cuirassed busts left, CARAVSIVS ET

FRATRES SVI, rev. PAX AVGGG, Pax standing left, holding olive branch and vertical sceptre, S P in field, [C] in exergue, 3.95g
(Shiel 13, same obv. die; RIC V 1; S 682). Small patch of corrosion on reverse, otherwise good fine, all three portraits
clear £1,000-£1,200

554

Carausius, Antoninianus, London, [IMP] CARAVSIVS P F AV[G], radiate and draped bust right, rev. PAX, Pax standing left, holding
olive branch and sceptre, 2.52g (RIC 101; S 672A). Flan slightly ragged, otherwise good very fine £80-£100

555

Carausius, Antoninianii (2), ‘C’ mint, rev. P[AX] AVG, Pax standing left, holding olive branch and vertical sceptre, 4.81g
(RIC 300); London, rev. PA[X A]VG, FO, ML, Pax standing left, holding branch and transverse sceptre, 4.00g (RIC 119) [2].
Minor areas of roughness, otherwise good fine £60-£80

556x

Carausius, Antoninianus, ‘C’ mint, IMP CARAVIVS P F AVG, radiate and draped bust right, rev. TEMP FELI [sic], Felicitas standing
left, holding caduceus and cornucopia, 4.56g (RIC 171; cf. S 674A). About very fine £80-£100

557

Carausius, Antoninianus, ‘C’ mint, radiate and draped bust right, rev. MONET[A AVG], Moneta standing left, holding scales
in right hand and cornucopia in right, 4.42g (RIC 287). Struck off-centre, otherwise good very fine with attractive
chocolate brown patina £100-£150

558x

Provenance: Found in Essex (PAS ESS-133F68).

Unlisted in RIC, this exceptional reverse is known only from one other example. That coin, which features a right facing bust on the
obverse, was considered a coin of ‘national importance’ and is now in the British Museum. This specimen, which is clearer and better
preserved, offers a significant opportunity for private collectors to acquire a coin of great numismatic importance.

Carausius, who derived much of his power as leader of the breakaway British empire from his naval strength, frequently deployed
images of Neptune or his divine attributes on coinage. The image here, which conflates the attributes of Neptune with those of Jupiter
Conservator, represents a modification of the common IOVI CONS reverse type, employed frequently by Carausius’ imperial rivals

Carausius, Antoninianus, ‘C’ mint, IMP C CARAVSIVS P AVG, radiate and curiassed bust left, rev. IOVI CONS AVG, Jupiter-Neptune
standing left, wielding thunderbolt and trident, SC in left field (PAS FASAM-3A2380, same rev. die; RIC –; S –). Good very
fine, struck on a full flan with some original silver wash remaining, a rare and important coin £800-£1,000
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This coin, similar to the previous Lot, is notable for its augmented reverse type. Here Felicitas’ caduceus has similarly been replaced
with Neptune’s trident, linking divine good fortune to control over the sea in the same way that the previous coin links divine
protection to Carausius’ naval power. Interestingly, the obverse of this coin is remarkably similar to that of the Jupiter-Neptune
Antoninianus in the British Museum (PAS FASAM-3A2380). Both coins have the same obverse legend, and while they were struck from
different dies, stylistic similarities make it almost certain that they are the work of the same diesinker. Could it be that both this and the
preceding coin belong to a small and short-lived celebratory issue following Maximian’s failed invasion of Britain in 290?

Carausius, Antoninianus, ‘C’ mint, IMP C CARAVSIVS P F AVG, radiate, cuirassed and draped bust right, rev. TEMPORVM FEL,
Felicitas standing left, holding trident and cornucopia, 5.15g (RIC –; S –). Good very fine, unpublished in the standard
references £200-£260

560

The identification of the figure on the reverse is uncertain. Based on the legend reading one might expect to see the goddess
Providentia holding a baton and cornucopia. However, the figure here appears masculine, while the object held in the left hand
appears too bulky to be a baton, bearing closer resemblance to a club or large bag

Carausius, Antoninianus, uncertain mint, IMP C CARAVSIVS P AVG, radiate, cuirassed and draped bust right, rev. [P]ROV[ID]EN

AVGGG, figure standing left, holding object in left hand, altar (?) to left by feet, 3.21g (RIC –; S –). About very fine and
unrecorded in the standard references, the reverse apparently unique £200-£260

561

Diocletian, Antoninianus, Lugdunum (?), c. 290-2, IMP DIOCLETIANVS AVG, helmeted bust left with spear and shield, rev. IOVI

AVGG, Jupiter standing facing, head left, holding Victory on globe and sceptre, eagle at feet, A (?) in exergue, 3.93g (RIC
28 var. [left facing helmeted bust unlisted]). About extremely fine with some original silvering, very rare £60-£80

562

Diocletian, Follis, Antioch, 299-300, rev. Genius standing left (RIC VI 52a); Licinius, Folles (2), both Siscia, c. 313-15,
revs. Jupiter standing left, eagle at feet (RIC VII 8-9); Crispus, Follis, Trier, 323-4, rev. VOT X within wreath (RIC 440) [4].
Very fine or better, an attractive group £80-£120

563

Domitius Domitianus, Follis, Alexandria, 298, IMP C L DOMITIVS DOMITIANVS AVG, laureate bust right, rev. GENIO POPVLI ROMANI,
Genius, standing left holding cornucopia, pouring libation from patera, eagle to left by feet, reads A, ALE, 10.77g (RIC
20). Minor areas of corrosion on obverse, otherwise good very fine, rare £500-£600

564

Constantine I, Folles (6), Lugdunum, Trier, and Siscia, revs. she-wolf suckling Romulus and Remus (3) [reads PLG, TR S, TR

P], two soldiers holding spears, flanking two standards (3) [reads PLG, TR S, HSIS]; Constantine II, Folles (3), Lugdunum, Trier
and Nicomedia, revs. two soldiers holding spears, flanking two standards (2) [reads PLC, TR P], gatehouse [reads NNF];
together with a Follis of Licinius [10]. Several about extremely fine or better £120-£140

565

Constantius II, Solidus, Antioch, c. 347-55, draped, cuirassed and rosette-diademed bust right, rev. GLORIA REIPVBLICAE,
Roma seating front, Constantinopolis seated left, resting right foot on ship prow, both supporting shield inscribed VOT XX

MVLT XXX, SMANI in exergue, 3.42g (RIC VIII 84; Roma XIV, 812, same rev. die). Previously mounted and lightly creased,
otherwise about very fine £150-£180
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Provenance: Found in Norwich (PAS NMS-453EDD)

Magnentius, Solidus, Aquileia, c. 351-2, D N MAGNEN TIVS P F AVG, bare-headed and draped bust right, rev. VICTORIA AVG LIB

ROMANOR, Victory and Libertas, both draped, standing facing each other, supporting a plain shaft trophy between them,
4.27g (RIC VIII Aquileia 134). Some small surface marks, otherwise extremely fine £1,800-£2,200

567

Julian II, Double Maiorina, c. 360-3, D N FL CL IVLIANVS P F AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and bearded bust right, rev. SECVRITAS

REI PVB, LVGDOFFP, bull standing right, two stars above, 9.48g (RIC VIII 236). Extremely fine £90-£120
568

Valentinian I, Solidus, Antioch, 364, D N VALENTINIANVS P F AVG, rosette-diademed bust right, rev. RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE, Emperor
standing facing, holding Victory on globe and labarum displaying Christogram, SMNE in exergue, 3.89g (RIC IX 2b.1).
Plugged at 12 o’clock, fair £150-£180

569

Valentinian I, Solidus, Antioch, 367, D N VALENTINIANVS P F AVG, rosette-diademed bust right, rev. RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE,
Emperor standing front, holding victory on globe, and labarum displaying Christogram, *ANTB* in exergue, 4.31g (RIC IX,
2b.xxxii). Good fine, well-centred   £240-£300

570

Valentinian I, Light Miliarensis, Trier, c. 367-75, D N VALENTINI ANVS P F AVG, draped and cuirassed bust right, adorned with
pear diadem, rev. VIRTVS EXERCITVS, Emperor standing front, head left, holding standard and resting hand on shield, SMTR in
exergue, 4.34g (RIC IX Treveri 26A; RSC 58a). Very fine and well-centred, pleasing portrait £800-£1,000

571

Provenance: Found in Hampshire (PAS SUR-AF318E)

Eugenius, Siliqua, Trier, c. 392-3, pearl-diademed bust right, rev. Roma seated left, holding Victory on globe, 1.30g (RIC
IX 106d; RSC 14a). Clipped and the reverse struck from a worn die, otherwise very fine £200-£260

572
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Roman Provincial Coinage

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

GALATIA, Side, Gallienus, Æ 29, rev. CΙΔΗΤ[ΩΝ] ΝΕΩΚΟΠΩΝ, galley left, 17.26g (SNG France 885); together with
miscellaneous Roman provincial coins (4) [5]. First fine with usual roughness, others in varied state £40-£50

573x

For the obverse die see RPC Online 3645. The reverse type is known for later emperors at the city, but is apparently unpublished for
Caracalla

BITHYNIA-PONTUS, Bithynium Claudiopolis, Caracalla, Æ 31 medallion, 198-217, Μ ΑΥΡΗ ΑΝΤΩΝΙΝΟC ΑΥΓΟΥ, laureate and
cuirassed bust left, holding shield decorated with racing biga and spear, rev. ΒΙΘΥΝΙΕΩΝ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΩΝ, Helios on quadriga left,
holding reigns, 19.07g (RPC –). Fine, rare £60-£80

574

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

COMMAGENE, uncertain mint, Tiberius, Dupondius, c. 19-20, laureate bust right, rev. caduceus between crossed
cornucopiæ, 9.95g (RPC I, 3869; RIC 90). Nearly very fine, olive green patina £60-£80

575x

EGYPT, Alexandria, Claudius, Dichalkon, yr 10 [49-50], rev. crocodile standing right, 2.08g (RPC I, 5178; Milne 117);
together with other provincial bronzes of Claudius (2) [3]. Fine or better  £100-£150

576

EGYPT, Alexandria, Hadrian, Drachm, yr 15 [130-1], rev. Alexandria, in elephant head-dress, greeting Emperor, 25.86g
(RPC III, 5777; Milne 1315); Denarius, Rome, c. 134-8, rev. Salus standing right, feeding serpent, 3.11g (RIC 267a);
together with other Roman Provincial bronzes (3) [5]. First fine, second better, others in varied state  £100-£150

577

Byzantine Coinage

Justin II, Semissis, Constantinople, diademed bust right, rev. Victory seated right, monogram in right field, 2.13g (DOC
10; Sear 352). Wavy flan, otherwise good very fine £150-£180

578

Phocas, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 603-7, crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger, rev. angel
standing facing, holding staff and globus cruciger, officina H, 4.46g (DOC 5h; Sear 618). Striking weakness around
edges, otherwise good very fine £200-£260

579

Heraclius, Solidus, Constantinople, facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, both wearing chlamys and
simple crown, rev. cross potent on three steps, 4.43g (DOC 13d; Sear 738). Some striking weakness, otherwise very fine

 £180-£220

580

Heraclius, Solidus, Constantinople, facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine, both wearing chlamys and
simple crown, rev. cross potent on three steps, 4.49g (DOC 13e; Sear 738). Some small deposits on obverse surface,
otherwise very fine  £180-£220
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Constans II, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 661-3, crowned, draped and facing busts of Constans and Constantine, rev.
Heraclius and Tiberius standing facing, cross potent atop three steps between, officina H, 4.48g (DOC 30g; Sear 964).
Small scrape on reverse, otherwise good very fine £240-£300

582

Constans II, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 661-3, crowned, draped and facing busts of Constans and Constantine, rev.
Heraclius and Tiberius standing facing, cross potent atop three steps between, officina E, 4.36g (DOC 33d). Good very
fine £240-£300

583

Constantine IV, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 674-81, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters right, holding
decorated shield, resting spear over shoulder, rev. Heraclius and Tiberius standing facing, cross potent atop three steps
between, officina H, 4.42g/6h (DOC 8d; Sear 1154). Nearly extremely fine, underlying original brilliance £240-£300

584

Visigothic Coinage

Provenance: Found on the Isle of Wight (PAS IOW-51C398).

Despite their blundered legends and obverse design Kent refrained from labelling this imitative issue of solidii as barabarous. Instead,
he saw it as an official coinage struck by a a local provincial administration in Southern Gaul. Given that the issue is dated to the start
of Nepos’ reign these coins must be placed within the context of political change that occurred at the time. Following a series of
military victories, in 475 Nepos was forced to recognise the Visigothic king Euric as a legitimate ruler of an independent kingdom. This
coin possibly formed part of that process of legitimisation with the Emperor, allowing Visigoths in Southern Gaul to strike official solidii
in his name. If so, this issue would represent the very first coinage of the unified Visigothic kingdom

Uncertain mint in Southern Gaul, Solidus in the name of Julius Nepos, 474-5, DN IVLIVS NEPVS, helmeted and cuirassed
bust facing, unsupported spear point behind head, rev. VITVRI AAVGGG, Victory standing left holding cross, COMOB in
exergue, 4.32g (RIC X p.205, plate 68, p.428 fn, same obv. die; MEC –). Test mark on obverse, otherwise nearly
extremely fine with underlying mint bloom, very rare £4,000-£5,000

585
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Ancient Coins – Lots

Tetradrachms (5), in the name and types of Alexander III, Amphipolis, Byblos, Marathus and Babylon (2) (Price 462,
3426, 3439, 3617, 3746) [5]. About very fine £200-£300

586

Tetradrachms (4) of Philip III (2), Seleukus I (2), Babylon and Arados (Price 3692, P147, 3354, 3704) [4]. Good fine or
better, but all with signs of possible mounting £60-£80

587

Tetradrachms (2), both Antioch, Caracalla and Philip I, revs. eagle standing, holding wreath in beak; together with a
Roman Imperial Tetradrachm of Alexandria and other ancient bronzes (7) [10]. Some very fine  £200-£300

588

Denarii (9), of Q. Therm M.f, C. Mamilius Limetanus, L. Censorinus, A. Postumius Albinus, Ti. Claudius Nero, L. Rutilius
Flaccus, Cn. Lentulus, Libo and P. Clodius Turrinus (Craw. 319/1, 362/1, 363/1, 372/1, 383/1, 387/1, 393/1, 416/1,
494/21) [9]. Mostly about very fine £200-£300

589

Denarii (3), of Lepidus Paullus, Domitian and Hadrian (Craw. 415/1; RIC Domitian 509; RIC Trajan 92b); together with a
Roman Republican Denarius from a uncertain moneyer, Durotrigian Staters (3) and an Islamic coin [8]. Varied state

£80-£100

590

Republican Denarii (2), together with Antoninianii (5), a Denarius of Maximinus I and Roman Imperial silver coins (3)
[11]. Some very fine £150-£200

591x

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection
Denarii (11), Victoriatus, Quinarius, all Republican issues, various moneyers and types [13]. Varied state  £100-£150592x

Denarii (7), of Antoninus Pius, Marcus Aurelius, Faustina Senior, Faustina Junior, Commodus, Julia Mamæa and Julia
Domna [7]. Some very fine or better £100-£150

593x

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection
Denarii (19), mostly Imperial; together with late Roman bronzes (6) [25]. Varied state £100-£150594x

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection
Denarii (27), of Caracalla (11), Geta (8), Severus Alexander (8), various types [27]. Varied state £200-£300595x

Sestertii (5), of Antoninus Pius (2), Commodus (2) and Caracalla [5]. Varied state, the last smoothed £100-£150596

Roman coins (23), mostly base metal [23]. Varied state £60-£80597x

Roman coins (approx. 100), mostly in base metal [Lot]. Varied state £60-£80598

Byzantine bronzes (12), various rulers and types, all identified [12]. Varied state £100-£150599

Provenance: David Barry Bailey Collection

End of Sale

Ancient coins (45), mostly base metal, 4th cent. BC to 4th cent. AD [45]. Varied state £40-£50600x
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Cash Cheque Credit/Debit Card (see below) Bank Transfer

Other (please give details)

If successful, I wish to pay for my purchases by (please indicate):

Master Card Visa Amex Debit card   Issue No (if applicable)

Name (as shown on card)

Card no. Start Date Expiry Date

Your bids may be place overleaf
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Successful Bids
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All
purchases are sent by registered post unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of
£12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK or European Union) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully and
complete the payment instructions overleaf.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.dnw.co.uk in real time. A
full list of prices realised appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are
welcome from 09:00 the following day.

Saleroom Notices
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description
pages on the our website. Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.
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Absentee Bids 

It is recommended that absentee bids are placed using our online 
advance bidding facility, which is available on our website at 
www.dnw.co.uk. Bids placed in this way cannot be seen by others 
and do not go live until the actual moment that the lot in question 
is being offered for sale. All bids can be easily altered or cancelled 
by the bidder prior to this point. An automated email will be sent 
confirming all bids and alterations  

A valid email address is required to bid online. 

There is no additional charge for online bidding and it is not 
necessary to pre-register a payment card in order to do so. 

Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted in writing 
or by phone, fax, etc., it should be noted that bids left with us will 
be entered at our offices using the same bidding facility to which 
all our clients have access.  There is, therefore, no better way of 
ensuring the accuracy of your bids than to execute them yourself 
online. 

Whilst online bids can be placed up until the moment a lot is 
offered for sale, all other bids made to the office must be 
confirmed in writing, by fax or e-mail and should be received by 
16:00 on the day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour to 
execute late bids, Dix Noonan Webb Ltd cannot accept 
responsibility for any bids received later than this. 

If a bidder is unable to attend an auction or to bid live on the 
internet and wishes to book a telephone bid with DNW, they 
must contact DNW by 16:00 on the day prior to the sale to make 
arrangements to bid thus. DNW cannot be held responsible in the 
event of connectivity issues, resulting in failure for the buyer to 
be able to bid. 

Commission Form 

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the 
commission form included with this catalogue. Please use this 
form when sending bids to us by post or fax. 

Buyers’ Premium 

A buyers’ premium of 24% on the hammer price (plus VAT if 
resident in, or lots are delivered within, the U.K. or European 
Union) is payable by the buyer on all lots.  

Pre-sale Estimates 

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective 
purchasers. Any bid between the listed figures would, in our 
opinion, offer a fair chance of success. However all lots, 
depending on the degree of competition, can realise prices either 
above or below the listed estimates. 

New Clients 

New clients must register online to bid (whether in person or in 
absentia) and any such registrations will only be accepted once 
due diligence as been completed to the satisfaction of Dix 
Noonan Webb. 

Registration requests, together with auction house references and 
identification/proof of address as requested should be submitted 
as early as possible and certainly not later than one business day 
before the auction. 

Whilst every endeavour is made to complete the registration 
process as quickly as possible, Dix Noonan Webb cannot be held 
responsible if it is not completed in time for a bid to be placed. 

Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to refuse any registration 
without explanation. 

Methods of Payment 

All payments must be made in pounds sterling within five days of 
the end of a sale unless credit terms have been made by prior 
arrangement. 

The best way to make payment is by Visa or MasterCard credit or 
debit cards via our website www.dnw.co.uk. Carriage and 
insurance is pre-calculated for you so that you may pay 
immediately. 

Payment may also be made by bank transfer to DNW’s account at: 

Lloyds  
Piccadilly London Branch 
39 Piccadilly 
London W1J 0AA 

Sort Code: 30-96-64   Account No: 00622865 

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L 

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085 

Please include your surname, client code and auction date with 
the instructions to the bank. Alternative methods of payment 
which may enable immediate clearance of purchases include 
cash, recognised banker’s drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa 
and Amex) and debit cards. Although personal and company 
cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be 
released until such cheques have fully cleared and cannot be 
subject to recall, which may take two weeks. Third party payment 
is not accepted except by prior arrangement. Cardholder not 
present transactions will only be accepted when successfully 
completed through our online payment platform. Clients may be 
required to pay by bank transfer for their first purchase or at other 
times at sole discretion of Dix Noonan Webb. 

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made 
at any one auction. 

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon full 
payment in pounds sterling for the lots you have bought. Carriage 
will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and advice on all 
methods of despatch can be provided upon request.  

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be 
arranged unless otherwise specified and will be added to the 
carriage charge for non-UK deliveries. 

Goods can only be shipped to the address provided to and 
verified by Dix Noonan Webb at the time of registration. 

Change of Address 

Change of address requests will be subject to the same due 
diligence by Dix Noonan Webb as at the time of registration. 

Artists’ Resale Rights (Droit de Suite) 

Droit de Suite is a royalty payable to a qualifying artist or their 
estate every time the artist’s work is sold at auction or by an art 
market professional during the artist’s lifetime and for a period of 
up to 70 years following the artist’s death. 

Royalties are calculated on a sliding percentage scale based on 
the hammer price. 

Lots subject to this royalty payment are marked with ARR in the 
catalogue. 

Important Information for Buyers



Conditions mainly concerning Buyers 
1 The buyer 

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and 
any dispute shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. 
Every bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is in 
force a written acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb Ltd 
(“DNW”) that he acts as agent on behalf of a named principal. 
Bids will be executed in the order that they are received. 

2 Minimum increment 

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does 
not conform to Dix Noonan Webb’s published bidding increments 
which may be found at dnw.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue. 

3 The premium 

The buyer shall pay to DNW a premium on the ‘hammer price’ in 
accordance with the percentages set out above and agrees that 
DNW, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15. 

4 Value Added Tax (VAT) 

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added 
Tax if the lot is delivered to the purchaser within the UK or 
European Union. 

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the 
hammer price unless re-exported outside the UK or EU. 

The provision of a VAT form C88 is subject to the discretion of 
DNW and will be subject to an administration fee of £50. 

5 Payment 

When a lot is sold the buyer shall: 

(a) confirm to DNW his or her name and address and, if so 
requested, give proof of identity; and 

(b) pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling within 
five working days of the end of the sale (unless credit terms have 
been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the auction). Please 
note that, as stated above, we will not accept cash payments in 
excess of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction. 

6 DNW may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the 
buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to 
take possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value 
in advance of payment by a determined future date of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

7 Any payments by a buyer to DNW may be applied by DNW 
towards any sums owing from that buyer to DNW on any account 
whatever, without regard to any directions of the buyer, his or her 
agent, whether expressed or implied. 

8 Collection of purchases 

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer 
until he or she has made payment in full to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’ in pounds sterling. 

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s) 
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the 
auction but (unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance 
with Condition 7) not before payment to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and 
insurance charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working 
days after the day of the auction. 

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by DNW staff is 
undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of 
fragile articles, will be undertaken only at DNW’s discretion. In no 
event will DNW be liable for damage to glass or frames, 
regardless of the cause.  Bulky lots or sharp implements, etc., may 
not be suitable for in-house shipping. 

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased 

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased 
from the time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after 
the day of the auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither DNW nor 
its servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or 
damage of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, 
while any lot is in its custody or under its control. 

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 1.5% will be 
applied to any lots despatched by DNW to destinations outside 
the UK, unless specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee. 

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase 

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with 
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of 
those Conditions, DNW as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, 
be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and 
remedies: 

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of 
contract. 

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the 
defaulting buyer at the same or any other auction. 

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or 
private sale and the defaulting buyer shall pay to DNW any 
resulting deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of 
any part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus 
shall belong to the seller. 

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the 
defaulting buyer and, in the case of storage, either at DNW’s 
premises or elsewhere. 

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month 
on the ‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more 
than 5 working days after the day of the auction. 

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale 
or any other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the 
defaulting buyer at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit 
before accepting any bids in future. 

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter 
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the 
‘total amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in DNW’s possession for any purpose. 

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers 

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold 
with all faults and imperfections and errors of description. 
Illustrations in catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should 
satisfy themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot 
and should exercise and rely on their own judgement as to 
whether the lot accords with its description. Subject to the 
obligations accepted by DNW under this Condition, none of the 
seller, DNW, its servants or agents is responsible for errors of 
descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity of any lot. No 
warranty whatever is given by DNW, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or implied 
conditions or warranties are hereby excluded. 

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be 
returned by the buyer to DNW within 15 days of the date of the 
auction in the same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of 
the lot, and the date of the auction at which it was purchased. If 
DNW is satisfied that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and marketable title to the 
lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be set aside and 
any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if: 

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars 
and experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such 
opinion; or 

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of 
the catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means 
of scientific processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which was unreasonably 
expensive or impractical. 

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any 
amount paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss 
or damage suffered or expense incurred by him or her. 

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall 
rest solely and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of 
this condition, shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by DNW in respect of the lot sold. 

Conditions of Business



Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors 
13 Warranty of title and availability 

The seller warrants to DNW and to the buyer that he or she is the 
true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the 
property by the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any third party claims. 
The seller will indemnify DNW, its servants and agents and the 
buyer against any loss or damage suffered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller. 

14 Reserves 

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the first day of the 
auction, a reserve at or below the low estimate on any lot 
provided that the low estimate is more than £100. Such reserve 
being the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be 
treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the seller shall not be 
changed without the consent of DNW. DNW may at their option 
sell at a ‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such cases 
the sale proceeds to which the seller is entitled shall be the same 
as they would have been had the sale been at the reserve. Where 
a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on behalf 
of the seller. 

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses 

The seller authorises DNW to deduct commission at the ‘stated 
rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges 
DNW's right to retain the premium payable by the buyer. 

16 Rescission of sale 

If before DNW remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer 
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and DNW is 
of the opinion that the claim is justified, DNW is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to DNW 
in respect of the lot. 

17 Payment of sale proceeds 

DNW shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than 35 
days after the auction, but if by that date DNW has not received 
the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then DNW will remit the 
sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the 
‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have 
been agreed between DNW and the buyer, DNW shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction 
unless otherwise agreed by the seller. 

18 If the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ within 
3 weeks after the auction, DNW will endeavour to notify the seller 
and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of 
action and, so far as in DNW’s opinion is practicable, will assist 
the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If 
circumstances do not permit DNW to take instructions from the 
seller, the seller authorises DNW at the seller’s expense to agree 
special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, 
store and insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against 
the buyer on such terms as DNW shall in its absolute discretion 
think fit, to take such steps as are necessary to collect monies due 
by the buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the sale and 
refund money to the buyer if appropriate 

19 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay to DNW the 
‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction and DNW 
remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to DNW. 

20 Charges for withdrawn lots 

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, DNW reserve the right 
to charge a fee of 15 per cent of DNW’s then latest middle 
estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the UK or 
European Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the 
property. 

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations 

The seller gives DNW full and absolute right to photograph and 
illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such 
photographs and illustrations and any photographs and 
illustrations provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with the auction). 

22 Unsold lots 

Where any lot fails to sell, DNW shall notify the seller 
accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer 
the lot for sale or to collect the lot. 

23 DNW reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half of 
the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in 
addition ‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots. 

General Conditions and Definitions 
24 DNW sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated 
wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not 
responsible for any default by seller or buyer. 

25 Any representation or statement by DNW, in any catalogue as 
to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, 
provenance, condition or estimated selling price is a statement of 
opinion only. Every person interested should exercise and rely on 
his or her own judgement as to such matters and neither DNW 
nor its servants or agents are responsible for the correctness of 
such opinions. 

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by 
attendance at the auction, DNW will, if so instructed, execute 
bids on their behalf. Neither DNW nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to 
do so. 

27 DNW shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission 
to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person. 

28 DNW has absolute discretion without giving any reason to 
refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, 
to withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 
up any lot for auction again. 

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all 
actions, proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands 
whatever incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit 
of the indemnity. 

(b) DNW declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants and 
agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to 
the extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of 
its servants and agents. 

30 Any notice by DNW to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder 
or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given 
shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 
hours after posting. 

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with English law. All transactions to which these 
Conditions apply and all matters connected therewith shall also 
be governed by English law. DNW hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the English courts and all other parties concerned 
hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English 
courts. 

32 In these Conditions: 

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, 
price list or other publication; 

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked 
down by the auctioneer to the buyer; 

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the 
lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable 
and additional charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer 
in pounds sterling; 

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention 
of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or 
source which is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially 
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with that 
description; 

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being 
the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated 
rates’ and ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to DNW by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising; 

(f) ‘stated rate’ means DNW’s published rates of commission for 
the time and any Value Added Tax thereon; 

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means DNW 
charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special 
advertising, packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added 
Tax thereon; 

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid 
received below the reserve. 

33 Vendors’ commission of sales 

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the 
hammer price on lots sold. 

34 VAT 

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to 
VAT if the seller is resident in the UK or European Union.





We were established in 1991 and are located in 
a six-storey Georgian building in the heart of 
London’s Mayfair, just two minutes walk from 
Green Park underground station.

Our staff of specialists collectively have over 300 years 
of unrivalled experience on all aspects of numismatics, 
medals, banknotes and jewellery, including coins 
of all types, tokens, commemorative medals, paper 
money, orders, decorations, war medals, militaria, 
ancient, antique and modern jewellery, wristwatches 
and pocket watches, objects of vertu and antiquities.

We hold over 20 auctions each year, the full contents 
of which are published on the internet around 
one month before the sale date, together with a 
unique preview facility which is available as lots 
are catalogued and photographed. Printed auction 
catalogues are normally mailed to subscribers 
approximately three weeks prior to each sale.

www.dnw.co.uk

Jewellery viewing room

Our offices, open from 9.30am-5pm, Monday to 
Friday, include viewing rooms, normally enabling 
us to offer viewing three weeks prior to an auction. 

Auctions are held in our building at 16 Bolton 
Street, Mayfair, where sales may normally be 
attended in person. Free online bidding is available 
using our own live bidding system or by placing 
commission bids, all of which is available via our 
website at www.dnw.co.uk

We look forward to welcoming clients to Bolton 
Street and assure you of a warm reception.



 

16 Bolton Street  Mayfair  London W1J 8BQ
Telephone 020 7016 1700  

email coins@dnw.co.uk

www.dnw.co.uk
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